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SESSION ONE AT 10.30AM
Lots 1 - 359



Château Mouton Rothschild



MATURE CHAMPAGNE, INCLUDING SIX VINTAGES 
OF CRISTAL IN LARGE FORMATS

1
POL ROGER, CUVEE DE RESERVE 1947  
Disgorged July 1981 to commemorate the wedding of H.R.H. The 
Prince of Wales & Lady Diana Spencer 
(u. 1.5cms inverted, lightly corroded & torn foil, presentation box) 
1 bottle
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

2
LOUIS ROEDERER 1953 (1) 
(u. 2cms inverted; bin-soiled & incomplete label; corroded & torn foil) 
LOUIS ROEDERER 1955 (2) 
(u. 1 x 2, 1 x 2.5cms inverted; bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked with tissue 
adhering, 1 incomplete; corroded & torn foils - 1 incomplete) 
3 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

3
KRUG 1961  
(u. 3 x 2, 1 x 2.5, 2 x 4cms inverted - with signs of seepage; damp-
affected & stained labels – 4 torn, 2 detached, 2 with remains only; 3 
torn vintage neck labels - 2 detached, 3 remains only; corroded foils - 
4 torn, 2 incomplete, 1 with packing material adhering; good colour) 
6 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

4
KRUG 1961  
(u. 1 x 1, 1 x 2, 2 x 2.5, 2 x 3cms inverted - with signs of seepage; 
damp affected and stained labels - 1 torn, 2 incomplete, 1 lacking, 2 
remains only with 1 detached; 4 torn vintage neck labels - 3 detached, 
2 lacking; slightly corroded foils - 3 torn, 3 incomplete, 1 with packing 
material adhering; good colour) 
6 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

5
DOM PERIGNON 1964  
(u. 3cms inverted; nicked & scuffed label; nicked & worn capsule) 
1 bottle
£350 - 450 
€470 - 600

6
DOM PERIGNON 1964  
(u. 3cms below worn & torn foil; bin-soiled & nicked label) 
1 magnum
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

7
DOM PERIGNON 1975 (1) 
(u. 2cms below base of foil; slightly damaged presentation box) 
DOM PERIGNON 1988 (1) 
(u. base of foil; nicked label; presentation box) 
DOM PERIGNON 1990 (1) 
(u. base of torn foil; slightly damaged presentation box) 
BOLLINGER RD 1996 (1) 
Disgorged 19/7/2007 
(presentation box) 
4 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

8
DOM PERIGNON 1978 (2) 
(u. 0.5cm below foils; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels; 1 dirt encrusted 
bottle; 1 nicked foil) 
BOLLINGER SPECIAL CUVEE NV (1 jeroboam) 
(bin-soiled, stained & nicked label; damaged foil) 
2 bottles & 1 jeroboam (3 litres)
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

9
DOM PERIGNON 1978  
(u. 1cm inverted; scratched & peeling label; incomplete foil) 
1 magnum
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

10
PIPER-HEIDSIECK RARE 1979  
(slightly worn foil) 
1 bottle
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

11
BOLLINGER VIEILLES VIGNES FRANCAISES, BLANC DE NOIRS 
1982  
(No. 1169, u. 1cm inverted, slightly blemished label) 
1 bottle
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

12
KRUG 1982  
(u. 5 x 1cm inverted; 5 scuffed labels - 2 torn, 1 lacking) 
1 dozen bottles 2oc (torn lids)
£1,700 - 2,200 
€2,300 - 2,900

13
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1982  
1 magnum ic
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

14
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1982  
1 magnum ic
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

15
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1982  
(nicked label, torn wrapping) 
1 magnum ic
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

16
VEUVE CLICQUOT, CARTE D’OR 1982 (3) 
(2 nicked foils) 
VEUVE CLICQUOT, RESERVE 1983 (4) 
(u. 3 x 1.5cms inverted, 1 slightly creased label) 
7 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

6  |  BONHAMS



17
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1983  
6 magnums ic
£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,700 - 3,700

18
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1983  
6 magnums ic
£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,700 - 3,700

19
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1983  
6 magnums ic
£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,700 - 3,700

20
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1985  
(wood presentation box) 
2 magnums
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

21
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1985  
(wood presentation box) 
2 magnums
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

22
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1985  
3 magnums oc
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

23
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1985  
6 magnums ic
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

24
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNEE 1990  
2 magnums
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

25
KRUG 1990  
2 magnums iwc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

26
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1990  
(lightly damp-affected neck label, torn wrapping) 
1 magnum
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

22 26-28 15
14
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27
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1990  
(lightly damp-affected neck label, torn wrapping) 
1 magnum
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

28
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1990  
(lightly damp-affected neck label, torn wrapping) 
1 magnum
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

29
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1990  
(No. 1860; wood presentation box with slight scratches) 
1 methuselah (6 litres)
£4,000 - 5,000 
€5,400 - 6,700

30
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1990  
(No. 876; lightly stained label, wood presentation box with light 
scratches & metal plate engraved with name of original purchaser - 
slightly corroded) 
1 methuselah (6 litres)
£4,000 - 5,000 
€5,400 - 6,700

31
MUMM GRAND CORDON 1990 (1) 
VEUVE CLICQUOT RESERVE 1996 (1) 
VEUVE CLICQUOT PONSARDIN RESERVE 1998 (4) 
CANARD-DUCHENE 2002 (1) 
POL ROGER, EXTRA CUVEE DE RESERVE NV (2) 
(presentation boxes - 1 stained) 
POL ROGER, EXTRA CUVEE DE RESERVE NV (12 half-bottles) 
POL ROGER, WHITE FOIL NV (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
10 bottles & 12 half-bottles 1oc
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

32
DOM PERIGNON 1993 (1) 
KRUG 1995 (1) 
(presentation box) 
POL ROGER, CUVEE SIR WINSTON CHURCHILL 1999 (1) 
(presentation box) 
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 2002 (1) 
(presentation box) 
KRUG GRANDE CUVEE NV (1) 
(presentation box) 
5 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

33
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1995  
6 bottles ic
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

34
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1996  
(1 wood presentation box) 
7 bottles 1oc
£1,700 - 2,000 
€2,300 - 2,700

35
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1996  
(nicked labels) 
2 magnums
£1,000 - 1,500 
€1,300 - 2,000

36
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1996  
(1 lightly bin-soiled label, 1 foil of paler colour, 1 torn wrapping) 
3 magnums
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

37
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1997  
6 magnums ic
£950 - 1,100 
€1,300 - 1,500

38
POL ROGER, EXTRA CUVEE DE RESERVE 1998 (4) 
(presentation boxes) 
POL ROGER, EXTRA CUVEE DE RESERVE 2000 (3) 
(presentation boxes) 
POL ROGER ROSE 2000 (4) 
(3 nicked labels - 1 slightly torn; presentation boxes) 
11 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

39
KRUG ROSE NV  
(u. 1 x 1, 1 x 1.5 cms inverted) 
6 bottles 2oc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

40
RUINART BLANC DE BLANCS NV (1) 
(presentation box) 
MOET & CHANDON BRUT IMPERIAL NV (10) 
(presentation boxes - 1 stained) 
LAURENT-PERRIER ROSE NV (1) 
(presentation box) 
BOLLINGER SPECIAL CUVEE NV (1) 
(lightly damp-affected label; wood presentation box with 2 glasses) 
LOUIS ROEDERER BRUT PREMIER NV (1) 
(presentation box) 
LANSON BLACK LABEL NV (1) 
(presentation box - damaged) 
HEIDSIECK MONOPOLE BLUE TOP NV (1) 
MUMM, CUVEE NAPA ROSE NV (1) 
MOET & CHANDON, CREMANT DEMI-SEC NV (1) 
(damp-stained label) 
MERCIER NV (6 x 20cl) 
18 bottles & 6 x 20cl bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470
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VENERABLE CLARET, INCLUDING TWO BOTTLES 
OF MOUTON 1945

41
CHATEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1921  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(5 high mid, 5 mid shoulder; foxed & dirt-encrusted labels, 1 stained; 
lightly corroded capsules - 1 with incomplete top) 
10 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

42 †
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1929  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled & incomplete labels - 1 misaligned, 1 
detached) 
2 bottles
£650 - 800 
€870 - 1,100

43
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1929  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; detached, torn & incomplete label) 
1 bottle
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

44
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1945  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; nicked label, affixed with tape, vintage embossed in 
glass; worn & nicked capsule) 
1 bottle
£500 - 700 
€670 - 940

45
CHATEAU LATOUR 1945  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; nicked & lightly foxed label; rubbed & slightly corroded 
capsule) 
1 bottle
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

46 †
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1945  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(No. 59432; mid shoulder; lightly foxed and bin-soiled label, top corner 
nicked & part-detached with crest area slightly rubbed; nicked ‘Année 
de la Victoire’ slip label with small stain; slightly worn capsule) 
1 bottle iwc
£5,000 - 6,000 
€6,700 - 8,000

47
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1945  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(No. 59202; mid shoulder; damp-stained & nicked label; slightly torn 
capsule) 
1 bottle
£5,000 - 6,000 
€6,700 - 8,000

200

93 47 52 84

49
105
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48
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1952 (2) 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 high mid shoulder with signs of old seepage; 1 nicked, 
stained & discoloured label, 1 lacking; worn capsules) 
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 1955 (1), UK Chalie Richards 
Pomerol 
(high mid shoulder with signs of old seepage; damp-affected, bin-
soiled & nicked label with handwriting; part detached vintage neck 
label) 
CHATEAU CANTEMERLE 1961 (1 half-bottle) 
Haut-Médoc 5me Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder, lightly damp-affected & nicked label) 
3 bottles & 1 half-bottle
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

49
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1955  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & lightly stained label) 
1 bottle
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

50
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1957 (1) 
(top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected label; corroded 
capsule) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1964 (1) 
(mid shoulder with signs of old seepage; yellowed & lightly damp-
affected label; corroded & nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1966 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label; corroded & incomplete 
capsule) 
3 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

51
CHATEAU RAUZAN-GASSIES 1959  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(3 top, 4 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly marked labels - 1 
nicked; 1 stained neck label; 1 lightly corroded capsule, 1 with signs of 
seepage) 
9 bottles
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

52
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1961  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder with signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled & stained 
label; nicked capsule) 
1 bottle
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

53
CHATEAU LA CONSEILLANTE 1961 (1) 
Pomerol 
(high shoulder; torn & incomplete label; corroded capsule, cut to 
confirm vintage; US slip label ) 
CHATEAU TROTANOY 1981 (1) 
Pomerol 
(high shoulder; nicked label; lightly corroded capsule) 
2 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

54
PETRUS 1964  
Pomerol 
(high shoulder; nicked label & capsule) 
1 bottle
£1,000 - 1,500 
€1,300 - 2,000

55
CHATEAU LATOUR 1966  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 4 high, 3 high mid, 3 mid, 1 low shoulder; damp-stained labels, 
4 stained; lightly corroded capsules - 2 heavily, with signs of seepage, 
1 perforated) 
12 half-bottles
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

56
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1967 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder with signs of old seepage; bin-soiled & scuffed label; 
slightly corroded & nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1971 (2) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 1 nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU LATOUR 1975 (2) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & glue-striped labels - 1 
stained; slightly corroded capsules) 
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1968 (1) 
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder with signs of old seepage; bin-soiled & scuffed label; 
slightly corroded & nicked capsule) 
6 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

57
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1967 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(low mid shoulder; Réserve du Château no. 203066 - bin-soiled, 
damp-affected & nicked label; corroded & torn capsule) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1968 (2) 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 1 x 5cms; damp-affected labels - 1 torn; slightly corroded 
capsules) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1969 (1 magnum) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé  
(top shoulder, bin-soiled & nicked label; nicked & corroded capsule) 
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1975 (3) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled labels; nicked capsules) 
CHATEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1977 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(badly damp-affected label; dirt encrusted bottle) 
7 bottles & 1 magnum
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

32
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58
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1969 (3) 
(1 top, 2 high shoulder; glue-striped & bin-soiled labels - 1 stained & 
nicked; dirt-encrusted bottles; 1 corroded & nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1973 (5) 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped & bin-soiled 
labels - 4 nicked, 1 pen marked, 1 stained, torn & detached; dirt 
encrusted bottles; corroded capsules - 2 nicked, 3 with signs of old 
seepage) 
CHATEAU LATOUR 1973 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; bin-soiled, glue-striped & nicked label; torn 
capsule) 
9 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

59
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1970  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 top, 4 high, 3 high mid, 3 mid, 1 low shoulder 3 with signs of old 
seepage; slightly corroded capsules - 5 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

60
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; nicked, marked & slightly torn label; capsule damaged 
by divider) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; damp-spotted & nicked label, ‘La Bergerie’ slip-label; 
capsule damaged by divider) 
2 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

61 †
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 top, 7 high, 6 high-mid, 4 mid, 4 low-mid, 1 low shoulder; glue-
striped & damp-affected labels - 9 detached, 8 part detached, 2 torn; 
lightly corroded capsules) 
2 dozen half-bottles owc (damaged lid)
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

62
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970 (1) 
(top shoulder; lightly glue-striped label; slightly worn capsule) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1971 (1) 
(low shoulder with signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled & glue 
striped label; nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973 (1) 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & glue-striped label; slightly worn 
capsule) 
CHATEAU MOUTON-ROTHSCHILD 1975 (1) 
(top shoulder; lightly glue striped & torn label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1978 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-stained label; nicked 
capsule) 
5 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

63
CHATEAU MARTINENS 1970  
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
(5 high, 10 high mid, 7 mid shoulder; 6 lightly damp-affected labels; 4 
corroded capsules) 
2 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

64
CHATEAU BOYD-CANTENAC 1970 (2) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 detached; 1 nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1973 (5) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 top, 3 high, 1 high mid shoulder with signs of old seepage; glue-
striped and bin-soiled labels - 4 nicked; corroded capsules - 3 nicked) 
LES FORTS DE LATOUR 1977 (9) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Latour 
(3 high mid, 2 mid, 3 low mid, 1 low shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 
3 nicked, 3 glue-striped; 4 worn capsules, 2 nicked) 
16 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

65
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1970 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(glue-striped label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1985 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder, lightly creased label) 
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1990 (1) 
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 1995 (1) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
(very top shoulder) 
CHATEAU LA MISSION HAUT-BRION 1995 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
5 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

66
CHATEAU PETIT VILLAGE 1970  
Pomerol 
(2 very top, 8 top, 2 high shoulder; 3 lightly stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

67
CHATEAU PETIT VILLAGE 1970  
Pomerol 
(4 top, 6 high, 1 high mid shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

68
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 nicked & 
part detached, 1 badly torn & detached) 
2 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470
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69
CHATEAU LATOUR 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(10 high, 2 high mid shoulder, 3 with signs of old seepage; damp-
affected labels - 3 marked; slightly corroded capsules - 5 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

70
CHATEAU LATOUR 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(5 high mid, 3 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; damp-affected labels - 5 
lightly; corroded capsules - 7 lightly, 4 nicked, 3 with signs of old 
seepage) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

71
CHATEAU LA TOUR CARNET 1971  
Haut-Médoc 4me Cru Classé 
(4 top, 17 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped labels) 
2 dozen bottles oc
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

72
CHATEAU LA TOUR CARNET 1971  
Haut-Médoc 4me Cru Classé 
(2 top, 10 high, 8 high mid, 3 mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped labels) 
2 dozen bottles oc
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

73
CHATEAU PETIT VILLAGE 1971  
Pomerol 
(2 top, 4 high, 5 high mid, 1 mid shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

74
CHATEAU PETIT VILLAGE 1971  
Pomerol 
(2 top, 6 high, 3 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; 5 lightly glue-striped labels) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

75
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1972  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder with signs of seepage) 
1 double-magnum iwc (lacking lid)
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

76
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-DUCASSE 1975  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 top, 7 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low shoulder with signs of old 
seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

77
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1978 (1) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & slightly creased label) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1982 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 3cms; bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1982 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled, stained & nicked label) 
3 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

78
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1978  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 4 top, 4 high shoulder; slightly damp-stained labels - 3 
badly, 3 peeling at corner, 1 torn, 3 incomplete, 3 nicked; lightly 
corroded capsules) 
10 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

79
CHATEAU LATOUR 1979  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder, 1 with signs of old seepage; glue-
striped labels - 4 bin-soiled, 3 nicked; 2 dirt encrusted bottles; 1 
nicked capsule) 
6 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

80
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1979 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU PALMER 1980 (2) 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; 1 lightly bin-soiled label, 1 nicked; 2 nicked 
capsules) 
CHATEAU PALMER 1985 (1) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(high shoulder, scuffed label, slightly corroded capsule) 
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1983 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder, damp-stained label - detached) 
5 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740
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81
CHATEAU BEYCHEVELLE 1979 (2) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 slightly torn; 1 
depressed cork; slightly corroded capsules - 1 nicked, 1 damaged) 
CHATEAU TROTANOY 1984 (1) 
Pomerol 
(top shoulder, lightly damp-affected & nicked label,integrated US 
import slip label, nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1985 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(top shoulder) 
CHATEAU PAPE CLEMENT 1988 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BELAIR 1989 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder, nicked label) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1990 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU LE GAY 1993 (2) 
Pomerol 
(1 very top shoulder, 1 nicked capsule) 
MONDOT 1994 (1) 
St Emilion, the 2nd wine of Château Troplong Mondot 
(very top shoulder) 
CHATEAU D’ANGLUDET 1994 (1) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
(very top shoulder) 
CHATEAU SMITH HAUT LAFITTE 1996 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
12 bottles
£450 - 500 
€600 - 670

82
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1982  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; lightly damp-affected label, nicked & misapplied; slightly 
torn capsule) 
1 bottle
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

83
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1982  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 mid shoulder; slightly corroded & nicked capsules) 
2 bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

84
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1982  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
1 bottle
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

85
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1982  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 5 top, 3 high shoulder; 2 nicked & 2 marked labels; 8 
lightly corroded capsules, 5 damaged by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,600 - 2,200 
€2,100 - 2,900

86
CHATEAU LANGOA BARTON 1982  
St Julien 3me Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 3 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels, 7 glue-striped, 
1 nicked; slightly worn capsules, 1 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

87
CHATEAU TALBOT 1982 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1983 (2) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked; nicked 
capsules) 
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 1989 (1) 
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 2000 (2) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
(1 badly damp-stained & scuffed label) 
6 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

88
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1982  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 2 top, 6 high shoulder, 4 capsules creased by dividers, 
repacked from owc) 
1 dozen bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

89
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1982  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 4 top, 1 high shoulder; 4 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

90
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1982  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 4 top, 3 high shoulder; 10 capsules creased/nicked by 
dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

91
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1982  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(nicked & lightly bin-soiled label) 
1 bottle
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

92
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1983 (5) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(2 top shoulder, lightly damp-affected labels, 4 nicked; 1 capsule 
damaged by divider) 
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1986 (1) 
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; corroded capsule) 
6 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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93
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1983 (1) 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1984 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1985 (1) 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1987 (1) 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1988 (1) 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1989 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
6 bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

94
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1983  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled labels) 
2 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

95
CHATEAU PALMER 1983 (5) 
(1 top, 3 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels; 2 
damaged capsules) 
CHATEAU PALMER 1987 (2) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
7 bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

96
PETRUS 1984  
Pomerol 
(top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, US import integrated slip) 
1 bottle
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

97
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1985  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

98
CHATEAU BATAILLEY 1985  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 5 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels, 5 
worn, 4 with peeling corners ) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

99
CHATEAU MOUTON BARONNE PHILIPPE 1985  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 6 top, 2 high shoulder; 1 label peeling at corner) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540

100
CHATEAU LA LAGUNE 1985  
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder; labels peeling at corner - 1 slightly damp-
affected) 
6 magnums owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

101
CHATEAU CARBONNIEUX 1985  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(9 very top, 5 top shoulder; 8 scuffed labels; 1 nicked capsule) 
2 dozen bottles owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

102
CHATEAU ROUET 1985 (12) 
Fronsac 
(3 very top shoulder; 4 part detached & creased labels, 1 detached) 
CHATEAU GLORIA 1986 (1) 
St Julien Cru Bourgeois 
(top shoulder) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1988 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(slightly marked & nicked label) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1991 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(slightly marked label) 
CHATEAU HAUT BAGES LIBERAL 1992 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(cut capsule) 
CHATEAU HAUT BAGES AVEROUS 1992 (8) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lynch-Bages 
(1 very top, 1 top, 2 high shoulder; 1 cut capsule) 
CHATEAU LA LAGUNE 1993 (1) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder, nicked label) 
CHATEAU ROYLLAND 1994 (1) 
Fronsac 
CHATEAU BEL AIR 1995 (2) 
Lussac St Emilion 
CHATEAU FONBADET 1996 (4) 
Pauillac Cru Bourgeois 
(1 top shoulder) 
1 dozen & 20 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

103
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1986  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 3 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 
nicked, 1 scuffed; US import slips overlapping bottom edge of body 
labels; 7 nicked capsules) 
8 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

104
CHATEAU LATOUR 1986  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 top, 5 high, 3 high mid shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£2,500 - 3,200 
€3,300 - 4,300
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105
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1986 (1) 
(high shoulder) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1990 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder) 
2 bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

106
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1986  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 5 worn, 2 detached; repacked from owc) 
1 dozen bottles
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

107
CHATEAU TALBOT 1986  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 4 top, 1 high shoulder; 1 scored & 6 damp-stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

108
CHATEAU PALMER 1986  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(2 top, 4 high shoulder with signs of old seepage; lightly damp-affected 
labels, most peeling; 1 corroded capsule; repacked from owc) 
1 dozen bottles
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

109
CHATEAU LATOUR 1987 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1988 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé  
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
2 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

110
CHATEAU LA TOUR DE BY 1988  
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(11 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder, 1 with signs of old seepage; lightly 
stained labels; 5 corroded capsules, 1 expanded) 
3 dozen bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

111
CHATEAU LA TOUR DE BY 1988  
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(17 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder, 1 with signs of old seepage; lightly 
stained labels; 3 slightly corroded capsules) 
3 dozen bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

112
CHATEAU SOCIANDO-MALLET 1989  
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(3 very top, 4 top shoulder; 4 damp-affected labels, 1 lightly; 4 
corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

113
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1989  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,700 - 3,700

114
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 1989  
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 nicked, 2 peeling at edges) 
5 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

115
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1989  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; 2 marked, 2 stained labels; 1 nicked capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

116
CHATEAU DULUC 1989  
St Julien, the 2nd wine of Château Branaire-Ducru 
(11 very top, 10 top shoulder; 5 labels peeling at edge - 1 lightly 
stained; 3 nicked capsules) 
2 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

117
CHATEAU DULUC 1989  
St Julien, the 2nd wine of Château Branaire-Ducru 
(14 very top, 16 top shoulder; 5 labels peeling at edge - 3 lightly 
stained; 4 nicked capsules) 
3 dozen bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

118
CHATEAU LA LAGUNE 1989  
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder; slightly discoloured labels, 2 nicked; 1 capsule 
damaged by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

119
CHATEAU ANGELUS 1989  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder; 6 scuffed labels; slightly worn capsules - 1 
scuffed) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,200 - 3,000 
€2,900 - 4,000

120
CHATEAU TROPLONG MONDOT 1989  
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top shoulder; some capsules damaged by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc (incomplete lid)
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500
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RARE 19TH CENTURY TOKAJI 

These bottles come from the cellar of the grandson of Sir 
Thomas Hohler, who served as High Commissioner of the 
British Legation in Budapest during the 1920’s. As a friend of 
Admiral Horthy, who assumed control in Hungary following the 
collapse of the Hapsburg Empire, it is believed that the wines 
were acquired from the imperial cellars of the Esterházy Palace

121
TOKAJI ASZU, 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (1 half-litre) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T. 
(high shoulder; damp-affected, torn & incomplete label; damp-affected 
& nicked neck label; lightly corroded capsule) 
TOKAJI ASZU, BELIEVED 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (1 half-litre) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T. 
(high shoulder; misaligned remains of label confirms producer; lacking 
neck label; lightly corroded capsule) 
2 half-litres (differing bottle shapes)
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

122
TOKAJI ASZU, 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (1 half-litre) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T. 
(high shoulder; damp-affected, torn & incomplete label; damp-affected 
& incomplete neck label; lightly corroded capsule) 
TOKAJI ASZU, BELIEVED 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (1 half-litre) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T. 
(high shoulder; damp-affected & incomplete label; remains of neck 
label; nicked & lightly corroded capsule) 
2 half-litres (differing bottle shapes)
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

123
TOKAJI ASZU, 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (1 half-litre) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T 
(mid shoulder; damp-affected, torn & part-detached label; damp-
affected & nicked neck label; lightly corroded capsule) 
TOKAJI ASZU, BELIEVED 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (2 half-litres) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T 
(1 top, 1 mid shoulder; damp-affected & incomplete labels - 1 with 
paper adhering; remains of neck labels; lightly corroded capsules) 
3 half-litres (differing bottle shapes)
£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,700 - 2,000

124
TOKAJI ASZU, 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (1 half-litre) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T. 
(high shoulder; heavily bin-soiled, damp-affected & incomplete label; 
lightly corroded capsule) 
TOKAJI ASZU, BELIEVED 6 PUTTONYOS 1866 (2 half-litres) 
Tokaj-Hegayaljavidéki Borkereskedelmi R.T. 
(1 high, 1 mid shoulder; damp-affected & incomplete labels; 1 lacking 
neck label, 1 remains only; lightly corroded capsules) 
3 half-litres (differing bottle shapes)
£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,700 - 2,000

125
FORSTER UNGEHEUER RIESLING TROCKENBEERENAUSLESE 
1997  
von Buhl 
(2 slightly expanded capsules with old signs of seepage) 
6 half-bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640
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SUPERB BORDEAUX, INCLUDING DOZEN LOTS 
OF LATOUR 1945, MARGAUX 1982 & HAUT-BRION 
1990, REMOVED FROM PROFESSIONAL STORAGE 
(LOTS 126 TO 161)

126
KRUG 1985  
(u. 2 x 1cm inverted; tissue-wrapped) 
2 bottles
£350 - 450 
€470 - 600

127
CHATEAU LATOUR 1945  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 top, 3 top/high, 6 high shoulder - 2 with signs of seepage; lightly 
damp-affected labels - 3 creased, 6 nicked, 3 detached, 1 torn & 
incomplete; 9 corroded capsules - 3 nicked & 4 damaged) 
1 dozen bottles
£18,000 - 25,000 
€24,000 - 33,000

128
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1958  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 4 top, 5 high, 1 low mid shoulder with signs of seepage; 
lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 marked, 1 nicked, 2 with corner detached & 
creased; 6 corroded capsules) 
11 bottles
£3,000 - 3,800 
€4,000 - 5,100

129
CHATEAU LATOUR 1959  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; creased, damp-stained & bin-soiled label lacking 
corner; bin-soiled & nicked capsule) 
1 bottle
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

130
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1959  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 torn & incomplete; rubbed 
capsules) 
2 bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

131
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 1970  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 top, 8 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels; capsules 
damaged by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

132
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1970  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 1 x 2.5, 5 x 3, 2 x 3.5, 3 x 4, 1 x 5 cms - 3 with signs of seepage; 
lightly damp-affected labels - 1 badly nicked; 5 corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc (damaged lid)
£1,700 - 2,200 
€2,300 - 2,900

127
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133
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1982  
Saint-Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc
£2,500 - 3,200 
€3,300 - 4,300

134
CHATEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 1982  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(8 very top, 1 top shoulder; glue-striped labels; lightly corroded 
capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

135
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1982  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(6 very top, 1 top, 1 high shoulder; 5 nicked, 4 stained labels; 6 
corroded capsules - 3 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£4,200 - 5,000 
€5,600 - 6,700

136
CHATEAU PALMER 1982  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 7 top, 3 high shoulder; most labels nicked at base by 
dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,300 - 1,600 
€1,700 - 2,100

137
CHATEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1985  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(4 very top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

138
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1987  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc
£3,000 - 3,800 
€4,000 - 5,100

139
CHATEAU BATAILLEY 1989 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder; detached & lightly damp-affected labels - 2 
slightly damaged; 2 capsules damaged by dividers) 
CHATEAU CANTEMERLE 1995 (12) 
Haut-Médoc 5me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles 1owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

140
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1990  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(2 labels damaged by dividers) 
9 bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

141
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1990  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder - 5 with signs of seepage; damp-stained 
labels; capsules rubbed by dividers - 5 lightly corroded) 
6 magnums owc
£1,500 - 2,200 
€2,000 - 2,900

142
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1990  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
I dozen bottles owc
£3,500 - 4,200 
€4,700 - 5,600

143
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1990  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 magnum
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

144
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1991  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 part detached label; 1 rubbed capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

145
CHATEAU LASCOMBES 1995 (12) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 1992 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(marked & nicked label) 
TAYLOR 1980 (1) 
(incomplete label) 
CROFT 1982 (1) 
(signs of seepage, nicked label) 
1 dozen & 3 bottles 1owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

146
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 1996  
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

147
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 1996  
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

148
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1996  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked label, capsules rubbed by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100
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149
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1996  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,000 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,700

150
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1996  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,000 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,700

151
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1996  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,000 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,700

152
CHATEAU PAPE CLEMENT 1996  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

153
CHATEAU PAPE CLEMENT 1996  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

154
CHATEAU TROPLONG MONDOT 1996  
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder) 
11 bottles
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540

155
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1957  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 3 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels, 2 stained, 1 
nicked; 5 bin-soiled capsules) 
6 bottles
£2,200 - 3,000 
€2,900 - 4,000

156
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1957  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels ; 1 bin-soiled capsule) 
3 bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

157
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1989  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,800 - 2,200 
€2,400 - 2,900

158
MEURSAULT 1997  
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
(5 damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 1 creased, 1 damaged; repacked 
from oc) 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

159
COTE-ROTIE, BRUNE ET BLONDE 1983  
Guigal 
(3 with signs of seepage; incomplete labels - 2 torn; 3 incomplete neck 
labels - 1 detached & torn; repacked from oc) 
12 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

160
COTES DU RHONE 1988 (20) 
Guigal 
(7 with signs of seepage; 3 damp-affected labels - 1 nicked, 1 
creased, 1 torn; 2 torn neck labels) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1994 (12) 
Château de Beaucastel 
2 dozen & 8 bottles 1owc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

161
SASSICAIA 1983  
Bolgheri 
(3 very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 2 scuffed, 1 badly 
with tissue stains) 
6 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870
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WHITE BORDEAUX

162
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1959  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; slightly stained, worn & nicked label; worn & corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage) 
1 bottle
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

163
CHATEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 1981  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 4 top shoulder; 9 gold, 3 pale amber colour; repacked 
from owc) 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

164
CHATEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 1981  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 5 top shoulder - 3 with signs of old seepage; 3 lightly 
damp-affected labels; 11 gold, 1 pale amber colour; repacked from 
owc) 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

165 †
CHATEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 1996  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder, 1 slightly stained label, tartrate deposits) 
2 dozen bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

166Δ
CHATEAU COUTET 2008 (12) 
CHATEAU COUTET 2010 (12) 
Barsac 1er Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

167Δ
CHATEAU SUDUIRAUT 2010 (12) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
CHATEAU DE MYRAT 2011 (12) 
Sauternes 2me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

168
PAVILLON BLANC DU CHATEAU MARGAUX 2000  
Bordeaux, the dry white wine of Château Margaux 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 scuffed) 
1 dozen & 3 bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

169Δ
PAVILLON BLANC DU CHATEAU MARGAUX 2004  
Bordeaux, the dry white wine of Château Margaux 
1 dozen bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

170
LA SOURCE BLANC 2004 (12) 
Bordeaux 
CHATEAU RIEUSSEC 2009 (12) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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FINE CLARET FOR CURRENT DRINKING 
REMOVED FROM A LONDON CELLAR
(LOTS 171-186)

171
CHATEAU BEYCHEVELLE 1982  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 1 top shoulder; 6 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

172
CHATEAU BEYCHEVELLE 1982  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(slightly creased labels - 1 torn; lightly worn capsules - 4 slightly torn) 
6 magnums owc (lacking lid)
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

173
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1982  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder; 6 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,900 - 3,700

174
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1982  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked & creased capsule) 
6 magnums owc
£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,900 - 3,700

175
CHATEAU LA LAGUNE 1982  
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 3 top shoulder; 5 labels nicked at edges; 5 slightly 
damaged capsules ) 
6 magnums owc (damaged lid)
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

176
CHATEAU LARRIVET HAUT-BRION 1982  
Pessac-Léognan  
(6 very top, 3 top shoulder; 1 part detached label; 4 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

177
CHATEAU PUY-BLANQUET 1983 (12) 
St Emilion Grand Cru 
(3 very top, 3 top, 5 high shoulder; damp-affected & torn labels; 
corroded capsules) 
CHATEAU LE BON PASTEUR 1985 (12) 
Pomerol 
(3 very top, 6 top, 2 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 4 
nicked) 
CHATEAU GRESSIER GRAND POUJEAUX 1988 (12) 
Moulis Cru Bourgeois 
(3 very top shoulder; 1 nicked capsule) 
3 dozen bottles 2owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

178
CHATEAU CALON-SEGUR 1985  
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
(6 very top, 3 top, 1 mid shoulder; torn labels; 4 nicked, 3 slightly 
corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

179
CHATEAU CALON-SEGUR 1985  
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 4 top, 1 high shoulder; damp-stained labels - 2 slightly 
torn; corroded capsules with signs of old seepage) 
6 magnums owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

180
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 1985  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 5 top, 1 high shoulder; damp-affected labels; 6 capsules 
damaged by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

181
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 1985  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder; badly stained labels; 1 torn capsule) 
6 magnums owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

182
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES LIBERAL 1985 (6) 
(damp-affected labels; slightly corroded capsules) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES LIBERAL 1988 (6) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 4 nicked) 
12 magnums owc
£500 
€670

183
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1985  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 9 top, 1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; capsules slightly 
damaged by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

184
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1985  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 top shoulder; badly stained labels; nicked capsules) 
6 magnums owc
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

185
CHATEAU HAUT-BAILLY 1985  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 3 top shoulder; glue-striped labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740
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186
CHATEAU HAUT-BAILLY 1985  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder; glue-striped labels, 3 damp stained; 5 nicked, 1 
torn capsule) 
6 magnums owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

MORE RECENT BORDEAUX, INCLUDING 
MONTROSE & PETRUS 1990

187
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1983 (2) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels - 1 yellowed) 
CHATEAU LATOUR 1993 (2) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(bin-soiled, damp-affected & nicked labels) 
4 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

188
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1990  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

189
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1990  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£3,500 - 4,200 
€4,700 - 5,600

189
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190
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1990 (1) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 2000 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked label) 
2 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

191
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1990  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 bottle
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

192
CHATEAU LATOUR 1990  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(capsules discoloured at base) 
10 bottles
£3,200 - 4,000 
€4,300 - 5,400

193
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1990  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 marked & 6 slightly creased labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,600 - 2,200 
€2,100 - 2,900

194
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1990  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(4 marked labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,600 - 2,200 
€2,100 - 2,900

195
CHATEAU LASCOMBES 1990  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly damp-affected & marked labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

196
CHATEAU CHASSE-SPLEEN 1990 (10) 
Moulis Cru Bourgeois 
(4 very top shoulder, 3 torn capsules) 
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-DUCASSE 1999 (10) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder, 1 lightly torn label) 
20 bottles 2owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

197
PETRUS 1990  
Pomerol 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; 4 creased labels- 2 slightly, 1 lightly bin-
soiled, 1 slightly stained, 1 slightly torn at bottom edge; capsules 
slightly worn by case dividers) 
6 bottles
£10,000 - 13,000 
€13,000 - 17,000

198
PETRUS 1990  
Pomerol 
(lightly creased label, slightly corroded capsule) 
1 bottle
£1,700 - 1,900 
€2,300 - 2,500

199
PETRUS 1990  
Pomerol 
(very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled & torn label, slightly worn capsule) 
1 bottle
£1,600 - 1,800 
€2,100 - 2,400

200
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1991 (1) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1992 (1) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1993 (1) 
(Balthus label) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1994 (1) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1995 (1) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1998 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
6 bottles
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300

201
CHATEAU DU DOMAINE DE L’EGLISE 1992  
Pomerol 
(9 very top, 2 top shoulder; 1 nicked label) 
11 bottles owc
£220 - 280 
€290 - 380

202
CHATEAU LATOUR 1993  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(bin-soiled, damp-affected & nicked labels) 
2 bottles
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540

203
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1995  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£2,200 - 3,000 
€2,900 - 4,000
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204
CHATEAU SOCIANDO MALLET 1996  
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(most labels slightly marked & capsules rubbed by dividers) 
2 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

205
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1996  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 capsule damaged by divider) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

206
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1996  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

21ST CENTURY CLARET, INCLUDING MIXED LOTS 
FROM 2009 & 2010

207
CHATEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 2000  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

208
CHATEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 2000  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

209
CHATEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 2000  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

210
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 2001  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(original tissues) 
7 bottles owc (lacking lid)
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

197
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211
LE DOME 2001 (2) 
St Emilion Grand Cru 
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 2008 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU ANGELUS 2009 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
4 bottles
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

212
CHATEAU MONTROSE 2003  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc
£850 - 950 
€1,100 - 1,300

213
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 2003  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

214
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 2003  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
6 bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

215
CHATEAU LA MISSION HAUT-BRION 2003  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(5 nicked labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£900 - 1,200 
€1,200 - 1,600

216
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 2004  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

217Δ
CHATEAU DUHART-MILON 2005  
Pauillac 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

218
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 2006  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

219
CHATEAU TALBOT 2006 (12) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 2006 (12) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

220
CHATEAU HAUT-BAILLY 2006  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

221
CLOS DE L’ORATOIRE 2006 (12) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU GISCOURS 2007 (12) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

222
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 2008 (4) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LAGRANGE 2008 (12) 
St Julien 3me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU TALBOT 2009 (18) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
2 dozen & 10 bottles 3owc
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

223
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 2008 (12) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU RAYMOND LAFON 2009 (24 half-bottles) 
Sauternes 
1 dozen bottles & 2 dozen half-bottles owc
£480 - 600 
€640 - 800

224
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 2009 (6) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
L’ECHO DE LYNCH-BAGES 2009 (12) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lynch-Bages 
1 dozen & 6 bottles owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

225
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 2009 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LES ORMES DE PEZ 2009 (1) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
CHATEAU HAUT-MARBUZET 2009 (13) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
CHATEAU DURFORT-VIVENS 2009 (1) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 2009 (1) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
LE CLARENCE DE HAUT-BRION 2009 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan, the 2nd wine of Château Haut-Brion  
CHATEAU LE CHEMIN 2009 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU BEAUREGARD 2009 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU DASSAULT 2009 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU MOULIN DU CADET 2009 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen & 10 bottles 1owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600
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226
CHATEAU GISCOURS 2009 (12) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU DURFORT-VIVENS 2009 (6) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen & 6 bottles owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

227
CHATEAU RAUZAN-SEGLA 2009 (6) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU PRIEURE-LICHINE 2009 (12) 
Margaux 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles & 6 bottles owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

228
CHATEAU LARCIS DUCASSE 2009 (6) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BELAIR-MONANGE 2009 (6) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU HAUT-MARBUZET 2009 (6) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
18 bottles owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

229
CHATEAU TROPLONG MONDOT 2009 (6) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LA FLEUR 2009 (6) 
St Emilion Grand Cru 
12 bottles 2owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

230
PETRUS 2009  
Pomerol 
1 bottle
£1,400 - 1,600 
€1,900 - 2,100

231
PETRUS 2010  
Pomerol 
1 bottle
£1,400 - 1,600 
€1,900 - 2,100

232
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 2010 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU FIGEAC 2010 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LA DOMINIQUE 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU CANON LA GAFFELIERE 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU TROPLONG MONDOT 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU TALBOT 2010 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 2010 (1) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU MARQUIS D’ALESME 2010 (1) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU PRIEURE-LICHINE 2010 (1) 
Margaux 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU SOCIANDO-MALLET 2010 (1) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
10 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

233
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 2010 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU TROTANOY 2010 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU LA TOUR FIGEAC 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 2010 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 2010 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU TALBOT 2010 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 2010 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LES ORMES DE PEZ 2010 (1) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
CHATEAU SOCIANDO-MALLET 2010 (1) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CHATEAU HAUT-MARBUZET 2010 (3) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
(1 stained label) 
12 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560
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234
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 2010 (1) 
Pomerol 
(stained label) 
CHATEAU TROTANOY 2010 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU BEAUREGARD 2010 (1) 
Pomerol 
(stained label) 
CHATEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 2010 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU SOCIANDO-MALLET 2010 (1) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(lightly stained label) 
CHATEAU FIGEAC 2010 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(stained & nicked label) 
CHATEAU LA DOMINIQUE 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU LA TOUR FIGEAC 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU DASSAULT 2010 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU MOULIN DU CADET 2010 (2) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
11 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

235
CHATEAU DUHART-MILON 2011 (1) 
Pauillac 4me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU CANTEMERLE 2011 (1) 
Haut-Médoc 5me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU CHASSE-SPLEEN 2011 (1) 
Moulis Cru Bourgeois 
LE CLARENCE DE HAUT-BRION 2011 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan, the 2nd wine of Château Haut-Brion 
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 2011 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU L’EVANGILE 2011 (2) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU GAZIN 2011 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU LARCIS DUCASSE 2011 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU MAGDELAINE 2011 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU MOULIN DU CADET 2011 (1) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
11 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

236
PETRUS 2011  
Pomerol 
1 bottle
£800 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

237
PETRUS 2011  
Pomerol 
1 bottle
£800 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

238
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 2011 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU TROTANOY 2011 (2) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU GAZIN 2011 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU CERTAN 2011 (1) 
Pomerol 
CHATEAU MONTROSE 2011 (1) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 2011 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 2011 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(nicked label) 
LA CHAPELLE DE LA MISSION HAUT-BRION 2011 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan, the 2nd wine of Château La Mission Haut-Brion 
CHATEAU BELAIR-MONANGE 2011 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
10 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470
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A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF ATTRACTIVE 
BORDEAUX, INCLUDING LYNCH-BAGES 
FROM 1995 TO 2005 
(LOTS 239 TO 274)

239
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES AVEROUS 1989 (4) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lynch-Bages 
(2 top shoulder, 1 with signs of seepage; 2 stained labels - 1 nicked) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1996 (2) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 foxed & stained label) 
CHATEAU HAUT-COUTELIN 1999 (5) 
St Estèphe 
(damp-affected labels) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES MONPELOU 2000 (1) 
Pauillac Cru Bourgeois 
CHATEAU CAMBON LA PELOUSE 2001 (5) 
Haut-Médoc  
CHATEAU BRANDA 2001 (5) 
Puisseguin-St-Emilion 
CHATEAU LABADIE 2003/2005 (4) 
Médoc 
(2003 (2); 2005 (2)) 
CHATEAU MAYNE LALANDE 2006 (2) 
Listrac 
(damp-affected labels) 
MEDOC 2006 (6) 
Barons de Rothschild Réserve Spéciale 
(nicked back labels) 
CHATEAU CAPBERN GASQUETON 2007 (6) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
(3 torn back labels) 
40 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

240
CHATEAU D’ARMAILHAC 1990  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 8 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

241
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1994 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1997 (7) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(3 lightly foxed labels - 1 nicked; 1 nicked capsule) 
9 bottles
£420 - 550 
€560 - 740

242
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY DUCASSE 1994 (12) 
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY DUCASSE 1997 (12) 
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY DUCASSE 2005 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
3 dozen bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

243
CHATEAU LAFON-ROCHET 1995 (6) 
St Estèphe 4me Cru Classé 
LACOSTE-BORIE 1995 (12) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 2owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

244
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1995 (2) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(damp-stained & nicked labels) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1995 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(damp-affected & nicked label - torn at edge; damaged back label) 
3 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

245
CHATEAU D’ARMAILHAC 1995  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

246
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1995 (6) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
RESERVE DE LA COMTESSE 2002 (12) 
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Pichon Lalande 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 1owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

247
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1995  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

248
CHATEAU PONTET-CANET 1995  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

249
LES FORTS DE LATOUR 1996  
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Latour 
(4 very top shoulder; 1 marked label) 
11 bottles owc
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

250
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1996 (11) 
(2 damp-affected & nicked labels) 
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1997 (1) 
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(damp stained label) 
12 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740
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251
PAVILLON ROUGE DU CHATEAU MARGAUX 1996  
Margaux, the 2nd wine of Château Margaux 
1 dozen bottles owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

252
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2000  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

253
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES MONPELOU 2000 (1) 
Pauillac Cru Bourgeois 
(nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES LIBERAL 2001 (2) 
(damp-stained labels - 1 torn) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES LIBERAL 2005 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU BATAILLEY 2002 (4) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(2 nicked labels) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BATAILLEY 2005 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
2 dozen & 7 bottles 2owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

254
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 2001  
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
1 dozen bottles owc
£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,700 - 2,000

255
CHATEAU D’ARMAILHAC 2001  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

256
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2001  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; 10 nicked labels - 2 marked) 
16 bottles
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

257
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2002  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

258
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2002  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

259
CHATEAU PICHON LALANDE 2002  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

260
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 2002  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£480 - 600 
€640 - 800

261
CHATEAU DUHART-MILON 2003  
Pauillac 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

262
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2003  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

263
CHATEAU PICHON LALANDE 2003  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

264
MARGAUX 2003 (12) 
Ulysse Cazabonne 
(3 damp-stained labels) 
PAUILLAC 2005 (12) 
Ulysse Cazabonne 
SAINT JULIEN 2003 (12) 
CONNETABLE DE TALBOT 2000 (12) 
St Julien, the 2nd wine of Château Talbot 
4 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

265
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2004  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

266
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2004  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

267
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2004  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940
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268
CHATEAU D’ARMAILHAC 2005  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

269
CHATEAU CLERC MILON 2005  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

270
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2005  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

271
CHATEAU TALBOT 2005  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

272
CROZES-HERMITAGE 2000 (7) 
Domaine Maxime Chomel 
(4 damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
TERRE DES PAPES 2001 (4) 
André Roux 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked, 1 part detached) 
CHATEAU PIBRAN 2003 (12) 
Pauillac Cru Bourgeois 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2005 (7) 
Château de la Font du Loup 
(1 torn & incomplete label, 1 creased) 
FLEURIE 2005 (8) 
Cave de Fleurie 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked, 2 marked) 
MONTEPULCIANO D’ABRUZZO 2007 (9) 
Farnese 
(top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 stained, 1 torn) 
47 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

273
PENFOLDS GRANGE 1983 (1) 
(top shoulder; badly damp-affected & nicked label) 
PENFOLDS GRANGE 1985 (1) 
(badly damp-affected & nicked label) 
PENFOLDS GRANGE 1986 (1) 
South Australia 
(very top shoulder; damp-stained, torn & incomplete label) 
3 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

274
LE DIX DE LOS VASCOS 2000 (8) 
Colchagua Valley, Chile 
(6 very top shoulder) 
HARMANS ROAD RESERVE SHIRAZ 2004 (19) 
Australia 
(8 damp-stained labels - 5 nicked, 1 torn; 1 corroded capsule) 
DON CAYETONO CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2007 (9) 
Colchagua Valley, Chile 
(4 very top shoulder; 7 lightly damp affected labels) 
36 bottles
£280 - 320 
€380 - 430
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PIEDMONT AND THE VENETO

275
BAROLO, CANNUBI 1996  
Luigi Einaudi 
(1 nicked label) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

276Δ
LANGHE, SORI SAN LORENZO 1996  
Gaja 
1 dozen bottles
£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,700 - 2,000

277
NEBBIOLO D’ALBA 1996 (6) 
Claudio Alario 
(1 creased, 1 torn capsule) 
SAN LEONARDO 1997 (12) 
VdT di Vallagarina 
BARBARESCO RISERVA CRU COLLECTION 2008 (9) 
1 bottle each of Paje, Pora, Ovello, Asili, Rabaja, Montefico, 
Montestefano, Muncagota, Rio Sordo; Produttori del Barbaresco 
(Montestefano: nicked label) 
27 bottles 2owc
£480 - 600 
€640 - 800

278Δ
BAROLO, BRIC DEL FIASC 1997  
Paolo Scavino 
6 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

279Δ
LANGHE, COSTA RUSSI 1997  
Gaja 
6 bottles
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300

280Δ
BAROLO, LE ROCCHE DEL FALLETTO 1998  
Bruno Giacosa 
6 bottles owc
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

281Δ
BARBARESCO 1998  
Gaja 
1 dozen bottles
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

282Δ
LANGHE, SPERSS 1999  
Gaja 
6 bottles owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

283Δ
LANGHE, COSTA RUSSI 2000  
Gaja 
6 bottles owc
£950 - 1,100 
€1,300 - 1,500

284Δ
LANGHE, SORI SAN LORENZO 2004  
Gaja 
6 bottles owc
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

285Δ
BAROLO RISERVA, 7 ANNI 2004  
Pianpolvere Soprano 
6 magnums oc
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

286Δ
GATTINARA, SAN FRANCESCO 1998 (12) 
Antoniolo 
BARBARESCO, BORGESE 1999 (12) 
Piero Busso 
2 dozen bottles 2oc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

287
RECIOTO DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO, MEZZANELLA 
1993 (4) 
Masi 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 1 nicked) 
RECIOTO DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO AMANDORLATO, 
MEZZANELLA 1997 (1) 
Masi 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
RECIOTO DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO AMANDORLATO, 
MEZZANELLA 1999 (13) 
Masi 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 2owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

288
AMARONE DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO, MAZZANO 1995 
(6) 
Masi 
AMARONE DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO, MAZZANO 2001 
(2) 
Masi 
(marked labels) 
AMARONE DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO, CAMPOLONGO 
DI TORBE 2004 (12) 
Masi 
1 dozen & 8 bottles 3owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

289
OSELETA, ROSSO DEL VERONESE 2001  
Masi 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 3owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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290Δ
AMARONE DELLA VALPOLICELLA 2004  
Romano dal Forno 
6 bottles oc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

291Δ
VALPOLICELLA SUPERIORE 2005  
Romano Dal Forno 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

292Δ
VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO SUPERIORE 2005 (6) 
Quintarelli 
VALPOLICELLA SUPERIORE 2005 (6) 
Romano Dal Forno 
1 dozen bottles 1oc
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

TUSCANY & SOUTHERN ITALY

293
VIN SANTO, OCCHIO DI PERNICE 1988  
Avignonesi 
(2 lightly stained labels - 1 nicked; slightly corroded capsules - 3 with 
signs of old seepage) 
5 half-bottles 2owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

294Δ
SAMMARCO 1990  
Castello dei Rampolla 
6 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

295
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1994 (6) 
Tenuta Friggiali 
LUCE 1995 (6) 
Frescobaldi 
SOLENGO 1999 (6) 
Tenuta di Argiano 
18 bottles 2oc (1 damaged)
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

296
VIGNA L’APPARITA 1995  
Castello di Ama 
6 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

297
SOLENGO 1996  
Tenuta di Argiano 
(2 damaged labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

298Δ
FOBIANO 1997 (12) 
FOBIANO 1998 (12) 
La Carraia 
2 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

299Δ
MONTEVETRANO 1997 (6) 
Silvia Imparato 
SAN LEONARDO 1997 (6) 
Vdt di Vallagarina 
12 bottles
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560
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300
SOLAIA 1997 (1) 
SOLAIA 1999 (1) 
SOLAIA 2004 (1) 
SOLAIA 2006 (1) 
SOLAIA 2010 (1) 
SOLAIA 2011 (1) 
Antinori 
6 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

301
SOLENGO 1997  
Tenuta di Argiano 
1 dozen bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

302Δ
SOLENGO 1998 (12) 
Tenuta di Argiano 
RONCO DELLE GINESTRE 1998 (6) 
Forli 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 3oc
£350 - 450 
€470 - 600

303Δ
VIGNA L’APPARITA 1998  
Castello di Ama 
6 bottles oc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

304
MONTIANO 1999 (12) 
Falesco 
VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO SUPERIORE 2004 (6) 
Quintarelli 
1 dozen & 6 bottles oc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

305Δ
SASSICAIA 1999 (12)  
Bolgheri 
SASSICAIA 2004 (1 magnum) 
Bolgheri 
1 dozen bottles & 1 magnum iwc
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

306
TIGNANELLO 1999  
Antinori 
1 dozen bottles 1oc (1 repacked from oc)
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

307Δ
TIGNANELLO 1999  
Antinori 
1 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

308Δ
CAMPOLEONE 2000 (6) 
Lamborghini 
TESTAMATTA 2010 (6) 
Bibi Graetz 
1 dozen bottles 1owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

309Δ
SOLENGO 2001  
Tenuta di Argiano 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

310
VINO NOBILE DI MONTEPULCIANO, LA BRACCESCA 2003 (36) 
Antinori 
MONFERRATO ROSSO, MONTEMARETO 2004 (12) 
Michele Chiarlo 
(2 lightly damp-stained labels) 
4 dozen bottles oc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

311Δ
AMPELEIA 2005 (12) 
Elizabetta Foradori 
GALATRONA 2011 (6) 
Petrolo 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 1owc 2oc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

312Δ
VIGNA D’ALCEO 2006  
Castello dei Rampolla 
1 dozen bottles 1oc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

313Δ
VIGNA D’ALCEO 2008  
Castello dei Rampolla 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

314Δ
VIGNA D’ALCEO 2008  
Castello dei Rampolla 
1 dozen bottles 1owc/1oc (damaged)
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

315Δ
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO RISERVA 2008  
Poggio di Sotto 
1 dozen bottles oc
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000
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316
IL POLLENZA, MARCHE ROSSO 2008  
Conte Brachetti-Peretti 
2 dozen bottles 4owc
£250 - 320 
€340 - 430

317
IL POLLENZA, MARCHE ROSSO 2008  
Conte Brachetti-Peretti 
2 dozen bottles 4owc
£250 - 320 
€340 - 430

318
IL POLLENZA, MARCHE ROSSO 2008  
Conte Brachetti-Peretti 
2 dozen bottles 4owc
£250 - 320 
€340 - 430

319Δ
TERRA DI LAVORO 2008  
Galardi 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

320Δ
TERRA DI LAVORO 2008  
Galardi 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

321Δ
BATAR 2010 (6) 
Querciabella 
CERVARO DELLA SALA 2010 (6) 
Antinori 
12 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

322Δ
TIGNANELLO 2010  
Antinori 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

323Δ
TIGNANELLO 2010  
Antinori 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

324Δ
SOLAIA 2011  
Antinori 
1 magnum iwc
£200 - 250 
€270 - 340

325Δ
SOLAIA 2011  
Antinori 
1 double-magnum iwc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

326Δ
SOLAIA 2011  
Antinori 
1 x 6 litre bottle iwc
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200
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AUSTRALIA

327
PENFOLDS GRANGE 2001  
South Australia 
6 bottles owc
£1,000 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,700

328Δ
HENRY’S DRIVE ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2002  
Padthaway 
3 dozen bottles oc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

329Δ
HOBBS OF BAROSSA RANGES GRENACHE 2005  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen half-bottles oc
£220 - 300 
€290 - 400

330Δ
HOBBS OF BAROSSA RANGES GRENACHE 2005  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen half-bottles oc
£220 - 300 
€290 - 400

331Δ
HOBBS OF BAROSSA RANGES GRENACHE 2005 (12 half-bottles) 
HOBBS OF BAROSSA RANGES SEMILLON 2005 (12 half-bottles) 
Barossa Valley 
24 half-bottles oc
£220 - 300 
€290 - 400

332Δ
SHIRVINGTON ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2006  
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles oc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

333Δ
SHIRVINGTON ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2006  
McLaren Vale 
10 magnums
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

INTERESTING MIXED LOTS

334
CHATEAU MALESCOT ST-EXUPERY 1950 (1), bottled by the 
proprietors, W.H. Davies 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé  
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled, nicked and torn label; corroded capsule) 
CHATEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 1950 (2), UK Percy Fox 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
3 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

335
CHATEAU CALON-SEGUR 1959 (1), BB Sichel 
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; nicked, foxed & bin-soiled label) 
CHATEAU GRUAUD-LAROSE 1959 (5), BB Cordier 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(2 high mid, 3 mid shoulder - 1 with signs of seepage; 4 foxed labels, 1 
glue-striped; 1 badly corroded capsule; tissue adhering to bottles) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES ST-GEORGES 1957 (5 half-
bottles), UK  
K.E. Jameson 
(u. 2 x 2.5, 3 x 3 cms; 2 damp-affected labels, 1 torn, 1 with tissue 
adhering) 
6 bottles & 5 half-bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

336
CHATEAU LEOVILLE POYFERRE 1970 (4) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low shoulder - 3 with signs of old seepage; 
bin-soiled & lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 2 with remains of 
tissues adhering; slightly worn & nicked capsules) 
CHATEAU CANTEMERLE 1970 (2) 
(1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled, stained & nicked labels; dirt 
encrusted bottles) 
CHATEAU CANTEMERLE 1975 (4) 
Haut-Médoc 5me Cru Classé 
(1 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder with signs of old seepage; bin-
soiled & damp-stained labels - 2 nicked, 2 torn; slightly corroded 
capsules) 
CHATEAU LASCOMBES 1979 (2) 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; damp-stained labels) 
CHATEAU LASCOMBES 1981 (1) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; damp-stained & nicked label) 
CHATEAU LARRIVET HAUT-BRION 1987 (2) 
Pessac-Léognan 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled, stained & nicked labels; 1 corroded 
& torn capsule) 
CORTON 1979 (2) 
Louis Jadot 
(u. 1 x 4.5, 1 x 5.5cms; bin-soiled & nicked labels, 1 stained neck 
label, 1 incomplete; slightly corroded & creased capsules) 
VOLNAY 1ER CRU, CHAMPANS 1986 (1) 
Domaine Marquis d’Angerville 
(lightly bin-soiled label; slightly worn capsule) 
18 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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337
PAUILLAC 1973 (2) 
Bottled by Château Latour 
(1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 scuffed) 
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNEE 1988 (2) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1995 (6) 
Château de Beaucastel 
(damp-affected labels, 1 lacking vintage neck label) 
GIGONDAS 1999 (5) 
Domaine du Cayron 
(3 lightly stained labels) 
15 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

338
CHATEAU FAURIE-DE-SOUCHARD 1975 (4) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; glue-striped labels; 1 torn capsule) 
CORTON-BRESSANDES 1983 (6) 
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
(1 scuffed, 1 stained label; 1 damaged capsule) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1976 (1) 
Domaine de Pégau 
CROZES-HERMITAGE, LES JALETS 1997 (3) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
NIEPOORT ‘PETRES’ 1997 (1) 
(labelled as sample) 
15 bottles
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540

339
CHATEAU MOUTON BARONNE PHILIPPE 1982 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder, bin-soiled & nicked label, nicked capsule) 
PENFOLDS GRANGE 1983 (1) 
South Australia 
(high shoulder, lightly damp-affected & torn label) 
CHARLES MELTON NINE POPES 1991 (12) 
Barossa Valley 
(u. 5 x 4, 1 x 5.5cms, 6 with signs of seepage; repacked from oc) 
E & E BLACK PEPPER SHIRAZ 1992 (1) 
Barossa Valley 
(bin-soiled & nicked label) 
BERTON VINEYARD RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2005 (8) 
Coonawarra 
23 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

340
CHATEAU D’ISSAN 1985 (2) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder with signs of seepage, 1 marked label, 
capsules damaged by dividers) 
CHATEAU MALESCOT ST-EXUPERY 1985 (1) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(top shoulder) 
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 2001 (1) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
BONNES-MARES 1998 (1) 
Joël Hudelot-Baillet 
CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY, LES ECHEZEAUX 1999 (1) 
Bernard Amiot 
(nicked label) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1983 (1) 
Domaine du Vieux Télégraphe 
(u. 4 cms, torn label) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, BARBE RAC 1995/1996 (6) 
Chapoutier 
(3 x 1995 with US import slips; 3 x 1996; nicked labels) 
CORNAS, DOMAINE DE SAINT-PIERRE 1997/2000 (3) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(2 x 1997, 1 with nicked label; 1 x 2000, nicked & lightly bin-soiled 
label) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1999 (1) 
Domaine de Mont-Redon 
(nicked label) 
COTE-ROTIE 2000 (4) 
Tardieu-Laurent 
(2 nicked & lightly bin-soiled labels) 
21 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

341
CHATEAU TROPLONG MONDOT 1989 (3) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder; 1 nicked label; 1 nicked capsule) 
AILE D’ARGENT 2005 (6) 
Bordeaux, the dry white wine of Château Mouton Rothschild 
NIEPOORT 1992 (12 half-bottles) 
9 bottles & 12 half-bottles 2owc
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

342
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1990 (1) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1995 (1) 
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE POYFERRE 1996 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU PONTET-CANET 1996 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LANGOA BARTON 1998/1999 (2) 
St Julien 3me Cru Classé 
(1 bottle of each vintage) 
FONSECA 1992 (1) 
GOULD CAMPBELL 1994 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
SMITH WOODHOUSE 1997 (1) 
QUARLES HARRIS 1997 (6) 
CHURCHILL 2000 (1) 
16 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640
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343
CHATEAU OLIVIER BLANC 1990 (12) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
MEURSAULT, LE MEIX SOUS LE CHATEAU 1997 (4) 
Domaine J-P Fichet 
CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, CHARMES 1998 (1) 
Domaine Gérard Chavy 
(torn neck-label) 
1 dozen & 5 bottles 2 owc (1 incomplete lid)
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

344
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, CAZETIERS 1976 (6) 
Prosper Maufoux 
CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1993 (2) 
Domaine Bourisset 
CHIANTI 1971 (11) 
Castello di Brolio 
(3 very top 4 top, 1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels) 
RIOJA GRAN RESERVA 1987 (1) 
Marqués de Arienzo 
RIOJA RESERVA 1992 (6) 
Muga 
RIOJA 1994 (1) 
Marqués de Griñon 
(top shoulder) 
MEURSAULT 1983 (12) 
Louis Jadot 
(damp-stained labels - 1 scuffed, 1 nicked) 
CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, CHAMPS-GAINS 1997 
(1) 
Domaine V & F Jouard 
PINOT BLANC D’ALSACE ‘BARRIQUE’ 1998 (2) 
Domaine Ostertag 
GERMAN RIESLING 1953 (3) 
Deidesheimer Langenbohl Riesling 1953, UK Averys (2); Kinheimer 
Rosenberg Riesling Kabinett 1998, Jakoby-Mathy (1) 
(Deidesheimer: bin-soiled labels - 1 torn; 1 stained capsule with signs 
of seepage) 
45 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

345
CHATEAU CANTEMERLE 1996 (12) 
Haut-Médoc 
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN, VIEILLES VIGNES 1996 (6) 
Domaine Denis Bachelet 
CROZES-HERMITAGE, DOMAINE DE THALABERT 1996 (12) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
2 dozen & 6 bottles 1owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

346
BARBARESCO, BRICCO ASILI 1990 (6) 
Ceretto 
(1 with slight signs of seepage, 1 lightly foxed label) 
LAURENT PERRIER ROSE NV (9) 
15 bottles 1owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

347
ORNELLAIA 1997 (1) 
Bolgheri 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
MERCUREY 1982 (10) 
André Delorme 
(damp-affected labels - 4 incomplete, most peeling) 
MERCUREY, DOMAINE DE LA CROIX JACQUELET 1988 (1) 
Faiveley 
(lightly damp-affected label, torn back label) 
CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1993 (1) 
Ghislaine Barthod 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CLOS DE VOUGEOT 1994 (1) 
Domaine Méo-Camuzet 
(lightly marked label) 
CHATEAU GUIRAUD 1976 (1) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(high shoulder) 
HERMITAGE, MONIER DE LA SIZERANNE 1994 (1) 
Chapoutier 
16 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

348
CHATEAU DE LAUBADE ARMAGNAC 1955 (4) 
70cl 
MARTINEZ QUINTA DA EIRA VELHA 1992 (2) 
QUINTA DA COLMACA 2003 (6) 
Douro 
VINHA BARROSA VINHA VELHAS 2003 (2) 
Luis Pato 
14 bottles
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

349
GRAHAM 1963 (1), UK 
(unlabelled; embossed wax seal) 
TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 1967 (2), UK 
(1 base of neck; bin-soiled labels - 1 torn & incomplete) 
TAYLOR 1970 (1) 
(unlabelled; chipped embossed wax seal) 
TAYLOR 1980 (1) 
(base of neck with signs of seepage; incomplete label) 
FONSECA 1992 (1) 
(nicked label) 
DOMECQ ‘RESERVAS ANIVERSARIO’ CASE (4) 
‘Nelson’ 1810 Tres Cortados Viejissimo, ‘Bolivar’ 1924 Amontillado 
Viejissimo, ‘Imperial’ 1894 Oloroso Viejissimo, ‘Maria Cristina 1902 
Pedro Ximenez  
(damp-affected presentation case) 
10 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

350
KRUG 1995 (1) 
(presentation box) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1971 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 3.5cms; lightly damp-affected & torn label) 
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1971 (1) 
(very top shoulder with signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled & glue-
striped label, peeling at corners; worn & nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1976 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(bin-soiled & nicked label, peeling at edges; slightly creased capsule) 
4 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870
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351
DOM PERIGNON 1996 (1) 
(Malaysian Airways stamp on nicked label; worn & slightly torn foil) 
MONTRACHET 2002 (1) 
Marquis de Laguiche/Joseph Drouhin 
(lightly stained label) 
SLOAN 2001 (1) 
(nicked back label) 
SLOAN 2002 (1) 
Napa Valley 
(nicked front and back labels) 
4 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

352
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL ROSE 1996 (1) 
(lightly bin soiled & worn presentation box) 
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 2002 (1) 
(lightly bin soiled & worn presentation box) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1986 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; nicked & lightly bin-soiled label; worn capsule) 
CHATEAU LA DOMINIQUE 1998 (2) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(1 nicked label) 
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1998 (1 half-bottle) 
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
5 bottles & 1 half-bottle
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

353Δ
CHATEAU LA POINTE 1998 (12) 
Pomerol 
ANWILKA 2005 (12) 
Stellenbosch 
POESIA 2002 (12) 
Mendoza 
3 dozen bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

354
CHATEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 2002 (5) 
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
CHATEAU GISCOURS 2004 (6) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
POMMARD 1ER CRU, LES EPENOTS 1999 (3) 
Domaine le Royer-Girardin  
SAVIGNY-LES-BEAUNE 1ER CRU, LA DOMINODE 2007 (6) 
Domaine Jean-Marc Pavelot 
20 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

355Δ
CHATEAU SUDUIRAUT 2001 (3) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
CHATEAU RIEUSSEC 2001 (3) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
CHATEAU LAFAURIE-PEYRAGUEY 2001 (3) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
CHATEAU COUTET 2001 (3) 
Barsac 1er Cru Classé 
12 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

356
MAXIMIN GRUNHAUSER ABTSBERG RIESLING KABINETT 2002 
(12) 
Carl von Schubert 
GRAACHER HIMMELREICH RIESLING AUSLESE GOLDKAPSEL 
2006 (6) 
Joh. Jos. Prüm 
VOUVRAY MOELLEUX, LE MONT 2005 (12) 
Domaine Huet 
2 dozen & 6 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

357
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, CUVEE CHAUPIN 2003 (6) 
Domaine de la Janasse 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, CUVEE CHAUPIN 2006 (9) 
Domaine de la Janasse 
RIVESALTES, VIN DOUX NATUREL 1962 (9) 
Domaine Ste Barbe 
24 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

358Δ
COTES DU ROUSSILLON VILLAGES, NUMERO UNO 2003 (12) 
Clot de l’Oum 
RIOJA, PAGOS VIEJOS 2003 (6) 
Artadi 
1 dozen & 6 bottles oc/owc
£200 - 250 
€270 - 340

359
L’HERITAGE DE CHASSE-SPLEEN 2009 (12) 
Haut-Médoc, the 2nd wine of Château Chasse-Spleen 
CHATEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 2009 (6) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
1 dozen & 6 bottles oc/owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

END OF MORNING SESSION
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SESSION TWO AT 2.30PM
Lots 360 - 743

Château La Conseillante



A LARGE COLLECTION OF MATURE BORDEAUX 
AND SPANISH WINE, INCLUDING CASE LOTS OF 
1970 FIRST GROWTHS AND HISTORIC VINTAGES 
OF VEGA SICILIA AND RIOJA FROM RENOWNED 
BODEGAS 
(LOTS 360 TO 568)

360
CHATEAU SMITH HAUT LAFITTE 1947 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled, stained & torn label; slightly corroded 
capsule with of signs of old seepage) 
DOMAINE DE CHEVALIER 1966 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled, stained & nicked label; slightly corroded 
capsule) 
CHATEAU FIGEAC 1975 (3) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels; 2 nicked capsules) 
CHATEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 1975 (2) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; bin-soiled & slightly worn labels; slightly corroded 
capsules with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAU LES GRANDES MURAILLES 1975 (2) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels; nicked 
capsules) 
9 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

361
PETRUS 1953  
Pomerol 
(low shoulder; foxed label; corroded capsule) 
1 magnum
£4,000 - 5,000 
€5,400 - 6,700

362
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1955  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 2 mid, 2 low shoulder; bin-soiled & creased labels - 4 lightly 
stained, 1 part detached, 3 torn; 1 nicked & 1 part detached neck 
labels; 5 corroded capsules - 2 nicked, 4 with signs of old seepage) 
6 bottles
£2,800 - 3,500 
€3,700 - 4,700

363
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1955  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 low mid, 1 low, 1 just below low shoulder; bin-soiled & faded labels - 
1 nicked; 2 slightly corroded capsules, 2 with signs of old seepage) 
3 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

364
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1955  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; nicked & bin-soiled label) 
1 magnum
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

365
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1955  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & marked labels - 1 
torn & part detached; corroded capsules - 5 with signs of old seepage) 
2 bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

366
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1955  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label; nicked & corroded 
capsule) 
1 magnum
£800 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

367
CHATEAU TROTANOY 1955  
Pomerol 
(1 high, 1 low mid, 1 just below low shoulder; bin-soiled & detached 
labels affixed by tape - 1 torn, 2 incomplete; corroded capsules) 
3 bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

368
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1956 (1) 
(mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled, torn & part detached label; slightly 
corroded capsule with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1970 (3) 
(1 mid, 1 low mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled labels; corroded capsules 
- 2 nicked, all with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1975 (4) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(3 high shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked, 1 lightly stained) 
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1967 (1) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled, nicked & tissue-stained label; slightly 
corroded & nicked capsule with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAU PRIEURE-LICHINE 1971 (1) 
Margaux 4me Cru Classé 
(high shoulder, bin-soiled & nicked label; nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU CANON 1975 (2) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
CHATEAU CALON-SEGUR 1975 (1) 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked label; corroded & nicked capsule 
with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAU CALON-SEGUR 1982 (2) 
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
(1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels- 
1 nicked; slightly corroded capsules - 1 perforated, both with old signs 
of seepage) 
15 bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100
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369
CHATEAU LATOUR 1959  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & nicked labels; 
corroded & nicked capsules) 
2 bottles
£1,500 - 1,800 
€2,000 - 2,400

370
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1959 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; torn & badly bin-soiled label; corroded capsule with 
signs of old seepage; dirt encrusted bottle) 
CHATEAU LEOVILLE BARTON 1959 (1) 
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & part detached label; slightly corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage, depressed cork) 
CHATEAU BEYCHEVELLE 1959 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(low mid shoulder; damp-stained, torn & detached label with remains 
of tape adhering; corroded capsule) 
3 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

371
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1959 (1) 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn label; slightly corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage, depressed cork) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1959 (2) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & tissue-stained 
labels - 1 nicked; signs of old seepage) 
3 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

372
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1959 (6) 
(1 high mid, 2 mid, 2 low mid, 1 low shoulder; badly bin-soiled labels- 
4 nicked, 2 torn, 1 part detached; corroded capsules - 3 nicked, 3 
with signs of old seepage; dirt encrusted bottles) 
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1970 (1) 
(low mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked label; slightly corroded & nicked 
capsule) 
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1975 (6) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(2 high, 1 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 part detached; 
slightly corroded capsules - 2 nicked) 
13 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

374
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373
CHATEAU L’EGLISE-CLINET 1959 (1) 
Pomerol 
(low mid shoulder; damp-stained, badly bin-soiled, torn & incomplete 
label; corroded & nicked capsule; dirt encrusted bottle) 
CHATEAU LA CONSEILLANTE 1975 (1) 
(top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label- remains of tissue 
adhering to bottle; slightly worn capsule) 
CHATEAU LA CONSEILLANTE 1979 (4) 
Pomerol 
(2 top, 2 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
CHATEAU PAVIE 1978 (4) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high, 1 high mid,1 low mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels; 1 
slightly corroded capsule, 2 nicked) 
POMEROL 1978 (1) 
La Bergerie 
(mid shoulder, bin-soiled, pen-marked & nicked label, slightly corroded 
capsule) 
VIEUX CHATEAU CERTAN 1979 (1) 
Pomerol 
(lightly bin-soiled label- part detached at corner; slightly creased 
capsule) 
12 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

374
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1961  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 3 mid, 1 low mid, 2 low shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-
affected labels; nicked capsules - 5 with signs of old seepage) 
8 bottles
£6,500 - 7,500 
€8,700 - 10,000

375
CHATEAU LATOUR 1961  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn label; slightly corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage) 
1 bottle
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

376
CHATEAU LATOUR 1961  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn label; slightly corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage) 
1 bottle
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

377
CHATEAU L’EVANGILE 1961  
Pomerol 
(mid shoulder; damp-affected & badly bin-soiled label; bin-soiled & part 
detached neck label; corroded capsule; dirt encrusted bottle) 
1 bottle
£800 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

378
CHATEAU LA CROIX ST GEORGES 1961 (3), BB 
Pomerol 
(1 mid, 1 low mid, 1 low shoulder; badly bin-soiled & damp-stained 
labels - 1 torn, 1 incomplete; badly corroded capsules with signs of old 
seepage) 
CHATEAU LA GAFFELIERE 1971 (1) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; lightly glue-striped & bin-soiled label; slightly corroded & 
nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1976 (3) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 2 high shoulder; 1 lightly corroded capsule) 
CHATEAU LA LAGUNE 1976 (4) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(3 top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled labels) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, 1961 (1) 
Leroy 
(u. 3.5cms; bin-soiled & marked label, nicked vintage slip label; marked 
& stained capsule - lightly corroded) 
POMMARD 1961 (1) 
Leroy 
(u. 3.5cms; bin-soiled, damp-affected label, marked; stained & nicked 
capsule) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU 1969 (1) 
Bernard Grivelet 
(u. 5.5cms; bin-soiled & nicked label; nicked capsule) 
BEAUNE 1969 (1) 
Patriache 
(u. 4cms; bin-soiled & nicked label; nicked capsule) 
ROMANEE-ST-VIVANT, LES QUATRE JOURNAUX 1971 (1) 
Domaine Louis Latour 
(u. 6cms; bin-soiled label; signs of seepage) 
CORTON 1978 (4) 
Domaine du Clos Frantin 
(u. 1 x 5, 1 x 5.5, 1 x 6.5, 1 x 7.5cms; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 
nicked; slightly corroded capsules- 3 nicked; 2 with signs of old 
seepage) 
20 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

379
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1962 (1) 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & nicked label; slightly 
corroded & nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1969 (6) 
(1 top, 2 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; 4 lightly bin-soiled & damp-
affected labels - 2 marked, 2 nicked, 2 torn, 1 torn & incomplete; 3 
nicked capsules, 3 torn - 1 badly) 
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1975 (3) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled & lightly damp-affected labels, 1 
nicked; 2 slightly worn capsules, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
10 bottles
£1,500 - 1,700 
€2,000 - 2,300

380
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1962  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid, 1 just below low shoulder; bin-soiled & 
damp-affected labels, 1 nicked, 1 torn; corroded capsules, 3 nicked; 2 
with signs of old seepage) 
4 bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670
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381
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1966 (5) 
(1 top, 3 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected 
labels - 1 nicked; slightly corroded capsules - 3 nicked) 
CHATEAU MONTROSE 1967 (4) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 high, 2 mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 2 
nicked; slightly corroded capsules - 2 nicked) 
9 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

382
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1969  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 7 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low shoulder; lightly damp-affected 
& nicked labels - 1 incomplete; 5 nicked capsules - 1 corroded, 1 torn, 
2 creased) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 1,800 
€2,000 - 2,400

383
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 top, 7 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels 
- 7 nicked, 2 incomplete; nicked capsules, 4 creased) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

384
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 top, 8 high, 2 high mid shoulder; 4 lightly damp-affected labels - 2 
nicked; 1 slightly corroded capsule, 5 nicked, 4 creased) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

385
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(6 high, 2 high mid, 3 mid, 1 low shoulder; 2 lightly damp-affected 
labels; 8 creased capsules, 7 nicked, 1 torn) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

386
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 3 top, 3 high, 5 high mid shoulder; 8 nicked labels, 1 lightly 
damp-affected; 6 nicked, 7 slightly worn capsules ) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

387
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 top, 4 high, 2 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; 6 nicked, 3 slightly damp-
affected labels; 5 corroded, 9 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

388
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 top, 9 high shoulder; 9 nicked labels; 3 slightly corroded capsules, 
4 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

389
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 8 high shoulder; 6 lightly damp-affected labels - 10 nicked, 
4 misapplied, 1 creased & part detached; 3 lightly corroded capsules, 
6 dirt-encrusted, 5 nicked, 3 torn) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

390
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top, 5 high, 3 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; lightly damp-
affected labels - 7 nicked; 7 lightly corroded capsules, 5 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

391
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(6 top, 6 high shoulder; 7 nicked labels, 3 incomplete; 5 slightly 
creased capsules, 1 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

392
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 top, 5 high, 2 high mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected 
labels - 7 nicked, 3 torn - 2 with vintage missing (believed 1970); 
nicked capsules - 6 corroded, 1 cut with vintage not visible) 
10 bottles
£1,700 - 1,900 
€2,300 - 2,500

393
CHATEAU LATOUR 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 top, 2 high, 2 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; 7 lightly damp-
affected labels; 4 lightly corroded capsules, 5 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

394
CHATEAU LATOUR 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(6 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; 4 lightly damp-affected labels; 6 
slightly corroded capsules - 2 nicked, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000
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395
CHATEAU LATOUR 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 3 high, 3 high mid, 2 mid, 3 low mid shoulder; lightly glue-
striped labels -1 stained; capsules slightly damaged by dividers - 3 
lightly stained) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

396
CHATEAU LATOUR 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 2 high, 2 high mid, 1 just below low shoulder; lightly damp-
affected labels; 1 corroded capsule, 1 expanded, 2 nicked, 1 with 
signs of old seepage ) 
6 bottles
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

397
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 high mid, 6 mid, 2 low mid, 1 low, 1 just below low shoulder; 
2 lightly damp-affected labels; 6 corroded capsules - 1 with signs of 
old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

398
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 high, 5 high mid, 3 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; 1 nicked label; slightly 
corroded capsules - 7 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

399
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high mid, 7 mid, 2 low mid, 1 low shoulder; lightly glue-striped 
labels- 1 badly stained; 7 slightly corroded capsules- 1 with signs of 
old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

400
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 5 high mid, 4 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; 9 bin-soiled & glue-
striped labels- 5 nicked; nicked & slightly corroded capsules; 2 with 
signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

401
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid, 2 low mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & 
glue-striped labels; 9 corroded capsules, 6 nicked, 4 with signs of old 
seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 2,000 
€2,000 - 2,700

402
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 mid, 1 low mid, 2 low, 1 just below low shoulder; 1 bin-soiled, 
2 nicked labels; corroded capsules- 4 nicked, 2 with signs of old 
seepage) 
8 bottles
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300

403
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1970  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(2 high mid, 5 mid, 2 low mid, 1 low, 1 just below low shoulder; lightly 
bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked, 2 lightly stained; slightly corroded capsules 
- all nicked, 1 perforated with signs of old seepage) 
11 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

404
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1970  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 high, 7 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; faded & glue-striped labels - 2 
nicked; corroded capsules - 7 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£950 - 1,100 
€1,300 - 1,500

405
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1970  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-
affected & glue striped labels; corroded capsules - 6 nicked, 4 with 
signs of old seepage) 
8 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

406
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1970  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 2 x 3.5, 2 x 4, 4 x 4.5, 3 x 5cms; lightly damp-affected labels; 3 
slightly corroded & nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

407
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1970  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 4 x 3.5, 6 x 4, 1 x 4.5, 1 x 5cms; lightly damp-affected labels- 2 
stained, 2 nicked; 5 slightly corroded capsules - 3 nicked, 1 expanded, 
2 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

408
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1970  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 1 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 4 x 4, 5 x 4.5, 1 x 5cms; lightly damp-affected labels 
- 1 nicked; slightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600
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409
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1970  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 1 x 4, 2 x 4.5, 4 x 5, 2 x 6, 3 x 6.5cms; lightly damp-affected 
labels - 1 stained, 5 nicked; slightly corroded capsules- 3 expanded, 4 
nicked & 4 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

410
CHATEAU HAUT-BRION 1970  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(u. 2 x 4.5, 6 x 5, 3 x 5.5, 1 x 7cms; lightly damp-affected labels - 3 
stained; slightly corroded capsules - 7 expanded, 5 nicked, all with 
signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

411
CHATEAU SMITH HAUT LAFITTE 1970 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(badly bin-soiled, damp-stained & incomplete label; nicked capsule, 
slightly depressed cork) 
CHATEAU LA BECADE 1970 (4) 
Haut-Médoc 
(1 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled & lightly glue-striped 
labels - 1 nicked; 1 nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU DE CAMENSAC 1971 (1) 
Haut-Médoc 5me Cru Classé 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled label; torn capsule, slightly depressed cork) 
CHATEAU LA LAGUNE 1971 (12) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 3 top, 4 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 3 lightly stained labels, 
4 nicked capsules) 
CHATEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 1975 (3) 
Médoc 
(high mid shoulder, bin-soiled, damp-stained & torn labels; 1 slightly 
corroded & nicked capsule) 
1 dozen & 9 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

412
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1970  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 top, 2 high, 7 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels 
- 5 yellowed, 5 nicked; 1 slightly corroded capsule, 4 slightly worn, 1 
misapplied, 1 torn; 4 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

413
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1970 (3) 
(1 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels; slightly worn 
capsules) 
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1978 (2) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
5 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

414
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top, 4 high, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected 
labels - 2 nicked; nicked & slightly corroded capsules) 
9 bottles
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

415
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1971 (2) 
(1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels- 1 yellowed, 1 glue-
striped; nicked capsules, 1 corroded, 1 worn; 1 with signs of old 
seepage) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1972 (1) 
(mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped label, part detached at corner; 
corroded & nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973 (1) 
(just below low shoulder; lightly glue-striped label; corroded & nicked 
capsules with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1975 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & glue-striped label; corroded & nicked 
capsule) 
5 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

416
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1971  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(3 top, 4 high, 4 high mid shoulder; 6 nicked capsules) 
11 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

417
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high mid, 8 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped labels - 4 
stained; corroded capsules- most slightly, 1 nicked, 1 torn, 2 creased) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,500 
€1,300 - 2,000

418
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid, 2 low mid, 3 low shoulder; lightly glue-
striped labels -3 stained, 3 nicked; corroded capsules - 1 perforated) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,500 
€1,300 - 2,000

419
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 5 high mid, 4 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped 
labels - 4 stained, 3 nicked; corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,500 
€1,300 - 2,000
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420
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high, 3 high mid, 5 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped 
labels - 3 stained, 3 nicked; corroded capsules - 3 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,500 
€1,300 - 2,000

421
CHATEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1973  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 5 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low shoulder; glue-striped labels - 4 
stained, 4 with tissue adhering; slightly corroded capsules - 4 nicked, 
1 loose) 
7 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

422
CHATEAU LATOUR 1975  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 nicked; 
slightly worn capsules) 
2 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

423
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1975  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 high, 3 high mid, 1 mid, 3 low mid, 1 low shoulder; lightly damp-
affected labels - 4 nicked; 7 slightly corroded capsules - 2 nicked) 
10 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

424
CHATEAU BRANE-CANTENAC 1975  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(3 top, 7 high, 5 high mid, 5 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled & 
part detached labels - 8 nicked, 3 torn, 1 damp-affected, 1 damaged; 
corroded capsules - 4 nicked, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen & 9 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

425
CHATEAU RAUZAN-SEGLA 1975 (9) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(u. 1 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 3 x 5, 1 x 6, 1 x 6.5cms; bin-soiled & damp-
stained labels - 4 nicked, 2 torn,1 creased, 2 detached; slightly 
corroded capsules - 3 nicked,1 perforated, 4 with signs of old 
seepage) 
CHATEAU DE SALES 1975 (11) 
Pomerol 
(3 very top, 1 top, 4 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; nicked labels - 1 
incomplete, 1 remains only; 1 slightly corroded capsule) 
CHATEAU LES ORMES DE PEZ 1978 (2) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
22 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

361

430

426
427 428
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426
PETRUS 1975  
Pomerol 
(2 high, 3 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; slightly damp-stained & torn labels 
- 3 incomplete; 2 worn, 1 creased, 3 corroded capsules - 3 with signs 
of old seepage) 
6 bottles
£5,500 - 6,500 
€7,400 - 8,700

427
PETRUS 1976  
Pomerol 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked; slightly 
worn capsules - 1 nicked) 
2 bottles
£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,700 - 2,000

428
PETRUS 1979  
Pomerol 
(very top shoulder; nicked & lightly bin-soiled labels; slightly worn 
capsules) 
2 bottles
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

429
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1982  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label; badly torn capsule) 
1 bottle
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

430
PETRUS 1982  
Pomerol 
(1 top, 4 high shoulder; damp-affected & nicked labels, Spanish import 
rear slip labels; slip labels overlapping base of body labels; worn & 
nicked capsules - 1 creased) 
5 bottles
£10,000 - 12,000 
€13,000 - 16,000

431
VEUVE CLICQUOT LA GRANDE DAME 1966 (1) 
(u. 1.5cms below base of corroded foil; bin-soiled & torn label; signs of 
old seepage) 
CHATEAU AUSONE 1970 (1 magnum) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label; lightly corroded 
capsule) 
CHATEAU POTENSAC 1970 (3 magnums) 
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(2 high, 1 mid shoulder; 2 lightly damp-affected labels, 1 nicked & 
darkened; slightly corroded capsules with signs of old seepage) 
CLOS L’EGLISE 1970 (3 magnums) 
Pomerol 
(2 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 1 nicked capsule) 
CHATEAU LA BECADE 1970 (1 magnum) 
Haut-Médoc 
(top shoulder; nicked & bin-soiled label; lightly corroded capsule) 
CHATEAU FONCHEREAU 1970 (10) 
Bordeaux Supérieur 
(1 high mid, 2 mid, 6 low mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & glue-striped 
labels - 6 nicked; slightly corroded capsules - 5 nicked, 6 with signs of 
old seepage) 
CHATEAU DE LA TOUR 1975 (1) 
Bordeaux Supérieur 
(u. 4cms; bin-soiled, stained & damp-affected label; corroded capsule ) 
CLOS DU ROY 1986 (1 magnum) 
Fronsac 
(very top shoulder; slightly corroded capsule) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1966 (3) 
Château de la Gardine 
(u. 1 x 6.5, 1 x 7.5, 1 x 8.5cms; bin-soiled & torn labels - 1 incomplete; 
corroded capsules with signs of old seepage) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1970 (1) 
Château de la Gardine 
(u. 4.5cms; bin-soiled & torn label; corroded capsule) 
16 bottles & 9 magnums
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

432
BAROLO 1975 (1) 
Fontanafredda 
(u. 4cms; lightly bin-soiled label) 
TIGNANELLO 1982 (2) 
Antinori 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; 1 slightly corroded capsule with signs of old 
seepage) 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1982 (3) 
Villa Banfi 
(1 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked labels; 1 
torn capsule, 2 corroded with signs of old seepage) 
ROBERT MONDAVI CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1979 (1) 
Napa Valley 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected label; slightly 
corroded capsule with signs of old seepage) 
LAMBERT BRIDGE 1980 (1) 
Sonoma 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & torn label; slightly corroded capsule with 
signs of old seepage) 
INGLENOOK CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1982 (1) 
Napa Valley 
(lightly bin-soiled label; nicked capsule with signs of old seepage) 
MONTES ALPHA 1987 (3) 
Chile 
(top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked; ) 
12 bottles
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540
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433
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1920  
Ribera del Duero 
(high shoulder; badly bin-soiled label- nicked; dirt encrusted bottle with 
signs of old seepage) 
1 bottle
£300 - 400 
€400 - 540

434
OLLAURI GRAN RESERVA 1920 (9) 
(5 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels; 
slightly corroded capsules - 1 torn, 1 nicked) 
OLLAURI GRAN RESERVA 1928 (2) 
Federico Paternina, Rioja 
(1 top, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 scuffed; 1 with signs 
of old seepage) 
11 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

435
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1922  
Rioja 
(4 high, 4 high mid, 4 mid shoulder; faded & lightly damp-affected 
labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

436
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1922  
Rioja 
(4 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-
affected labels - 1 badly-almost illegible, 1 torn; 5 with signs of old 
seepage) 
9 bottles
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300

437
MARQUES DE MURRIETA, CASTILLO YGAY RESERVA 
ESPECIAL 1925  
Rioja 
(1 very top, 3 top, 2 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked, 
2 lightly stained, 1 lightly damp-affected; 2 nicked vintage slip labels; 
nicked back labels) 
7 bottles
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

438
MARQUES DE MURRIETA, CASTILLO YGAY RESERVA 
ESPECIAL 1925  
Rioja 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly stained labels) 
2 bottles
£350 - 450 
€470 - 600

437
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439
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1925  
Rioja 
(2 top, 4 high, 3 high mid, 3 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-
affected labels, 2 torn vintage slips; 4 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

440
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1925  
Rioja 
(3 high, 1 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & 
damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 1 torn; 4 with old signs of seepage) 
11 bottles
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

441
VINA REAL 1926  
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 1 x 4.5, 3 x 5, 1 x 5.5, 1 x 6.5cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected 
labels - 1 nicked, 4 torn, 1 incomplete; 2 corroded capsules, 4 with 
signs of old seepage) 
6 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

442
MARTINEZ LACUESTA RESERVA ESPECIAL 1928  
Rioja 
(4 very top, 3 top, 4 high shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

443
MARTINEZ LACUESTA RESERVA ESPECIAL 1928  
Rioja 
(4 very top, 3 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked, 1 
torn, 2 with stickers adhering; 2 worn capsules) 
9 bottles
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300

439
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444
EXCELSIO RESERVA 1929 (2 half-bottles) 
Bodegas Franco-Españolas, Rioja 
(1 high, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - damp-affected & torn) 
MUGA CRIANZA 1970 (1 half-bottle) 
Bodegas Muga, Rioja 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled label; nicked capsule) 
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1951 (1) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 4cms; bin-soiled label; signs of seepage) 
MARQUES DE MURRIETTA ETIQUETA BLANCA 1970 (4) 
Rioja 
(2 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MONTE ROJO CRIANZA 1970 (6) 
Bodegas Ramon Bilbao, Rioja 
(u. 3 x 4cms; 1 nicked label, 1 lacking vintage slip; 1 with signs of 
seepage) 
SAN VICENTE RESERVA 1994 (1) 
Familia Eguren, Rioja 
(very top shoulder; torn & bin-soiled label) 
OLLAURI GRAN RESERVA NV (5 half-bottles) 
Federico Paternina, Rioja 
(1 top, 3 high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 3 nicked, 1 
torn, 2 detached) 
RESERVA 904 NV (1 half-bottle) 
La Rioja Alta, Rioja 
(very top shoulder; bin-soiled & detached label; nicked capsule) 
12 bottles & 9 half-bottles
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

445
MARQUES DE MURRIETA, CASTILLO YGAY RESERVA 
ESPECIAL 1934  
Rioja 
(1 very top, 5 top, 4 high shoulder; tissue wrapped) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,500 - 1,800 
€2,000 - 2,400

446
MARQUES DE MURRIETA, CASTILLO YGAY RESERVA 
ESPECIAL 1934  
Rioja 
(2 very top, 1 top shoulder: 2 very lightly stained labels; individual 
presentation boxes - stained) 
3 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

447
VINA REAL 1934  
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 3 x 5, 3 x 5.5cms; bin-soiled & badly damp-stained labels - 2 
nicked, 1 incomplete) 
6 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

448
RESERVA ESPECIAL 1935  
Bodegas Palacios, Rioja 
(4 very top, 6 top, 3 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 7 nicked, 2 
torn; slightly worn capsules - 3 nicked ) 
13 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

449
YAGO CONDAL RESERVA 1935  
Rioja 
(u. 1 x 4.5, 1 x 5.5, 2 x 6, 1 x 6.5, 1 x 8, 1 x 9.5cms; bin-soiled labels; 
plastic capsules ) 
9 bottles 3oc
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

450
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1938  
Rioja 
(6 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 5 nicked, 2 
creased vintage slip labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,600 - 1,900

451
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1938  
Rioja 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked labels, 1 torn vintage slip label) 
3 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

452
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1942  
Bodegas Riojanas, Rioja 
(4 top, 7 high, 1 mid shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 400 
€470 - 540

453
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1942 (6) 
(top shoulder; 1 nicked, 1 lightly stained label) 
VINA ALBINA CRIANZA 1942 (1) 
(high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1950 (1) 
(high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1952 (7) 
(2 top, 4 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 4 nicked; 
4 slightly corroded capsules) 
VINA ALBINA CRIANZA 1964 (1) 
(high shoulder; slightly bin-soiled label, torn) 
VINA ALBINA CRIANZA 1970 (2) 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder; worn & torn labels; 1 depressed cork) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1975 (2) 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1995 (1) 
Bodegas Riojanas, Rioja 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
21 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

454
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1942 (1) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked label) 
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1952 (1) 
Ribera del Duero 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled label) 
2 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740
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455
GRAN RESERVA ESPECIAL 1944  
Bodegas Palacios, Rioja 
(6 top, 4 high, 2 mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked labels, 3 lacking slip 
labels, 3 part detached, 1 detached; 6 with signs of old seepage; 50 
year commemorative bottling (1894-1944)) 
1 dozen bottles
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

456
GRAN RESERVA ESPECIAL 1944  
Bodegas Palacios, Rioja 
(3 top, 7 high, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels; 1 with signs of 
seepage; 50 year commemorative bottling (1894-1944)) 
11 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

457
VINA REAL 1945 (20) 
(u. 1 x 4, 8 x 4.5, 10 x 5, 1 x 8cms; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked; 
2 nicked capsules, 1 corroded with signs of old seepage, 1 slightly 
depressed cork) 
VINA REAL 1948 (4) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 3 x 4.5; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 1 
torn; 2 nicked capsules) 
24 bottles
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

458
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1946  
Rioja 
(3 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 2 torn) 
5 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

459
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1947  
Rioja 
(2 high, 8 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected & bin-soiled 
labels - 6 nicked, 1 torn, 1 vintage slip label stained; 3 corroded 
capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£950 - 1,100 
€1,300 - 1,500

460
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1947  
Rioja 
(1 very top, 8 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly bin-
soiled & damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 1 torn; 7 slightly corroded 
capsules - 1 perforated, 3 slightly depressed corks) 
1 dozen bottles
£950 - 1,100 
€1,300 - 1,500

461
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1947  
Rioja 
(3 high, 3 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled labels 
- most lightly, 4 damp-affected, 4 nicked, 1 stained; 4 with old signs of 
seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£850 - 950 
€1,100 - 1,300

462
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1947 (10) 
(u. 5 x 3.5, 2 x 4, 2 x 4.5, 1 x 5cms; 1 nicked capsule) 
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1948 (4) 
(u. 2 x 3.5, 2 x 4.5; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 2 nicked; 2 
nicked capsules) 
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1949 (9) 
(u. 1 x 3, 3 x 3.5, 2 x 4.5, 2 x 5, 1 x 6.5cms; bin-soiled & damp-
affected labels - 3 nicked; 2 slightly corroded capsules, 1 nicked ) 
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1952 (7) 
(u. 4 x 3, 1 x 5cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 1 
torn; 2 slightly corroded capsules, 2 nicked) 
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1954 (11) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 6 x 3, 3 x 3.5, 2 x 4cms; bin-soiled, nicked & damp-affected 
labels - 2 stained, 4 part detached; 7 slightly corroded capsules, 1 
perforated, 3 nicked capsules; 3 with signs of old seepage) 
3 dozen & 5 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

463
VINA TONDONIA 1947 (5) 
(2 high mid, 3 mid shoulder; glue-striped labels - 2 detached, 2 nicked) 
VINA TONDONIA 1968 (2) 
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(1 high, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels; chipped wax seals) 
7 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

464
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1948  
Rioja 
(2 very top, 1 top, 5 high, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels- 1 
yellowed, 4 nicked; 3 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£950 - 1,100 
€1,300 - 1,500

465
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1948 (6) 
(1 very top, 2 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; 2 torn labels, 1 creased ) 
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1954 (6) 
Rioja 
(1 very top, 3 top, 2 high shoulder) 
12 bottles
£850 - 950 
€1,100 - 1,300

466
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1948  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 6 high, 3 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; worn capsules, all with 
signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£3,000 - 4,000 
€4,000 - 5,400

467
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1948  
Ribera del Duero 
(3 top, 8 high, 1 high mid shoulder; all with signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£3,000 - 4,000 
€4,000 - 5,400

FINE AND RARE WINES  |  51



468
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1948  
Ribera del Duero 
(3 top, 7 high, 1 high mid shoulder; all with signs of seepage) 
11 bottles
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

469
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1948  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 2 high, 1 high mid, 2 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled 
labels - 3 stained, 2 part detached, 1 torn; slightly corroded capsules - 
2 nicked, 3 with signs of old seepage) 
8 bottles
£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,900 - 3,700

470
EXCELSO GRAN RESERVA 1950  
Bodegas Franco-Españolas, Rioja 
(2 very top, 1 high shoulder; damp-affected & bin-soiled labels; wax 
seals - 5 chipped, 3 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

471
EXCELSO GRAN RESERVA 1950  
Bodegas Franco-Españolas, Rioja 
(1 very top, 2 top, 6 high, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & faded 
labels; US import slip labels; wax seals - 5 with signs of seepage) 
11 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

472
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1950 (5) 
(3 high, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled & yellowed labels - 3 nicked, 1 torn; 
2 vintage slip labels missing; 3 nicked capsules, 3 with signs of old 
seepage) 
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1960 (1) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled label) 
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1970 (1) 
(high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked label) 
MARQUES DE MURRIETA ETIQUETA BLANCA 1966 (1) 
(very top shoulder; bin-soiled, stained & nicked label with tissue 
adhering) 
MARQUES DE MURRIETA ETIQUETA BLANCA 1970 (2) 
Rioja 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 
nicked) 
10 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

473
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1950 (1) 
(high shoulder, bin-soiled & damp-affected label - nicked) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RISERVA 1958 (6) 
(2 high, 1 high mid, 3 mid shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & 
nicked labels; 3 slightly corroded capsules with signs of old seepage) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1959 (3) 
Rioja 
(1 mid, 2 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels; 2 
nicked capsules) 
10 bottles
£450 - 520 
€600 - 700

474
TETE DE CUVEE 1950 (1) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn label; nicked capsule) 
TETE DE CUVEE 1962 (1) 
(top shoulder; bin-soiled & torn label) 
EXCELSO GRAN RESERVA 1950 (1) 
Bodegas Franco-Españolas. Rioja 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected label; wax seal with signs of 
old seepage) 
MARQUES DE CACERES RESERVA 1968 (12) 
(2 high, 6 high mid, 4 mid shoulder; most with signs of seepage) 
MARQUES DE CACERES RESERVA 1982 (1) 
Rioja 
(high shoulder) 
RESERVA SELECCIONADA 1975 (1) 
Bodegas Olarra, Rioja 
(mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected label; slightly corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage; 1982 World Cup commemorative 
bottling) 
DOMINIO DE CONTE 1994 (2) 
Bodegas Breton, Rioja 
(1 top, 1 mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels; 1 with old signs of 
seepage) 
SOLANNES 2002 (1) 
Cims de Porrera, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CONDE DE LOS ANDES GRAN RESERVA NV (4) 
Federico Paternina, Rioja 
(1 very top, 1 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels; 1 
nicked, 1 torn capsule) 
2 dozen bottles
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

475
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1951 (5) 
(u. 1 x 4.5, 2 x 5cms; bin-soiled & torn labels) 
VINA REAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1952 (1) 
(u. 4.5cms; bin-soiled & faded label) 
VINA REAL GRAN RESERVA 1970 (5) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 1 x 4cms; bin-soiled labels; lightly corroded capsules) 
VINA MONTY 1955 (2) 
(u. 1 x 4, 1 x 5cms; bin-soiled labels; slightly worn capsules- 1 
corroded with signs of seepage) 
VINA MONTY 1960 (2) 
(u. 1 x 3, 1 x 3.5cms; bin-soiled labels- 1 torn, 1 nicked; slightly worn 
capsules- 1 lead, 1 plastic) 
VINA MONTY 1964 (6) 
Bodegas Montecillo, Rioja 
(u. 1 x 3, 3 x 3.5cms; bin-soiled labels- 3 nicked, 1 torn; 1 vintage label 
part detached, 1 detached; slightly worn capsules- 1 nicked) 
NEGRE 1999 (1) 
Scala dei, Priorat 
22 bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

476
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1952  
Rioja 
(1 top, 11 high, 5 high mid, 6 mid shoulder) 
1 dozen & 11 bottles 1oc
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300
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477
MONTE REAL RESERVA 1952 (24) 
(u. 6 x 3, 3 x 3.5, 5 x 4.5cms; lightly bin-soiled labels - 10 nicked, 4 
torn; 1 nicked vintage label; 15 slightly corroded capsules, 1 nicked, 2 
creased) 
MONTE REAL RESERVA 1964 (11) 
Bodegas Riojanas, Rioja 
(u. 1 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 1 x 4cms; bin-soiled labels - 8 nicked, 2 torn) 
35 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

478
VINA REAL 1952 (12) 
(u. 3 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 2 x 4.5cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels- 
7 nicked; 3 slightly corroded capsules - 2 with signs of old seepage, 4 
capsules different colour to the others) 
VINA REAL 1954 (15) 
(u. 5 x 3, 4 x 3.5, 3 x 4cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 6 
nicked, 3 torn, 6 stained, 6 part detached; 4 slightly corroded 
capsules, 5 with signs of old seepage) 
VINA REAL 1959 (8) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 4 x 3, 3 x 3.5, 1 x 5cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 3 
nicked, 2 torn, 3 part detached, 1 misapplied, 6 with stickers 
overlapping labels; 2 slightly corroded capsules) 
2 dozen & 11 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

479
IMPERIAL GRAN RESERVA 1952 (7) 
(1 top, 3 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels- 2 nicked; 
2 nicked capsules, 3 with signs of old seepage) 
IMPERIAL GRAN RESERVA 1956 (2) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 stained & torn, 1 with sticker 
adhering; 1 slightly corroded capsule with signs of old seepage) 
IMPERIAL GRAN RESERVA 1964 (1) 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label; slightly corroded capsule) 
IMPERIAL GRAN RESERVA 1966 (2) 
(1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & torn labels - 1 faded; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
IMPERIAL GRAN RESERVA 1970 (11) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(2 very top, 3 top, 4 high, 1 high mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled 
labels - 3 nicked; 5 slightly corroded capsules, 2 with signs of old 
seepage) 
23 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

480
LALANNE VDM 1952 (2) 
Bodegas San Marcos, Rioja
(mid shoulder) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1950 (9) 
(2 very top, 4 top, 2 high, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & worn 
labels) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1952 (2) 
(1 top, 1 high mid shoulder; worn & nicked labels) 
VINA ALBINA RESERVA 1961 (2) 
(1 very top shoulder; slightly worn & nicked labels) 
VINA ALBINA CRIANZA 1964 (4) 
(1 very top, 1 high shoulder; 2 scuffed, 1 nicked label) 
VINA ALBINA CRIANZA 1968 (1) 
Bodegas Riojanas, Rioja
(high shoulder; scuffed label) 
GRAN RESERVA 1970 (1) 
Bodegas Ramon Bilbao, Rioja 
(top shoulder) 
21 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

481
LALANNE GRAN RESERVA 1952 (1) 
(mid shoulder; badly corroded capsule with signs of old seepage) 
LALANNE CRIANZA 1958 (1) 
Bodegas San Marcos, Rioja 
(high mid shoulder; corroded capsule with signs of old seepage) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1961 (4) 
Navarra 
(2 very top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled & lightly damp-affected labels - 
1 nicked; 2 slightly worn capsules, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
MONTE DUCAY GRAN RESERVA, 1970 (3) 
Bodegas San Valero, Cariñena 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; stained labels - 2 torn, 1 incomplete; 
corroded capsules) 
CASTILLO DE CALATRAVA GRAN RESERVA 1970 (1) 
La Mancha 
(bin-soiled, stained & torn label; torn capsule) 
VINA MAGANA RESERVA 1980 (1) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected label - nicked; corroded 
capsule with signs of old seepage) 
VINA MAGANA 1981 (4) 
Bodegas Magaña, Navarra 
(3 very top, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-stained labels - 1 
nicked; 2 slightly corroded capsules, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
MARQUES DE GRIGNON CABERNET SAUVIGNON/MERLOT 
CRIANZA 1983 (1) 
(mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected & nicked label) 
MARQUES DE GRINON SYRAH 1996 (2) 
Dominio de Valdepusa 
(top shoulder) 
18 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

482
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1953  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 4 top, 6 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 4 rubbed labels; 10 
with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£3,000 - 3,800 
€4,000 - 5,100

483
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1953  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 4 top, 5 high, 2 high mid shoulder; 1 stained label; 5 with 
signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£3,000 - 3,800 
€4,000 - 5,100

484
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1953  
Ribera del Duero 
(4 top, 3 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder, 1 slightly stained label; 5 
corroded capsules - all with signs of seepage) 
10 bottles
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

485
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1953  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 high shoulder with signs of seepage; bin-soiled labels) 
4 bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600
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486
MARQUES DE MURRIETA RESERVA 1954  
Rioja 
(3 very top, 3 top, 3 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; yellowed labels 
- 3 stained, 2 nicked, 1 torn, 3 with stickers adhering; 3 old signs of 
seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£850 - 950 
€1,100 - 1,300

487
VINA TONDONIA 1954  
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(3 high, 4 high mid, 5 mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped & bin-soiled 
labels - 7 nicked, 1 torn; 4 slightly corroded capsules, 4 with signs of 
old seepage) 
11 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

488
VINA TONDONIA 1954 (4) 
(1 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly glue-striped & bin-
soiled labels - 2 nicked; 2 slightly corroded capsules with signs of old 
seepage) 
VINA TONDONIA 1961 (8) 
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(1 very top, 3 high, 1 mid, 1 low mid, 2 low shoulder; glue-striped 
labels - 5 nicked, 5 stained, 2 torn; 3 slightly corroded capsules, 3 with 
signs of old seepage) 
12 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

489
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1955  
Rioja 
(1 top. 6 high, 4 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly corroded capsules, 3 
with signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

490
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1955  
Rioja 
(1 high, 7 high mid, 3 mid, 1 low mid shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

491
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1955  
Rioja 
(3 high, 4 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & 
damp-affected labels - 6 nicked, 2 stained & torn; 5 slightly corroded 
capsules - 2 nicked, 4 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

492
MARQUES DE RISCAL CRIANZA 1955 (6) 
(2 high, 4 high mid shoulder) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL CRIANZA 1959 (6) 
Rioja 
(3 high, 3 high mid shoulder) 
12 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

493
VENDIMIA ESPECIAL 1955  
Bodegas Bilbainas, Rioja 
(3 very top, 4 top, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels; 3 nicked 
capsules) 
11 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

494
VENDIMIA ESPECIAL 1955 (6) 
Bodegas Bilbainas, Rioja 
(2 very top, 2 top, 2 high shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 4 nicked) 
GRAN RESERVA 1962 (4) 
Federico Paternina, Rioja 
(1 high mid, 2 high, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
CONTINO 1982 (2) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(damp-affected & incomplete labels; lightly corroded capsules) 
12 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

495
VENDIMIA ESPECIAL 1955 (1) 
Bodegas Bilbainas, Rioja 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled label) 
LALANNE VDM 1958 (1) 
(high shoulder; nicked label; corroded capsule with signs of seepage) 
LALANNE VDM 1970 (1) 
Bodegas San Marcos, Rioja 
(high shoulder; nicked label; corroded capsule with signs of seepage) 
VINA ZACO 1956 (2) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled labels) 
VINA ZACO 1966 (7) 
Bodegas Bilbainas, Rioja 
(1 very top, 1 top, 1 high, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
MARQUES DE CACERES CRIANZA 1981 (3) 
Rioja 
(1 very top, 1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 1 dirt encrusted capsule with 
signs of seepage) 
IMPERIAL RESERVA 1981 (2) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(bin-soiled labels) 
VINAS DE GAIN 1994 (1) 
Bodegas Artadi, Rioja 
(top shoulder) 
SAN VINCENTE RESERVA 1994 (3) 
Familia Eguren, Rioja 
(very top shoulder) 
CONTINO 1995 (3) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(very top shoulder; marked labels - 2 nicked) 
2 dozen bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

496
RESERVA 890 1955 (6) 
(2 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels; slightly 
worn capsules; individual presentation boxes) 
RESERVA 904 1964 (6) 
La Rioja Alta, Rioja 
(2 very top, 3 high, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked labels; 1 
nicked capsule, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
12 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640
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497
VINA POMAL RESERVA ESPECIAL 1955 (6) 
Bodegas Bilbainas 
(bin-soiled & damp-affected labels with 1 sticker overlapping, 5 torn, 2 
part detached, 1 detached; 2 slightly worn capsules) 
GLORIOSO RESERVA ESPECIAL 1959 (15) 
Bodegas Palacios, Rioja 
(6 top, 3 high, 4 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels 
- 1 nicked, 2 stained; 7 slightly corroded capsules - 2 with signs of old 
seepage) 
1 dozen & 9 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

498
IMPERIAL CRIANZA 1958 (6) 
(2 top, 2 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 5 nicked; 
1 nicked capsule, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
IMPERIAL CRIANZA 1964 (7) 
(1 top, 4 high, 1 low mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled labels - 5 part 
detached, 5 nicked; 5 with signs of old seepage) 
IMPERIAL CRIANZA 1966 (2) 
(1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled labels with stickers 
adhering; corroded & nicked capsules) 
IMPERIAL CRIANZA 1968 (10) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(2 very top, 2 top, 5 high, 1 high mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 3 
damp-stained, 5 nicked; 6 corroded capsules, 4 nicked, 4 with signs 
of old seepage) 
25 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

499
VINA REAL 1959  
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 1 x 3, 5 x 3.5, 11 x 4, 3 x 4.5, 2 x 5cms; bin-soiled labels- 5 damp-
affected, 4 nicked, 3 part detached; 2 creased, 6 nicked capsules, 1 
slightly corroded with signs of old seepage) 
2 dozen bottles
£480 - 600 
€640 - 800

500
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1959  
Rioja 
(3 high, 5 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-
affected labels - 6 nicked, 1 scuffed, 1 torn; 3 slightly corroded 
capsules, 2 with old signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

501
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1960 (2) 
(high mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 stained & 
torn; 1 lacking vintage slip label; 1 corroded capsule with signs of old 
seepage) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RISERVA 1961 (3) 
(2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 
stained & torn; 1 lacking vintage slip label; 1 corroded & perforated 
capsule with signs of old seepage) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1964 (3) 
(1 high, 1 high mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 
1 stained; corroded capsules with signs of old seepage) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL CRIANZA 1982 (1) 
Rioja 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected label - incomplete; nicked 
capsule) 
9 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

502
VINA BOSCONIA 1961 (10) 
(2 x 3, 4 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 1 x 4.5, 1 x 5cms; glue-striped & damp-affected 
labels - 6 nicked, 3 with stickers overlapping labels; 2 slightly corroded 
capsules) 
VINA BOSCONIA 1964 (4) 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 1 x 5, 1 x 5.5cms; bin-soiled, glue-striped & nicked 
labels - 2 stained; 1 corroded capsule with signs of old seepage) 
VINA TONDONIA 1964 (4) 
(2 high, 2 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 damp-stained & 
nicked; wax seals - 3 rewaxed, all with signs of old seepage) 
VINA TONDONIA 1970 (1) 
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(high shoulder; lightly damp-affected & nicked label) 
19 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

503
MARTINEZ LACUESTA RESERVA ESPECIAL 1962  
Rioja 
(1 very top, 4 top, 7 high, 4 high mid, 1 low mid shoulder; 9 lightly bin-
soiled labels, 2 nicked, 4 torn; 5 with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen & 5 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000
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504
GRAN ZACO ESPECIAL 1962 (5) 
Bodegas Bilbainas, Rioja 
(1 top, 1 high, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled & stained labels - 2 nicked; 1 
slightly depressed cork) 
MONTE ROJO CRIANZA 1970 (1) 
Bodegas Ramon Bilbao, Rioja 
(u. 5cms; slightly corroded capsule) 
MUGA CRIANZA 1968/1970 (2) 
(1968 1 bottle: top shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected label; slightly 
corroded capsule with signs of old seepage; 1970 1 bottle: top 
shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected label - detached; chipped wax 
seal ) 
PRADO ENEA RESERVA 1970/1976 (5) 
(1970 x 1: u. 3.5cms; bin-soiled label - damp-affected & torn; chipped 
wax seal; 1976 x 4: u. 1 x 3cms; bin-soiled & torn labels; slightly 
corroded capsule) 
TORRE MUGA 1994 (1) 
Bodegas Muga, Rioja 
(very top shoulder; lightly stained & torn label) 
CONDE DE VALDEMAR CRIANZA 1982 (1) 
Bodegas Valdemar, Rioja 
(u. 4cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected label; slightly corroded & nicked 
capsule) 
CONTINO CRIANZA 1982/1995 (3) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(1982 x 2: 1 very top shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-stained labels, 1 
nicked; corroded & nicked capsules; 1995 x 1: top shoulder; lightly 
bin-soiled & nicked label; expanded capsule) 
VINA VALORIA CRIANZA 1985 (1) 
Bodegas Valoria, Rioja 
(top shoulder; damp-affected & bin-soiled label with sticker adhering; 
slightly corroded capsule) 
MARQUES DE CACERES GAUDIUM RESERVA 1994 (2) 
Rioja 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
SAN VICENTE RESERVA 1994 (1) 
Familia Eguren, Rioja 
(top shoulder; nicked label) 
22 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

505
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1962  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 2 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 damp-stained) 
3 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

506
HONORABLE GRAN RESERVA 1964  
Gomez Truzado, Rioja 
(u. 7 x 3, 3 x 3.5cms; nicked labels; corroded capsules - 2 nicked, 7 
with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

507
RESERVA 904 1964  
La Rioja Alta, Rioja 
(5 very top, 5 top shoulder; 3 lightly damp-affected labels) 
1 dozen bottles oc (damp-affected)
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

508
RESERVA 904 1964  
La Rioja Alta, Rioja 
(2 very top, 1 top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels; 
1 nicked capsule) 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

509
RESERVA 904 1964  
La Rioja Alta, Rioja 
(2 very top, 2 top, 1 high, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected 
labels; 5 corroded capsules - 1 nicked, 1 torn, 1 with signs of old 
seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

510
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1964  
Rioja 
(10 high, 7 high mid, 4 mid shoulder; stained labels; 2 corroded 
capsules - 1 with signs of seepage) 
1 dozen & 9 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

511
VINA TONDONIA 1964  
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(5 top, 2 high, 2 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; glue-striped 
labels - 2 badly, 3 torn, 3 nicked; 9 lead capsules - 3 corroded; 3 
remains of wax seals; 3 signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

512
VINA TONDONIA 1964  
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(1 top, 5 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly damp-
affected labels; 3 with 2-part wax seals, 7 with lead capsules) 
10 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

513
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1964  
Navarra 
(13 top, 27 high, 2 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; 2 lightly corroded 
capsules, 6 with signs of seepage) 
4 dozen bottles 2oc
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400
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514
BODEGAS CARLOS SERRES, GRAN RESERVA 1964 (8) 
(u. 3 x 3, 3 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 1 x 8.5cms; bin-soiled labels - 1 stained, 3 
nicked, 5 torn; corroded capsules - 7 slightly, 1 badly with signs of old 
seepage) 
FAUSTINO 1 GRAN RESERVA 1964 (3) 
Rioja 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 1 x 8cms; bin-soiled labels- most nicked; chipped wax 
seals with signs of old seepage) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1964 (34) 
Navarra 
(9 very top, 11 top, 5 high, 3 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; lightly damp-
affected labels - 3 stained, 14 nicked; 3 nicked capsules, 13 with signs 
of old seepage) 
45 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

515
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1964  
Ribera del Duero 
(2 top, 5 high shoulder; 5 lightly glue-stained, 2 badly bin-soiled labels; 
4 corroded capsules, 2 creased) 
7 bottles
£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

516
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1966  
Ribera del Duero 
(2 top, 3 high, 4 high mid, 3 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & glue-
striped labels - 4 damp-stained, 4 nicked, 2 torn, 3 part detached, 1 
detached; 9 slightly corroded capsules, all with signs of old seepage ) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,800 - 2,000 
€2,400 - 2,700

517
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1967 (1) 
(high shoulder; glue-striped label, part detached; nicked capsule) 
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO 1972 (4) 
Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 3 high, bin-soiled & nicked labels - 2 stained, 1 nicked & part 
detached; 3 slightly corroded capsules, 1 nicked, 2 with signs of 
seepage) 
5 bottles
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

518
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO, RESERVA ESPECIAL NV  
Ribera del Duero 
(4 top, 2 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid shoulder; 4 damaged capsules - all 
with signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

516
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MARQUES DE RISCAL CRIANZA 1968 (8) 
(4 mid, 3 low mid, 1 low shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels 
- 4 stained, 5 torn; corroded capsules - 3 nicked; 6 with signs of old 
seepage) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL CRIANZA 1970 (2) 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 
nicked) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1995 (5) 
(3 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked; 1 with signs of 
old seepage) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1996 (2) 
(1 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 2001 (4) 
Rioja 
21 bottles
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

520
VINA REAL GRAN RESERVA 1970 (3) 
(u. 2 x 3.5, 1 x 4.5cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 nicked; 1 
corroded capsule) 
VINA REAL GRAN RESERVA 1975 (8) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(u. 4 x 3, 2 x 3.5cms; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 1 
torn; slightly corroded capsules) 
11 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

521
CARTOIXA 1975 (2) 
(bin-soiled & damp-stained labels - 1 nicked; worn capsules) 
CARTOIXA 1996 (3) 
(2 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels - 1 
stained) 
NEGRE 1996 (8) 
(5 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 4 stained, 
1 nicked) 
NEGRE 1998 (17) 
(7 very top shoulder; 7 lightly bin-soiled, 1 nicked, 4 lightly damp-
affected labels) 
NEGRE 1999 (16) 
(2 very top, 4 high shoulder; nicked & lightly bin-soiled labels) 
NEGRE 2000 (15) 
Scala Dei, Priorat 
(9 very top, 2 top, 4 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 stained) 
61 bottles
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

522
GRAN CORONAS 1975  
Miguel Torres, Penedès 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 4 x 4, 4 x 4.5, 1 x 5, 1 x 5.5, 1 x 6.5cms; bin-soiled & 
nicked labels; corroded capsules - most with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

523
GRAN CORONAS 1976 (18) 
(u. 9 x 3, 2 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 1 x 4.5, 1 x 6.5cms; lightly bin-soiled labels - 
most nicked, 2 scuffed; slightly corroded capsules - 3 nicked, 3 with 
signs of old seepage) 
GRAN CORONAS 1982 (1) 
Miguel Torres, Penedès 
(u. 6.5cms; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label; corroded capsule with 
signs of old seepage) 
19 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

524
VEGA-SICILIA VALBUENA, 5 ANO 1978 (1) 
Ribera del Duero 
(very top shoulder, bin-soiled & nicked label) 
VEGA-SICILIA VALBUENA, 5 ANO 1982 (4) 
(1 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 
2 part detached) 
VEGA-SICILIA VALBUENA, 5 ANO NV (3) 
Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 1 top, 1 high shoulder; badly bin-soiled, damp-stained 
labels- incomplete; 2 slightly worn capsules - 1 corroded, 1 with signs 
of old seepage) 
VEGA-SICILIA VALBUENA, 3 ANO 1982 (5) 
Ribera del Duero 
(top shoulder; bin-soiled, damp-affected & nicked labels - 2 part 
detached) 
13 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

525
DAO 1978 (2) 
Portugal 
(u. 1 x 3.5cms; bin-soiled labels- 1 part detached) 
JEAN LEON CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1982 (2) 
Penedès 
(top shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
ANIMA NEGRA 1999 (1) 
Mallorca 
(nicked label) 
MARQUES DE RISCAL RESERVA 1994 (1 magnum) 
Rioja 
(very top shoulder; stained label) 
ALION RESERVA 1995 (1 magnum) 
Ribera del Duero 
(lightly damp-affected & stained label) 
MAURO 1996 (1 magnum) 
Bodegas Mauro, Castilla y León 
(very top shoulder; damp-stained label; slightly corroded capsule with 
signs of seepage) 
SANTA ROSA RESERVA 1999 (1) 
Enrique Mendoza, Alicante 
(very top shoulder) 
CUESTA DE LAS LEIBRES 2001 (1 magnum) 
Pago de Carraovejas, Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
SANDEMAN 1962 (1) 
(bin-soiled label; chipped wax seal) 
PORTO BANDEIRA 1970 (1) 
(top shoulder; stencilled bottle; chipped wax seal) 
8 bottles & 4 magnums
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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ABADIA CABERNET SAUVIGNON RESERVA 1978 (2) 
(nicked labels) 
ABADIA CABERNET SAUVIGNON RESERVA 1981 (50) 
Raimat, Costers del Segre 
(7 top, 21 high, 8 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low shoulder; 18 bin-soiled labels, 
4 nicked; 16 corroded & nicked capsules, 8 with signs of seepage) 
4 dozen & 4 bottles
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

527
ABADIA CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1981 (4) 
Raimat, Costers del Segre 
(1 top, 2 high, 1 high mid shoulder) 
TERREUS, PAGO DE CUEVA BAJA 1996 (6) 
(4 top, 2 high shoulder; 1 marked label) 
TERREUS, PAGO DE CUEVA BAJA 1998 (11) 
(3 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
TERREUS, PAGO DE CUEVA BAJA 1999 (5) 
(1 lightly stained label, 1 torn) 
TERREUS, PAGO DE CUEVA BAJA 2002 (1) 
MAURO VDM 1996 (3) 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-stained labels; slightly corroded 
capsules, 1 with signs of old seepage) 
MAURO VDM 1998 (10) 
(1 very top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 badly & stained) 
MAURO VDM 1999 (1) 
Bodegas Mauro, Castilla y Léon 
(lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels) 
MONT-MARCAL TINTO NV (2) 
Penedès 
(1 top, 1 very top shoulder; bin-soiled labels; 1 lightly corroded 
capsule) 
43 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

528
PESQUERA COSECHA ESPECIAL 1982  
Alejandro Fernandez, Ribera del Duero 
(3 high, 4 high mid, 1 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected 
labels - 2 nicked; 7 corroded capsules with signs of old seepage) 
9 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

529
VEGA-SICILIA VALBUENA, 3 ANO 1982  
Ribera del Duero 
(4 very top, 6 top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

530
VEGA-SICILIA VALBUENA, 3 ANO 1982  
Ribera del Duero 
(5 very top, 1 top shoulder) 
11 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

531
MONT-MARCAL CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1982 (6 magnums) 
Penedès 
(3 high, 2 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels; corroded 
capsules - 1 with signs of seepage) 
PRIORATO 1982 (6) 
Hermanos Barril 
(damp-affected & incomplete labels - 1 lacking, 1 detached & torn; 
lightly corroded capsules) 
MISERERE 1995 (2) 
Costers del Siurana, Priorat  
(1 nicked label) 
ALENZA 1995 (3) 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder) 
PESQUERA 1996 (2) 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder) 
PESQUERA NV (3) 
Alejandro Fernandez, Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 1 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 1 marked label; 2 lightly corroded 
capsules) 
DEHESA LA GRANGA 1998 (1) 
Alejandro Fernandez, Castilla y León 
17 bottles & 6 magnums
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

532
MONT-MARCAL CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1983 (18) 
Penedès 
(3 very top, 3 top, 11 high, 1 high mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled 
& damp-affected labels - 9 nicked, 4 torn, 1 part detached, 1 
incomplete; corroded capsules - 4 badly, 3 torn, 1 incomplete; 9 with 
signs of old seepage) 
DEHESA DE LOS CANONIGOS 1989 (9) 
Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 8 top shoulder; rubbed & lightly bin-soiled labels - 7 nicked 
labels; lightly worn capsules) 
VALSOTILLO CRIANZA 1994 (8) 
(2 top, 5 high, 1 high mid shoulder; 2 lightly damp-affected labels; 1 
torn, 1 slightly corroded capsule, 6 with signs of seepage) 
VALSOTILLO CRIANZA 1995 (3) 
Bodegas Ismael Arroyo, Castilla y Léon 
(1 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MATARROMERA 1995 (6) 
Ribera del Duero 
VINA SAN ROMAN 1997 (1) 
(high shoulder; marked & rubbed label; expanded capsule with signs 
of seepage) 
VINA SAN ROMAN 1998 (1) 
Toro 
(top shoulder; marked label) 
46 bottles
£280 - 350 
€380 - 470

533
PESQUERA COSECHA ESPECIAL 1985  
Alejandro Fernandez, Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 3 high, 3 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low shoulder; 2 lightly bin-soiled, 
2 lightly damp-affected labels; 9 corroded capsules - most slightly; 7 
with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

FINE AND RARE WINES  |  59



534
PESQUERA CRIANZA 1985 (6) 
(1 high, 1 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected 
labels - 3 nicked; 3 corroded capsules -2 with signs of seepage) 
PESQUERA CRIANZA 1994 (3 magnums) 
(top shoulder; corroded & expanded capsules with signs of seepage; 
iwc) 
PESQUERA CRIANZA 1995 (3) 
(2 top, 1 high shoulder; nicked labels; 2 slightly corroded & expanded 
capsules with signs of old seepage) 
PESQUERA CRIANZA 1996 (3) 
Alejandro Fernandez, Ribera del Duero 
(top shoulder; nicked labels; 1 slightly worn capsule) 
12 bottles & 3 magnums
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

535
BARON DE CHIREL RESERVA 1986 (12) 
(4 very top, 5 top, 3 high shoulder; 1 nicked label) 
BARON DE CHIREL RESERVA 1991 (1) 
(bin-soiled & nicked label) 
BARON DE CHIREL RESERVA 1994 (12)
Rioja 
(lightly damp-affected labels; 2 slightly worn, 3 slightly corroded 
capsules) 
VINA EL PISON 1994 (6) 
Bodegas Artadi, Rioja 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
2 dozen & 7 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

536
VINA SASTRE RESERVA 1992  
Bodegas Hermanos, Ribera del Duero 
(5 very top, 5 top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles 2oc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

537
ALION 1993 (1) 
(high shoulder; stained label) 
ALION 1994 (11) 
Ribera del Duero 
(2 very top, 3 top, 2 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels- 3 nicked, 1 
damp-affected, 1 stained; 1 corroded capsule) 
12 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

538
ALION 1994  
Ribera del Duero 
(2 very top, 2 top, 5 high, 2 high mid, 1 low mid shoulder; 5 slightly 
corroded capsules & with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles oc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

539
VINA SASTRE RESERVA 1994 (12) 
(5 very top, 1 top, 3 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 
3 nicked; 6 with signs of seepage) 
VINA SASTRE CRIANZA 1995 (12) 
Bodegas Hermanos, Ribera del Duero 
(4 very top, 7 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels) 
2 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

540
VINA SASTRE RESERVA 1994 (7) 
(top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels) 
VINA SASTRE CRIANZA 1994 (4) 
(2 very top, 2 top shoulder; damp-affected labels) 
VINA SASTRE CRIANZA 1995 (34) 
(14 very top, 10 top, 1 high shoulder: 23 damp-affected labels, 9 bin-
soiled) 
VINA SASTRE CRIANZA 1996 (2) 
Bodegas Hermanos, Ribera del Duero 
(1 top shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 with sticker adhering) 
47 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

541
VALTRAVIESO 1994 (6) 
(1 high, 2 high mid, 2 mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 2 
stained; slightly corroded capsules - 1 perforated, 3 nicked, 3 with 
signs of old seepage) 
VALTRAVIESO 1995 (23) 
(2 very top, 7 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels; 4 with signs of old 
seepage) 
VALTRAVIESO 1996 (7) 
Ribera del Duero 
(3 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 4 nicked) 
DIONUS 1995 (12) 
Venta d’Aubert, Bajo d’Aragon 
VAL RIBENO 1996 (12) 
Bodegas Rodero, Ribera del Duero 
(2 very top, 3 top, 4 high, 1 high mid, 1 low mid shoulder; bin-soiled 
labels - 3 nicked; 5 slightly corroded capsules, 2 with signs of old 
seepage) 
5 dozen bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

542
DEHESA DE LOS CANONIGOS CRIANZA 1994 (4) 
(2 very top, 1 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 3 
nicked, 1 torn; 2 slightly corroded capsules - 1 with signs of old 
seepage) 
DEHESA DE LOS CANONIGOS CRIANZA 1995 (8) 
Ribera del Duero 
(2 very top, 4 top, 2 high shoulder; damp-affected labels - 7 lightly, 1 
stained; 1 creased capsule) 
ARZUAGA CRIANZA 1995 (12) 
Bodegas Arzuaga Navarro, Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 4 top, 7 high shoulder; 6 lightly bin-soiled labels; 3 slightly 
corroded capsules - 1 creased, 1 with signs of seepage) 
CRIANZA COSECHA ESPECIAL 1995 (7) 
Félix Callejo, Ribera del Duero 
(3 very top, 2 top, 2 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected 
labels; 1 stained, 1 nicked capsule) 
FINCA EL BOSQUE 2001 (4) 
Familia Eguren, Rioja 
(3 nicked labels) 
35 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560
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543
VINA PEDROSA 1994 (8) 
(2 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 4 nicked; 1 nicked 
capsule) 
VINA PEDROSA 1995 (15) 
Bodegas Hermanos Pérez Pascuas, Castilla y Léon 
(2 very top, 4 top, 6 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 
1 nicked; 3 with signs of seepage) 
ARZUAGA CRIANZA 1994 (3) 
Bodegas Arzuaga Navarro, Ribera del Duero 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 badly stained) 
VAL RIBENO 1996 (2) 
Bodegas Rodero, Ribera del Duero 
(1 high, 1 high mid shoulder) 
DOMINIO DE ATUATA 2000 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
DOMINIO DE ATUATA 2001 (5) 
Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
34 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

544
CONDADO DE HAZA 1994 (5) 
(top shoulder; nicked labels) 
CONDADO DE HAZA 1995 (18) 
(6 very top, 4 top, 5 high, 2 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels 
- most nicked; 2 torn, 6 slightly corroded capsules - 5 with signs of old 
seepage) 
CONDADO DE HAZA 1996 (4) 
Alejandro Fernandez 
(2 very top, 1 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
MATARROMERA 1995 (17) 
(13 very top, 4 top shoulder; 3 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 lightly damp-
affected) 
MATARROMERA 1996 (2)
Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 stained) 
TEOFILO REYES 1995 (17) 
Bodegas Reyes, Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 5 high, 3 high mid, 5 mid, 3 low mid shoulder; 6 lightly bin-
soiled labels, 1 nicked, 1 lightly stained; slightly corroded capsules, 6 
expanded, 4 nicked; most with signs of seepage) 
PINTIA 2001 (5) 
Toro 
QUINTA SARDONIA 2002 (5) 
Castilla y Léon 
(2 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
73 bottles 1oc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

545
AMADIS 1994 (1) 
(mid shoulder; part detached label; worn capsule with signs of old 
seepage) 
AMADIS 1995 (9) 
(2 very top, 4 top, 1 high shoulder; 3 lightly damp-affected labels, 2 
nicked, 1 part detached) 
AMADIS 1996 (2) 
Rotllan Torra, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels; 2 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£380 - 420 
€510 - 560

546
CLOS DE L’OBAC 1994 (1) 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label; slightly corroded 
capsule) 
CLOS DE L’OBAC 1995 (7) 
(1 very top shoulder; nicked labels, 6 lightly bin-soiled, 1 with sticker 
adhering) 
CLOS DE L’OBAC 1996 (4) 
Priorat, Costers del Siurana 
(lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
GRAN CLOS 1996 (6) 
JM Fuentes, Priorat 
(5 very top shoulder; 4 slightly worn capsules) 
SANTA ROSA RESERVA 1999 (6) 
Enrique Mendoza, Alicante 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked, 1 creased) 
24 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

547
RODA 1 RESERVA 1994 (8) 
(1 very top shoulder; damp-affected labels - 3 lightly, 1 nicked, 1 
stained, creased & part detached) 
RODA 1 RESERVA 1995 (3) 
Roda 
(1 very top shoulder; damp-affected labels) 
11 bottles
£250 - 300 
€340 - 400

548
MARQUES DE MURRIETA, DALMAU RESERVA 1994 (1) 
Rioja 
(high shoulder; bin-soiled & torn label) 
EMILIO MORO CRIANZA 1995 (4) 
Ribera del Duero 
(2 very top, 2 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked) 
PESQUERA CRIANZA 1996 (3) 
(top shoulder) 
CONDADO DE HAZA 1996 (9) 
Alejandro Fernandez, Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 2 top, 2 high shoulder with signs of seepage) 
AALTO 2001 (3) 
Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
GRAN ELIAS MOURA 2001 (6) 
Viñas dos Victorias, Toro 
NEO 2003 (3) 
JC Conde Delgado, Ribera del Duero 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels) 
PROTOS, GRAN RESERVA NV (1) 
Ribera del Duero 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label; nicked capsule) 
30 bottles 1oc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

549
ALION 1995 (6) 
(lightly damp-affected labels; 3 with signs of old seepage) 
ALION 1999 (4) 
Ribera del Duero 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels) 
10 bottles
£280 - 350 
€380 - 470
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550
CLOS MOGADOR 1995 (1) 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label; slightly corroded capsule with 
signs of old seepage) 
CLOS MOGADOR 1996 (5) 
(2 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CLOS MOGADOR 1998 (5) 
(1 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; 3 lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 
marked; 1 nicked capsule, 2 with signs of old seepage) 
CLOS MOGADOR 2000 (2) 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CLOS MOGADOR 2001 (4) 
René Barbier, Priorat 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels) 
17 bottles
£500 - 650 
€670 - 870

551
FINCA DOFI 1995 (9) 
(damp-affected labels - 5 nicked, 2 stained; 3 nicked capsules & 3 with 
signs of old seepage) 
FINCA DOFI 1996 (3) 
Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
12 bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

552
FINCA LA PLANETA 1995 (6) 
(1 top, 4 high, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked; 2 
nicked capsules, 3 with signs of old seepage) 
FINCA LA PLANETA 1996 (9) 
(3 very top, 1 top, 3 high shoulder; 5 lightly bin-soiled labels, 2 lightly 
damp-affected, 1 stained, 4 nicked) 
FINCA LA PLANETA 1998 (4)
Pasanau, Priorat 
(2 very top shoulder; 3 lightly damp-affected labels) 
LA MORERA DE MONTSANT 1998 (4) 
Pasanau, Priorat 
(2 very top shoulder; 2 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 stained) 
23 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

553
L’ERMITA, VELLES VINYES 1995  
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled & damp-stained labels) 
4 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

554
LES TERRASSES 1995  
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(1 very top shoulder; marked & bin-soiled labels- 11 nicked, 3 creased, 
1 misapplied; 2 with signs of old seepage) 
2 dozen & 9 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

553 566
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LES TERRASSES 1995 (3) 
(lightly marked labels) 
LES TERRASSES 1996 (14) 
(5 very top shoulder; 6 bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked, 1 scuffed & stained; 
2 with signs of old seepage) 
LES TERRASSES 1998 (13) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 marked, 4 nicked) 
LES TERRASSES 2000 (3) 
(1 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
LES TERRASSES 2001 (2) 
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
35 bottles
£400 - 450 
€540 - 600

556
CLOS MARTINET 1995 (8) 
(4 very top, 3 top, 1 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected 
labels - 5 nicked, 1 torn; 3 with signs of seepage) 
CLOS MARTINET 1996 (12) 
(1 top, 3 high, 2 high mid shoulder; damp-stained labels - 8 nicked; 1 
creased, 1 torn, 2 slightly corroded & nicked capsules, 7 with signs of 
old seepage) 
CLOS MARTINET 2001 (2) 
Mas Martinet, Priorat 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; 1 lightly damp-affected, 1 lightly bin-soiled 
label) 
1 dozen & 10 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

557
VINA EL PISON RESERVA 1996 (4) 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 1 nicked) 
VINA EL PISON 2000 (2) 
(1 lightly bin-soiled label) 
VINA EL PISON 2001 (5) 
Bodegas Artadi, Rioja 
(1 nicked label; Viñedos Lacalle y Laorden labels) 
11 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

558
COLECCION 1996 (1) 
Bodegas Castaño, Yecla 
(top shoulder; damp-affected label; slightly corroded capsule) 
CUVEE EL CAMPANARIO 1996 (2) 
Abadia Retuerta, Sardon de Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked, 1 stained) 
GRAN BUIG 1998 (2) 
Mas d’en Gil, Priorat 
(worn & nicked labels) 
VINA SAN ROMAN 1998 (1) 
Bodegas Mauro, Toro 
(top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
CUESTA DE LAS LIEBRES RESERVA 1999 (1) 
Pago de Carraovejas, Ribera del Duero 
VINAS VIEJAS DE LA TIERRA 1999 (4) 
Bodegas Leda, Castilla y León 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
TERMANTHIA 2000 (1) 
Bodegas Numanthia, Toro 
(nicked label) 
GRAN ELIAS MORA 2001 (3) 
Viñas dos Victorias, Toro 
(lightly bin-soiled label- 1 nicked) 
CINCO LIBERALIA RESERVA 2001 (2) 
Toro 
17 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

559
FINCA DOFI 1996  
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 creased, 1 part detached, 2 nicked; 1 
nicked capsule, 1 with signs of seepage) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 450 
€540 - 600

560
FINCA DOFI 1996 (3) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
FINCA DOFI 1997 (1) 
(bin-soiled label; nicked capsule with signs of old seepage) 
FINCA DOFI 1998 (2) 
(1 lightly bin-soiled label) 
FINCA DOFI 2000 (2) 
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
8 bottles
£280 - 350 
€380 - 470
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CLOS ERASMUS 1996 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CLOS ERASMUS 1998 (1) 
(lightly damp-affected label; slightly worn capsule) 
CLOS ERASMUS 2001 (2) 
Daphne Glorian, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CIMS DE PORRERA CLASSIC 1996 (2) 
Castillo Perelada, Priorat 
(top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 stained) 
LA MORERA DE MONTSANT 1998 (2) 
Pasanau, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
NEGRE 2000 (1) 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
NEGRE 2001 (2) 
Scala dei, Priorat 
(high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
12 bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

562
ALION 1996  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels- 2 nicked) 
11 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

563
VINA SASTRE, PAGO DE SANTA CRUZ 1996 (11) 
(2 top, 3 high shoulder; 2 nicked labels; 3 slightly corroded capsules, 3 
with signs of old seepage) 
VINA SASTRE CRIANZA 1996 (10) 
Bodegas Hermanos, Ribera del Duero 
(3 very top, 2 top, 5 high shoulder; 3 lightly damp-affected labels) 
21 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

564
FINCA DOFI 1997 (6) 
(3 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
FINCA DOFI 1998 (6) 
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(1 very top shoulder) 
12 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

565
NUMANTHIA 1998 (4) 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels; slightly worn capsules) 
NUMANTHIA 1999 (6) 
(worn labels - 3 nicked; 1 misapplied capsule) 
NUMANTHIA 2000 (5) 
(worn labels - 3 nicked; slightly worn capsules) 
NUMANTHIA 2001 (2) 
Dominio de Eguren, Toro 
(1 nicked label; 1 nicked capsule) 
17 bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

566
L’ERMITA, VELLES VINYES 2000 (3) 
L’ERMITA, VELLES VINYES 2001 (2) 
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
5 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

567
MALLEOLUS DE VALDERRAMIRO 2001  
Emilio Moro, Ribera del Duero 
(2 part detached labels) 
1 dozen & 1 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

568
PAGO DE CARRAOVEJAS, RESERVA 2001 (16) 
(1 very top shoulder; 6 lightly bin-soiled labels; 1 nicked capsule, 1 
expanded with signs of old seepage) 
PAGO DE CARRAOVEJAS, CRIANZA 2001 (4) 
Ribera del Duero 
(1 marked label) 
1 dozen & 8 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600
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569
VINA TONDONIA RESERVA 1965 (1) 
Lopez de Heredia, Rioja 
(top shoulder; damp-stained & torn label) 
GRANDES ANADAS 1998 (2) 
(lightly stained labels) 
GRANDES ANADAS 2000 (1 double-magnum) 
Bodegas Artadi, Rioja 
(iwc) 
PAGOS DE VINA REAL 2001 (2) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CONTADOR 2008 (1) 
Bodegas Contador, Rioja 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
6 bottles & 1 double-magnum
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

570
VINA ALENZA 1995 (12) 
Ribera del Duero 
(5 very top, 1 top, 1 high shoulder; 4 lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
TEOFILIO REYES 1996 (12) 
Ribera del Duero 
(1 very top, 10 top, 1 high shoulder; 1 nicked label, 1 lightly foxed) 
2 dozen bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

571
LO GIVOT 1998 (6) 
Celler del Pont, Priorat 
LA PLAZUELA 2002 (18) 
Bodegas Ercavio, Castilla La Mancha 
24 bottles 2owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

572
VINA EL PISON 1999 (1 double-magnum) 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
VINA EL PISON 2004 (1) 
(lightly damp-affected & nicked labels) 
VINA EL PISON 2005 (1) 
(bin-soiled label) 
VINA EL PISON 2006 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
VINA EL PISON 2010 (4) 
Bodegas Artadi, Rioja 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 marked, 3 nicked) 
7 bottles & 1 double-magnum
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

573
CABRIDA GARNATXA VINYES VELLES, CELLER CAPCANES 
2000 (1 double-magnum) 
Montsant 
TRASNOCHO, REMIREZ DE GANUZA 2001 (6) 
Rioja 
LA PLAZUELA, BODEGAS ERCAVIO 2002 (12) 
Castilla La Mancha 
18 bottles & 1 double-magnum iwc
£350 - 400 
€470 - 540

574
VALTUILLE 2000 (3) 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
VALTUILLE 2005 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
ULTREIA 2008 (3) 
Raul Perez, Bierzo 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
LA TENTACION PINOT NOIR 2009 (3) 
Raul Perez & Noelia de Paz, Castilla y León 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
ATAULFOS 2009 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
ATAULFOS 2010 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
EL REVENTON 2009 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
EL REVENTON 2010 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
THE END 2010 (3) 
Bodegas Jimenez-Landi, Méntrida 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
LOS AGUILARES PINOT NOIR 2010 (1 double-magnum) 
Bodegas Cortijo, Sierras de Malaga 
(bin-soiled & nicked label) 
20 bottles & 1 double-magnum
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

575
TERREUS PAGO DE CUEVA BAJA 2001  
Bodegas Mauro, Castilla y Léon 
(3 lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked) 
6 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

576
CIRSION 2001 (3) 
(2 nicked labels) 
CIRSION 2007 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CIRSION 2005 (1) 
Bodegas Roda, Rioja 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
5 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

577
PINGUS 2001 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled & torn label) 
PINGUS 2008 (1) 
PINGUS 2010 (4) 
Dominio de Pingus, Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled labels- 1 nicked) 
6 bottles
£1,800 - 2,000 
€2,400 - 2,700
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578
MAS LA PLANA, ARMAND BASI 2001 (1 magnum) 
Miguel Torres, Penedès 
TERRA REMOTA 2007 (1) 
Camino, Empordà 
(bin-soiled label) 
EL PECADO 2008 (3) 
Raul Perez, Ribeira Sacra 
NIT DE NIN 2009 (2) 
(1 nicked label) 
NIT DE NIN 2010 (3) 
Familia Nin-Ortez, Priorat 
RUMBO AL NORTE 2010 (2) 
LAS UMBRIAS 2010 (2) 
Comando G, Madrid 
13 bottles & 1 magnum
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

579
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO GRAN RESERVA 2002 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
VEGA-SICILIA UNICO RESERVA ESPECIAL NV (1) 
Ribera del Duero 
PESQUERA MILLENIUM RESERVA 1996 (1 magnum) 
Alejandro Fernandez, Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled label; iwc) 
2 bottles & 1 magnum
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

580
VINA SASTRE PESUS 2004  
Bodegas Hermanos, Ribera del Duero 
1 nebuchanezzar (15 litre bottle) iwc (damaged lid)
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

581
ARZUAGA RESERVA ESPECIAL 2004 (1) 
Bodegas Arzuaga Navarro, Ribera del Duero 
VINA SASTRE PESUS 2004 (1) 
Bodegas Hermanos, Ribera del Duero 
(bin-soiled label) 
MALLEOLUS DE SANCHONMARTIN 2007 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MALLEOLUS DE VALDERRAMIRO 2007 (1) 
Bodegas Emilio Moro, Ribera del Duero 
(bin-soiled & nicked label, badly damaged back label) 
FLOR DE PINGUS 2010 (4) 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels) 
PSI 2010 (4) 
Dominio de Pingus, Ribera del Duero 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
13 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

582
L’ERMITA VELLES VINYES 2009  
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
1 magnum iwc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

583
PINGUS 2009  
Dominio de Pingus, Ribera del Duero 
1 imperial (6 litres) iwc
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

584Δ
AALTO PS 2010  
Ribera del Duero 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

585Δ
AALTO PS 2010  
Ribera del Duero 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

586Δ
AALTO PS 2010  
Ribera del Duero 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

587Δ
AALTO PS 2010  
Ribera del Duero 
6 magnums
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

588
L’ERMITA VELLES VINYES 2010  
Alvaro Palacios, Priorat 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
1 jeroboam (5 litres) iwc
£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,700 - 3,300

589
CHATEAU MUSAR 1964  
Bekaa Valley, Lebanon 
(top shoulder) 
1 bottle
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

590Δ
NIEPOORT BATUTA 2007  
Douro 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 400 
€400 - 540

591Δ
NIEPOORT CHARME 2007  
Douro 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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592Δ
NIEPOORT REDOMA 2007  
Douro 
2 dozen bottles
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

593Δ
QUINTA DO VALE DONA MARIA, CURRICULUM VITAE 2007  
Douro 
18 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

A WONDERFUL COLLECTION FROM A COUNTRY 
HOUSE CELLAR, INCLUDING FINE BORDEAUX, 
BURGUNDY, RHONE & PORT 
(LOTS 594 TO 655)

594
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1986  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 2 top shoulder; 3 nicked labels peeling at edges; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,700 - 3,700

595
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1989  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(4 very top shoulder; 5 nicked labels; 1 creased capsule) 
1 dozen bottles
£800 - 950 
€1,100 - 1,300

596
CHATEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1990  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
6 bottles
£1,900 - 2,500 
€2,500 - 3,300

597
CHATEAU PALMER 1990  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(damp-affected labels - 7 nicked, 3 slightly torn, 2 part detached, 1 
part detached & creased) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,100 - 1,400 
€1,500 - 1,900

598
CHATEAU LEOVILLE LAS CASES 1995  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(6 nicked labels; 2 slightly worn capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

599
CHATEAU CERTAN DE MAY 1995 (6) 
Pomerol 
(very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked) 
CHATEAU LA FLEUR-PETRUS 1999 (6) 
Pomerol 
(damp-stained labels ) 
12 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

600
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1996  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked label) 
1 dozen bottles
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200
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601
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1996  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
6 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

602
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 1996 (6) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 lightly damp-affected label, 1 nicked) 
CHATEAU HAUT-BAGES-LIBERAL 1996 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(8 nicked labels) 
1 dozen & 6 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

603
CHATEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1996  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked, 1 scuffed label) 
6 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

604
CHATEAU LATOUR 1998  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 nicked labels; 1 nicked capsule) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,500 - 3,200 
€3,300 - 4,300

605
CHATEAU MARGAUX 1998  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 nicked labels, 1 slightly torn) 
1 dozen bottles
£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,700 - 3,700

606
CHATEAU BELAIR 1999 (2) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 1999 (2) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CHATEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1999 (2) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked label) 
CHATEAU CHASSE-SPLEEN 2000 (6) 
Moulis Cru Bourgeois 
(2 lightly bin-soiled, 2 nicked labels ) 
CHATEAU D’ANGLUDET 2005 (6 magnums) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
(slightly worn capsules) 
12 bottles & 6 magnums
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

607
CHATEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1999  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 nicked labels) 
6 bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

608
CHATEAU RAUZAN-SEGLA 2000  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(3 nicked labels, 2 lightly damp-stained ) 
1 dozen bottles
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

609
CHATEAU DUTRUCH-GRAND-POUJEAUX 2000 (6) 
Moulis Cru Bourgeois 
(1 nicked label) 
CHATEAU DU TERTRE 2003 (12) 
Margaux 5me Cru Classé 
(3 lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CHATEAU D’ANGLUDET 2005 (6) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
(1 nicked label; nicked back labels) 
CHATEAU VIEUX CLOS ST EMILION 2005 (12) 
St Emilion Grand Cru 
(1 damp stained & incomplete label) 
3 dozen bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

610
CHATEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 2003  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(6 nicked labels; nicked back labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

611
CHATEAU BEYCHEVELLE 2005 (6) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(2 lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked; 2 nicked back labels) 
CHATEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 2005 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(2 nicked labels) 
1 dozen & 6 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

612
CHATEAU LEOVILLE POYFERRE 2005  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(5 nicked labels; 3 nicked back labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

613
CHATEAU CLIMENS 1986  
Barsac 1er Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 1 part 
detached; 2 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

614
CHATEAU CLIMENS 1989  
Barsac 1er Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870
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615
CHATEAU GUIRAUD 1989 (10) 
(7 very top shoulder) 
CHATEAU GUIRAUD 1996 (1 half-bottle) 
CHATEAU GUIRAUD 1999 (12 half-bottles) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
CHATEAU CLIMENS 1998 (6) 
(2 nicked labels) 
CHATEAU CLIMENS 2000 (6 half-litres) 
Barsac 1er Cru Classé 
CHATEAU DOISY-VEDRINES 1998 (6) 
Barsac 2me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked label) 
22 bottles, 6 half-litres & 13 half-bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

616
CHATEAU D’YQUEM 1999  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,000 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,700

617
CHATEAU CLIMENS 2001  
Barsac 1er Cru Classé 
12 half-bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

618
DOMAINE DE CHEVALIER BLANC 2001  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 6 nicked, 1 torn) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

619
MONTRACHET 1990  
Remoissenet 
(u. 1 x 3cms - 2 with signs of old seepage; lightly damp-affected labels 
- 2 nicked, 2 slightly torn, 2 part detached, 3 detached; detached 
vintage neck labels; 4 corroded capsules, 2 slightly expanded) 
5 bottles
£850 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

620
CORTON-CHARLEMAGNE 1995 (6) 
Domaine Bonneau du Martray 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 1 stained & torn) 
CORTON-CHARLEMAGNE 1996 (6) 
Domaine Bonneau du Martray 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked) 
12 bottles
£650 - 750 
€870 - 1,000

621
MAZIS-CHAMBERTIN 1996 (6) 
Louis Jadot 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 2 torn & incomplete; damaged 
back labels - 3 incomplete, 1 nicked) 
CLOS VOUGEOT 2003 (6) 
Domaine Jean Grivot 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 6 nicked) 
12 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

622
RUCHOTTES-CHAMBERTIN, CLOS DES RUCHOTTES 1998  
Domaine Armand Rousseau 
(6 nicked, 4 torn labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

623
RUCHOTTES-CHAMBERTIN, CLOS DES RUCHOTTES 1998  
Domaine Armand Rousseau 
(5 nicked labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£1,200 - 1,500 
€1,600 - 2,000

624
CORTON 1999  
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
(4 nicked, 2 torn labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

625
POMMARD 1ER CRU, CHARMOTS 1999 (12) 
Domaine Le Royer-Girardin 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels - 6 torn, 6 nicked ) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES BOUDOTS 2002 (12) 
Domaine Jean Tardy 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 5 slightly torn & nicked; 3 
slightly torn vintage neck labels) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, VAUCRAINS 2003 (6) 
Domaine Jean Chauvenet 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 5 nicked, 1 torn) 
2 dozen & 6 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

626
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1983  
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(lightly bin-soiled & damp affected labels - 4 nicked, 5 slightly torn; 3 
slightly torn vintage neck labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

627
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1990  
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 7 part detached at corners; 2 nicked 
capsules) 
1 dozen bottles
£3,000 - 3,800 
€4,000 - 5,100
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628
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1995  
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(damp-affected labels - 7 torn, 4 detached, 4 detached neck labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

629
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1996 (6) 
(damp-affected labels - 3 nicked, 1 torn) 
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1997 (6) 
(damp-affected labels) 
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 2001 (3 magnums) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
12 bottles & 3 magnums
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

630
HERMITAGE BLANC, LE CHEVALIER DE STERIMBERG 2001 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked) 
HERMITAGE BLANC, LE CHEVALIER DE STERIMBERG 2003 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 3 torn & incomplete) 
COTEAUX DU SAUMUR 1995 (12 half-litres) 
Château du Hureau 
MAXIMIN GRUNHAUSER HERRENBERG RIESLING KABINETT 
2001 (12) 
Carl von Schubert 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 6 nicked, 2 torn, 1 incomplete, 3 part 
detached) 
STEINER HUND RIESLING SPATLESE 1999 (12) 
Nikolaihof, Austria 
(2 nicked labels; 2 nicked back labels - 1 torn) 
36 bottles & 12 half-litres
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

631
HERMITAGE BLANC 1990 (2) 
J-L Chave 
(nicked labels) 
HERMITAGE BLANC 1997 (6) 
J-L Chave 
(2 nicked labels; slightly corroded capsules) 
8 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

632
HERMITAGE 1994  
J-L Chave 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 5 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£950 - 1,200 
€1,300 - 1,600

633
HERMITAGE BLANC 2001  
J-L Chave 
(1 nicked label) 
6 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

634
HERMITAGE 2001  
J-L Chave 
(3 lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked) 
6 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

635
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1990  
Clos des Papes 
(damp-stained labels - 8 nicked, 1 torn; 2 nicked capsules) 
9 bottles
£1,400 - 1,800 
€1,900 - 2,400

636
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1994  
Clos des Papes 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 2 torn) 
1 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

637
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1995 (3) 
Clos des Papes 
(damp-stained labels - 2 nicked) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2003 (6) 
Domaine du Vieux Télégraphe 
(3 lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked) 
9 bottles
£320 - 380 
€430 - 510

638
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1995 (3) 
Domaine des Sénéchaux 
(nicked labels) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1995 (3) 
Bosquet des Papes 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 1 torn; torn back labels) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1995 (3) 
Font de Michelle 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
CORNAS 1995 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 5 part detached, 1 detached) 
CORNAS 1996 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 part detached, 3 detached) 
ST JOSEPH, LE GRAND POMPEE 1996 (5) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(4 damp-affected & torn labels) 
VACQUEYRAS 2001 (12) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 5 nicked, 1 scuffed) 
38 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560
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639
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE ROUSSANNE, VIEILLES VIGNES 1997 
(6) 
Château de Beaucastel 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked, 1 scuffed; torn back labels - 2 
part detached) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE ROUSSANNE, VIEILLES VIGNES 2001 
(6) 
Château de Beaucastel 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE ROUSSANNE, VIEILLES VIGNES 2002 
(6) 
Château de Beaucastel 
(3 nicked, 3 scuffed labels; lightly damp-affected back labels - 4 
nicked) 
18 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

640
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1998  
Clos des Papes 
(6 lightly damp-affected labels - 5 nicked, 1 scuffed ) 
1 dozen & 11 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

641
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2001 (6) 
Château de Beaucastel 
(4 scuffed labels) 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2001 (6) 
Clos des Papes 
(3 nicked labels) 
12 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

642
MAS DE DAUMAS GASSAC 1995  
Vin de Pays de l’Hérault 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 6 nicked; damaged back labels; 1 
slightly corroded capsule) 
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

643
GEWURZTRAMINER D’ALSACE GRAND CRU, EICHBERG 1994 
(12) 
Kuentz-Bas 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 7 nicked) 
PINOT GRIS D’ALSACE 1996 (11) 
Trimbach 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 8 nicked) 
GEWURZTRAMINER D’ALSACE GRAND CRU, HENGST 1997 (2) 
Zind-Humbrecht 
GEWURZTRAMINER D’ALSACE, HOMMAGE A JEAN HUGEL 
1997 (12) 
Hugel 
(8 nicked labels; nicked & part detached neck labels, 1 detached) 
RIESLING D’ALSACE, HOMMAGE A JEAN HUGEL 1997 (11) 
Hugel 
(5 nicked labels; nicked back labels) 
PINOT GRIS D’ALSACE, HOMMAGE A JEAN HUGEL 1997 (10) 
Hugel 
(6 nicked labels; nicked back labels) 
3 dozen & 22 bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

644
PINOT GRIS D’ALSACE VENDANGES TARDIVES, ROTENBERG 
1995 (6) 
Domaine Zind-Humbrecht 
(lightly damp-affected labels -2 part detached, 4 detached; 4 detached 
neck labels) 
GEWURZTRAMINER D’ALSACE GRAND CRU, HENGST 1998 
(12) 
Domaine Zind-Humbrecht 
(lightly damp-affected labels - all detached; detached neck labels - 2 
torn) 
GEWURZTRAMINER D’ALSACE GRAND CRU, HENGST 2000 
(12) 
Domaine Zind-Humbrecht 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 6 nicked; 2 part detached neck labels, 2 
detached, 1 lacking) 
GEWURZTRAMINER D’ALSACE, WINTZENHEIM 2000 (9) 
Domaine Zind-Humbrecht 
(6 nicked labels) 
2 dozen & 15 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

645
SAVENNIERES, COULEE DE SERRANT 1996  
Nicolas Joly 
(u. 2 x 3cms; 7 damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

646
MARQUES DE MURRIETA CASTILLO YGAY GRAN RESERVA 
1994 (5) 
Rioja 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; labels peeling at edges; 1 slightly 
expanded capsule) 
VINA REAL GRAN RESERVA 2001 (8) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(lightly damp-affected labels; nicked back labels) 
ALTO MATALLANA 1999 (6) 
Ribera del Duero 
19 bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

647
CONTINO GRAN RESERVA 1996 (6) 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 nicked; damaged back labels) 
IMPERIAL GRAN RESERVA 2000 (12) 
(5 nicked labels; 4 nicked back labels) 
CONTINO RESERVA 2001 (12) 
CVNE, Rioja 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 1 incomplete) 
2 dozen & 6 bottles
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

648
QUINTA DO NOVAL 1970 (1) 
DOW 1985 (5) 
DOW 1997 (12) 
1 dozen & 6 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600
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649
QUARLES HARRIS 1977 (2) 
Berry’s Own Selection 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 1 nicked) 
WARRE 1977 (1) 
(base of neck; damp-stained label) 
GRAHAM 1983 (7) 
(1 top shoulder, 1 base of neck; lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
WARRE 1985 (2) 
(mid shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels; torn back labels - 1 part 
detached) 
WARRE 1991 (7) 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 5 part detached) 
19 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

650
FONSECA 1992  
(lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked; nicked back labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

651
SMITH WOODHOUSE 1994 (6) 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 part detached; part detached back 
labels) 
QUINTA DO VESUVIO 1994 (6) 
WARRE 1994 (6) 
(lightly damp-stained labels - 3 part detached, 3 detached, 1 lacking; 
missing back labels) 
18 bottles 1owc (damaged)
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

652
TAYLOR 1994  
(6 lightly damp-affected labels - 4 nicked, 1 part detached; nicked 
back labels) 
1 dozen bottles
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

653
GRAHAM 1997  
(lightly damp-affected labels - 2 nicked, 1 part detached; nicked back 
labels - 1 detached) 
1 dozen & 6 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

654
WARRE 1997 (15 half-bottles) 
Berry’s Own Selection 
(1 detached label) 
WARRE 1997 (6) 
(nicked back labels - 1 part detached) 
WARRE 1997 (24 half-bottles) 
(4 nicked labels; 6 nicked back labels - 4 part detached) 
6 bottles & 39 half-bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

655
FONSECA 2000 (6) 
GRAHAM 2000 (6) 
(2 nicked labels - damaged back labels) 
COCKBURN 2000 (6) 
(2 nicked labels - damaged back labels) 
18 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640
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RED BURGUNDY, INCLUDING AN ASSORTMENT 
OF 2004 DRC

656
ECHEZEAUX 1970  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 019409-20; u. 1 x 3.5, 2 x 4, 2 x 4.5, 2 x 5, 1 x 5.5, 1 x 6, 2 x 
6.5, 1 x 7cms; 1 stained neck label; 3 slightly corroded capsules - 1 
nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

657
ROMANEE-CONTI 1974  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 000288; u. 5cms; lightly bin-soiled, nicked & damp-affected label; 
bin-soiled & damp-affected Lebègue neck label; slightly corroded & 
nicked capsule) 
1 bottle
£2,500 - 3,000 
€3,300 - 4,000

658
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, CLOS ST JACQUES 1976 (1) 
Domaine Armand Rousseau 
(lightly bin-soiled label, slightly corroded capsule) 
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1990 (1) 
Domaine Armand Rousseau 
2 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

659
ECHEZEAUX 1982 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No.023587; u. 5 cms; lightly foxed & nicked label; Leroy slip label; 
bin-soiled capsule) 
ECHEZEAUX 1982 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No.005191; u. 3.5 cms; lightly stained & foxed label; Percy Fox slip 
label; lightly corroded capsule marked with felt tip) 
ECHEZEAUX 1983 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 002258; u. 3 cms; lightly foxed & marked label; scuffed Leroy slip 
label; Scandinavian paper import seal over capsule) 
3 bottles
£850 - 950 
€1,100 - 1,300

660
ECHEZEAUX 1985  
Georges & Henri Jayer 
(nicked label; torn capsule) 
1 bottle
£1,700 - 1,900 
€2,300 - 2,500

661
GEVRY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, CLOS ST JACQUES 1989 (6) 
Domaine Fourrier 
(bin-soiled labels; slightly worn capsules) 
GRIOTTE-CHAMBERTIN 1990 (2) 
Domaine Fourrier 
(bin-soiled labels; worn capsules) 
8 bottles
£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,500 - 1,700

668
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662
VOLNAY 1ER CRU, CAILLERETS 1990  
Domaine de la Pousse d’Or 
1 dozen bottles oc (torn lid)
£1,100 - 1,400 
€1,500 - 1,900

663
CLOS-VOUGEOT, LE GRAND MAUPERTUIS 1991  
Domaine Anne & Françoise Gros 
(2 lightly marked labels; 1 loose capsule) 
6 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

664
VOSNE-ROMANEE 1ER CRU, LES BEAUX MONTS 1992  
Domaine Leroy 
(4 with signs of seepage; lightly damp-stained labels, German import 
back labels; worn capsules, 1 stained neck label) 
6 bottles
£1,700 - 2,200 
€2,300 - 2,900

665
ROMANEE-ST-VIVANT, LES QUATRE JOURNEAUX 2003  
Louis Latour 
6 bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

666
ROMANEE-ST-VIVANT, LES QUATRE JOURNEAUX 2003  
Louis Latour 
6 bottles owc
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

667 †
VOLNAY 1ER CRU, FREMIET 2003  
Domaine Marquis d’Angerville 
2 dozen bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

668
ROMANEE-CONTI 2004 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 02037; slightly marked label; Italian import back label) 
LA TACHE 2004 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 06560; Spanish import back label) 
ROMANEE-ST-VIVANT 2004 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 05611; slightly marked label; Spanish import back label) 
RICHEBOURG 2004 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 04443; Spanish import back label) 
GRANDS-ECHEZEAUX 2004 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 04048; square of glue above Spanish import back label) 
MONTRACHET 2004 (1) 
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 01612; u. 2 cms; slightly marked & scuffed body label, German 
import back label) 
6 bottles
£9,500 - 12,000 
€13,000 - 16,000

669
ROMANEE-CONTI 2004  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 01949; slightly marked body & Italian import back labels) 
1 bottle
£5,000 - 6,000 
€6,700 - 8,000

670
LA TACHE 2004  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 06534, 06603 & 06604; 2 slightly marked labels, 2 Spanish 
import back labels with squares of glue above, 1 Italian import back 
label) 
3 bottles
£2,500 - 3,200 
€3,300 - 4,300

671
RICHEBOURG 2004  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 08886 & 08887; slightly marked body & back labels) 
2 bottles
£1,100 - 1,400 
€1,500 - 1,900

672
ROMANEE-ST-VIVANT 2004  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 05126 & 05127) 
2 bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

673
GRANDS-ECHEZEAUX 2004  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 04043 & 04045; u. 1 x 1.5 cms; Spanish import back labels, 1 
marked) 
2 bottles
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

674Δ
NUITS-SAINT-GEORGES 1ER CRU, AUX MURGERS 2005  
Sylvain Cathiard 
1 dozen bottles oc
£1,300 - 1,600 
€1,700 - 2,100

675
BEAUNE 1ER CRU, CLOS DES MOUCHES 2005 (6) 
Chanson Père & Fils 
BEAUNE 1ER CRU, CLOS DES MOUCHES BLANC 2010 (6) 
Chanson Père & Fils 
12 bottles owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

676Δ
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 2008 (12) 
Aurélien Verdet 
VOLNAY VIEILLES VIGNES 2012 (12) 
Joseph Voillot 
2 dozen bottles oc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870
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677
MOREY-ST-DENIS 2009  
Domaine des Lambrays 
1 dozen bottles oc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

678
CHARMES-CHAMBERTIN 2009 (6) 
Chanson Père & Fils 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES PORRETS-ST-GEORGES 
2009 (6) 
Chanson Père & Fils 
12 bottles owc/oc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

679
BEAUNE 1ER CRU, CHAMPIMONTS 2009 (12) 
Chanson Père & Fils 
CORTON VERGENNES 2009 (6) 
Chanson Père & Fils 
1 dozen & 6 bottles oc/owc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

680Δ
MOREY-ST-DENIS 1ER CRU, LES RUCHOTS 2010  
Pierre Amiot & Fils 
6 magnums oc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

681
POMMARD 2010/2011 (4) 
Bernard Boisson-Vadot 
(2010: (1) 2011: (3)) 
AUXEY-DURESSES 1ER CRU 2011 (4) 
Pierre Boisson 
MEURSAULT, LES GRANDS CHARRONS 2009/2010/2011 (7) 
Bernard Boisson-Vadot 
(2009: (1); 2010: (2) - lightly bin-soiled labels; 2011: (4) - 2 lightly bin-
soiled labels) 
MEURSAULT, CHEVALIERS 2010 (1) 
Bernard Boisson-Vadot 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MEURSAULT, CHEVALIERS 2011 (4) 
Bernard Boisson-Vadot 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MEURSAULT, SOUS LA VELLE 2010 (2) 
Anne Boisson 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
MEURSAULT, SOUS LA VELLE 2011 (4) 
Anne Boisson 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked) 
AUXEY-DURESSES BLANC 1ER CRU, EN REUGNE, “PIERRE 
VADOT” 2011 (2) 
Pierre Boisson 
BOURGOGNE ALIGOTE 2011 (3) 
Anne Boisson 
BOURGOGNE BLANC 2011 (4) 
Pierre Boisson 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
35 bottles
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

682Δ
RICHEBOURG 2011  
Domaine Anne-Françoise Gros 
1 dozen bottles oc
£2,500 - 3,200 
€3,300 - 4,300

683Δ
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES BOUDOTS 2011  
Domaine Dominique Mugneret 
1 dozen bottles oc
£420 - 500 
€560 - 670

684Δ
VOSNE-ROMANEE, AUX MAIZIERES 2012  
Domaine Anne-Françoise Gros 
1 dozen bottles oc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

685Δ
MOREY-ST-DENIS 2012  
Domaine Drouhin-Laroze 
6 magnums oc
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540
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WHITE BURGUNDY

686Δ
CORTON-CHARLEMAGNE 1996  
Domaine Louis Latour 
1 dozen bottles owc (damaged lid)
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

687Δ
BATARD-MONTRACHET 1996  
Louis Latour 
1 dozen bottles oc
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

688Δ
CHEVALIER-MONTRACHET, LES DEMOISELLES 1996  
Domaine Louis Latour 
(4 lightly damp-affected labels, 1 incomplete) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

689Δ
CHEVALIER-MONTRACHET, LES DEMOISELLES 1997  
Domaine Louis Latour 
5 bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

690
LE MONTRACHET 2000  
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
1 bottle
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

691Δ
CHEVALIER-MONTRACHET, LES DEMOISELLES 2002  
Domaine Louis Jadot 
4 bottles
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

692
CHABLIS GRAND CRU, VAUDESIR 2004 (2) 
Bernard Defaix 
(bin-soiled, marked & stained labels; worn capsules) 
CHABLIS 1ER CRU, VAILLONS 2004 (12) 
Jean Moreau & Fils 
(4 lightly bin-soiled labels - 3 nicked) 
MACON-VERZE 2005 (11) 
Domaine Leflaive 
(5 lightly stained vintage neck labels) 
25 bottles 1oc (damaged)
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

693
LE MONTRACHET 2004  
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
1 bottle
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

694
MEURSAULT 2007 (2) 
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
MEURSAULT, CLOS DE LA BARRE 2007 (2) 
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
MEURSAULT 1ER CRU, CHARMES 2007 (2) 
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
6 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

695
MEURSAULT, CLOS DE LA BARRE 2008 (2) 
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
MEURSAULT 1ER CRU, CHARMES 2008 (3) 
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
MEURSAULT 1ER CRU, GOUTTE D’OR 2008 (1) 
Domaine des Comtes Lafon 
6 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

76  |  BONHAMS



THE RHONE AND SOUTHERN FRANCE

696
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1978  
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(u. 6cms; badly damp-stained label, nicked at corner; nicked capsule) 
1 magnum
£900 - 1,000 
€1,200 - 1,300

697
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 1985  
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(u. 7 x 4, 2 x 4.5cms; 3 slightly worn labels, 4 nicked; 1 lacking 
capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£800 - 900 
€1,100 - 1,200

698
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1990  
Château de Beaucastel 
(1 nicked label) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£900 - 1,100 
€1,200 - 1,500

699
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1995  
Château de Beaucastel 
1 dozen bottles owc
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

700
HERMITAGE BLANC, LE CHEVALIER DE STERIMBERG 2000 (10) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(7 damp-affected labels - 1 nicked; 1 peeling neck label, 1 nicked) 
CORNAS, DOMAINE DE SAINT-PIERRE 2001 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
(3 damp-affected labels; 3 nicked neck labels, 1 peeling) 
16 bottles 1owc (damaged)
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

701
CORNAS, DOMAINE DE SAINT-PIERRE 2001  
Paul Jaboulet Ainé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

702
CORNAS, DOMAINE DE SAINT-PIERRE 2001  
Paul Jaboulet Ainé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

703
CORNAS, DOMAINE DE SAINT-PIERRE 2001  
Paul Jaboulet Ainé 
2 dozen bottles owc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

704Δ
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, CUVEE DE MON AIEUL 2003  
Domaine Pierre Usseglio 
6 bottles owc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

705
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2003 (12) 
Domaine du Vieux-Télégraphe 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2006 (8) 
Domaine du Vieux-Télégraphe 
20 bottles
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

706
ERMITAGE, L’ERMITE BLANC 2004  
Chapoutier 
6 bottles owc
£750 - 850 
€1,000 - 1,100

707Δ
ERMITAGE, LE PAVILLON 2004  
Chapoutier 
6 bottles owc
£280 - 350 
€380 - 470

708
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2005 (24) 
Clos du Mont Olivet 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2006 (12) 
Domaine Giraud 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2007 (6) 
Domaine du Vieux-Télégraphe 
3 dozen & 6 bottles
£550 - 650 
€740 - 870

709
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2006 (12) 
Château de Beaucastel 
CHATEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2006 (6) 
Clos des Papes 
18 bottles 2owc 1oc
£400 - 480 
€540 - 640

710 †
CLOS DE LA BELLE 2001  
Vin de Pays du Gard 
2 dozen bottles
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

711 †
CLOS DE LA BELLE 2001 (12) 
Vin de Pays du Gard 
MAS DE L’ECRITURE 2000 (24) 
Coteaux du Languedoc 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked labels) 
3 dozen bottles
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510
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712 †
CLOS DE LA BELLE 2001 (12) 
Vin de Pays du Gard 
(1 marked label) 
MAS DE DAUMAS GASSAC 2005 (6) 
MAS DE DAUMAS GASSAC 2008 (6) 
Vin de Pays de l’Hérault 
24 bottles
£380 - 450 
€510 - 600

713
CHATEAU MONTUS, CUVEE PRESTIGE 2003  
Madiran 
2 dozen bottles
£480 - 600 
€640 - 800

RARE MADEIRA & SHERRY

714
BOAL RARO VELHO DE CAMPANARIO 1840  
Purchased on the Island from a private family 
(damp-affected & damaged label; cracked wax seal) 
1 bottle
£500 - 700 
€670 - 940

715
TERRANTEZ 1842  
Purchased on the Island from a private family 
(top shoulder, damp-stained label) 
1 bottle
£1,000 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,700

716
BLANDY BOAL VELHO 1863  
(mid shoulder with signs of seepage; stencilled bottle, damaged wax 
seal) 
1 bottle
£300 - 400 
€400 - 540

717
VINHO VELHO AVOZINHA PADRE VALE 1883  
(1 base of neck; identity hand-painted on glass, vintage indistinct on 
one bottle; nicked embossed wax seals) 
2 bottles
£600 - 800 
€800 - 1,100

718
RELIQUIA PEDRO XIMENEZ NV  
Barbadillo, Jerez 
(u. 4cms; glass decanter & stopper) 
1 decanter iwc
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

719
RELIQUIA PEDRO XIMENEZ NV (1) 
Barbadillo, Jerez 
(u. 4.5cms with signs of seepage; glass decanter & stopper) 
SANTA ANA PEDRO XIMENEZ 1861 (1) 
Hidalgo, Jerez 
NO. 3 OLD VINES MOSCATEL 2006 (1 half-bottle) 
Jorge Ordonez, Malaga 
(torn capsule) 
TELMO RODRIGUEZ, MOUNTAIN BLANC 2009 (4) 
Telmo Rodriguez, Sierras de Malaga 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked) 
6 bottles & 1 half-bottle
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740
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VINTAGE PORT

720
SANDEMAN 1960 (2) 
(1 high, 1 low mid shoulder with signs of old seepage; nicked & lightly 
damp-affected labels; remains of wax seals) 
SANDEMAN 1970 (1) 
(very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected & torn label; embossed 
plastic capsule) 
MARTINEZ 1963 (1), UK 
Whitwhams 
(base of neck with signs of old seepage; typed label; embossed lead 
capsule) 
COCKBURN 1963/1975 (3) 
(1963 x 1: top shoulder with signs of old seepage; stained label; plastic 
capsule; dirt-encrusted bottle; 1975 x 2: nicked capsules) 
BUTLER & NEPHEW 1970 (2) 
(1 with signs of old seepage) 
FONSECA 1970 (1), UK 
Morgan Furze 
(top shoulder; bin-soiled & torn label; worn capsule) 
FONSECA 1975 (1) 
(top shoulder with signs of old seepage; nicked & lightly stained label; 
torn capsule) 
WARRE 1970/1975 (6) 
(1970 x 1: base of neck; bin-soiled label, peeling at edges; nicked 
capsule; dirt encrusted bottle; 1975 x 5: 1 base of neck, 1 top 
shoulder with signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked, 
1 torn, 2 stained; 2 torn capsules, 1 slightly corroded) 
TAYLOR 1975 (1) 
(high shoulder with signs of old seepage; bin-soiled & nicked label; 
slightly corroded capsule) 
DELAFORCE 1977 (1) 
(signs of old seepage; bin-soiled label; slightly corroded capsule; dirt-
encrusted bottle) 
19 bottles
£480 - 550 
€640 - 740

721
BORGES 1963 (2) 
(signs of seepage, lightly bin-soiled labels, chipped wax seals) 
GRAHAM 1966 (1) 
(top shoulder with signs of old seepage, bin-soiled & nicked label, 
chipped wax seal) 
GOULD CAMPBELL 1966 (1) 
(top shoulder, bin-soiled label) 
TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 1978 (1) 
(top shoulder with signs of seepage, bin-soiled & torn label, corroded 
capsule) 
FONSECA, QUINTA DO PANASCAL 1984 (1) 
6 bottles
£300 - 350 
€400 - 470

722
COCKBURN 1967 (2) 
(1 top shoulder, lightly stained labels) 
MARTINEZ 1967 (2), UK 
Charles Wells 
(1 top shoulder, stained & nicked labels, plastic capsules with signs of 
old seepage) 
WARRE 1977 (1 magnum) 
(stained label) 
DOW 1977 (3) 
(1 top shoulder with signs of seepage; 1 bin-soiled & scuffed label - 1 
nicked) 
7 bottles & 1 magnum
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

723
MORGAN 1970 (1), OB 
(chipped seal) 
GRAHAM 1975 (2) 
(nicked labels - 1 bin-soiled; 1 nicked capsule) 
CROFT 1977 (2) 
(signs of seepage, nicked labels, torn back labels) 
MORGAN 1977 (1) 
(nicked label) 
SANDEMAN 1980 (1) 
(base of neck, torn back label) 
TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 1984 (1) 
(nicked label) 
FONSECA 1985 (1) 
TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 1986 (1) 
(nicked label) 
GOULD CAMPBELL 1994 (1) 
(nicked back label) 
DUFF GORDON 1994 (1) 
(nicked label) 
12 bottles
£280 - 350 
€380 - 470

724
TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 1978  
(2 base of neck, 4 top shoulder - all with signs of old seepage; 4 damp-
affected labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc
£350 - 420 
€470 - 560

725
DOW 1985  
(2 scuffed labels, 1 detached back label) 
1 dozen bottles
£320 - 400 
€430 - 540

726
CROFT 1991  
2 dozen bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

727
CROFT 1991 (12) 
(7 with signs of seepage) 
DELAFORCE 1994 (23) 
35 bottles 3owc  (1 damaged lid, 1 incomplete)
£700 - 800 
€940 - 1,100

728
FONSECA 1994  
(4 slightly torn labels) 
10 bottles
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

729 †
SILVAL 1997  
(slightly marked labels) 
2 dozen bottles
£250 - 320 
€340 - 430
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730Δ
QUINTA DO PASSADOURO 2007  
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 400 
€400 - 540

731Δ
QUINTA DO PASSADOURO 2007  
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 400 
€400 - 540

732Δ
QUINTA DO PASSADOURO 2007  
1 dozen bottles
£300 - 400 
€400 - 540

COGNAC, FINE & CHARTREUSE

733
AUGIER FRERES GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1868  
(u. 4.5cms; branded lead capsule) 
1 bottle
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

734
AUGIER FRERES BRANDY 1875  
Bottled 1918 by Andrew Usher & Co., Edinburgh 
(u. 5cms; bin-soiled & stained label; badly torn & loose capsule) 
1 bottle
£400 - 500 
€540 - 670

735
GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1875  
Landed 1957, Block Grey & Block Ltd. 
(u. 8cms; lightly damp-affected label; torn neck label; embossed 
capsule - nicked) 
1 magnum
£600 - 800 
€800 - 1,100

736
BISQUIT DUBOUCHE GRANDE FINE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 
1878  
(u. 6cms; slightly torn & bin-soiled label; embossed capsule with signs 
of old seepage; button wax seal lacking) 
1 bottle
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

736A
HERITAGE DES COMTES DE MAREUIL TRES VIEILLE 
CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1893  
40%, 70cl 
(high shoulder, lightly damp-affected labels, wax seals over stopper 
corks) 
2 bottles
£800 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

737
BERRY BROS. & RUDD GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC DES 
HERITIERS NATUREL 1904  
Shipped & bottled 1967 at 30 under Proof, 24 fl. ozs. 
(u. 4.5cms, bin-soiled & nicked label, embossed capsule over driven 
cork) 
1 bottle
£800 - 1,000 
€1,100 - 1,300

738
CROIZET FINE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1906  
(u. 6.5cms; lightly stained & nicked label, loose vintage neck label) 
1 bottle
£450 - 550 
€600 - 740

739
HINE GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1938  
Landed 1939, bottled 1955 at 66 Proof 
(u. 5cms, embossed lead capsule over driven cork) 
1 bottle
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800
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740Δ
HINE GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1983  
Landed 1987, bottled 2001 for John Harvey & Sons @ 40% 
6 bottles oc
£300 - 380 
€400 - 510

741
J & F MARTELL 1952-1977 SILVER JUBILEE SPECIAL RESERVE 
COGNAC 
A blend of 1815, 1906, 1914 & 1918 vintages; 73.5 Proof, 24fl.ozs 
(No. 141; u. 6.5cms below base of wax seal) 
1 bottle iwc
£500 - 700 
€670 - 940

742
FINE DE BOURGOGNE VSOP, VIEUX D’AGE 1897  
Marquis de Montdider 
(No. 001772; u. 4.5cms below cracked wax seal; slightly bin-soiled & 
nicked label; with signs of old seepage) 
1 magnum
£500 - 600 
€670 - 800

733

734

735
736

743
GREEN CHARTREUSE, TARRAGONA 
“Fabriqué à Tarragone par les Pères Chartreux” engraved on bottle 
(u. 8cms; misapplied, damp-affected, torn & part detached label; 
remains of seal) 
1 litre bottle
£600 - 700 
€800 - 940

END OF SALE

OUR NEXT SALE OF FINE & RARE WINES WILL 
BE HELD ON THURSDAY 9 APRIL 2015 
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1947
1953
1955
1961
1964
1966
1975
1978
1979
1982
1982
1982
1982
1983
1983
1985
1985
1988
1988
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1993
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1998
1998
1999
2000
2000
2002
2002
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV

1921
1929
1929
1945
1945
1945
1947
1950
1952
1953
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1956

1957
1958
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1962
1962
1964
1964
1966
1966
1966
1966
1967
1967
1967
1968
1969
1969
1969
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1972
1972
1973
1973

Pol Roger Cuvee de Reserve
Louis Roederer
Louis Roederer
Krug
Dom Perignon
Veuve Clicquot La Grande Dame
Dom Perignon
Dom Perignon
Piper-Heidsieck Rare
Bollinger Vieilles Vignes Francaises
Krug
Louis Roederer Cristal Rose
Veuve Clicquot Carte d’Or
Louis Roederer Cristal
Veuve Clicquot Reserve
Krug
Louis Roederer Cristal
Bollinger Grande Annee
Dom Perignon
Bollinger Grande Annee
Dom Perignon
Krug
Louis Roederer Cristal
Mumm Grand Cordon
Dom Perignon
Krug
Louis Roederer Cristal
Bollinger RD 
Dom Perignon
Louis Roederer Cristal Rose
Veuve Clicquot Reserve
Louis Roederer Cristal
Pol Roger Extra Cuvee de Reserve
Veuve Clicquot Ponsardin Reserve
Pol Roger Cuvee Sir Winston Churchill
Pol Roger Extra Cuvee de Reserve
Pol Roger Rose
Canard-Duchene
Louis Roederer Cristal
Bollinger Special Cuvee
Heidsieck Monopole Blue Top
Krug Grande Cuvee
Krug Rose
Lanson Black Label
Laurent Perrier Rose
Louis Roederer Brut Premier
Mercier
Moet & Chandon Brut Imperial
Moet & Chandon Cremant Demi-Sec
Mumm Cuvee Napa Rose
Pol Roger Extra Cuvee de Reserve
Pol Roger White Foil
Ruinart Blanc de Blancs

CLARET

Chateau Gruaud Larose
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Latour
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte
Chateau Malescot St-Exupery
Chateau Margaux
Petrus
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau La Fleur-Petrus
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Trotanoy
Chateau Leoville Las Cases

Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Beychevelle
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Calon-Segur
Chateau Gruaud-Larose
Chateau Latour
Chateau L’Eglise-Clinet
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Rauzan-Gassies
Chateau Cantemerle
Chateau La Conseillante
Chateau La Croix St Georges
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Latour
Chateau L’Evangile
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Petrus
Chateau Latour
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Domaine de Chevalier
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Ausone
Chateau Boyd-Cantenac
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Cantemerle
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Clos L’Eglise
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau Fonchereau
Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau La Becade
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Latour
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Leoville Poyferre
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Martinens
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Petit Village
Chateau Potensac
Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau de Camensac
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau La Gaffeliere
Chateau La Lagune
Chateau La Tour Carnet
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Latour
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Petit Village
Chateau Prieure-Lichine
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Latour
Chateau Lynch-Bages

1
2
2
3,4
5,6
431
7
8,9
10
11
12
13-15
16
17-19
16
126
20-23
337
7
24
7
25
26-30
31
32
32,350
33
7
351
34-36,352
31
37
38
31
32
38
38
31
32,352
8,40
40
32
39
40
40,346
40
40
40
40
40
31
31
40

41
42
43
44
45,127
46,47
360
334
48
361
365,366
48
362
363,364
49
367
368

50
128
370
372
335
335
129,369
373
370
370
371
130,371
51
48
53
378
374
375,376
377
52
379
380
50
54
55
381
50
360
368
381
56,57
57
379,382
57
58
431
64
372
336
65,412,413
431
59
431
131
132,406-410
411,431
60,383-392
393-396
368,403
336
404,405
63
60-62,397-402
66,67
431
411
56
350
411
416
350
378
411
71,72
68,414
69,70
62,415
73,74
368
75
415
58
64

CHAMPAGNE	



1973
1973
1973
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1976
1976
1976
1976
1977
1977
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1980
1981
1981
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1984

Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Pauillac
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Calon-Segur
Chateau Canon
Chateau Cantemerle
Chateau de la Tour
Chateau de Sales
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Faurie-de-Souchard
Chateau Figeac
Chateau Grand-Puy Ducasse
Chateau La Conseillante
Chateau La Tour Blanche
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Latour
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Les Grandes Murailles
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Rauzan-Segla
Chateau Trotte Vieille
Petrus
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau La Lagune
Chateau Montrose
Petrus
Chateau Gruaud Larose
Les Forts de Latour
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Les Ormes de Pez
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Pavie
La Bergerie
Chateau Beychevelle
Chateau La Conseillante
Chateau Lascombes
Chateau Latour
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Petrus
Vieux Chateau Certan
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Lascombes
Chateau Trotanoy
Chateau Beychevelle
Chateau Branaire-Ducru
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Calon-Segur
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau La Lagune
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Langoa Barton
Chateau Larrivet Haut-Brion
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Baronne Philippe
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Talbot
Petrus
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Puy-Blanquet
Chateau Mouton Rothschild

58
62,415-421
337
372,424
368
368
336
431
425
57
338
360
76
373
411
379
56,422
368
360
423
62,415
425
360
426
350
378
378
427
57
64
413
78
425
77
62
373
373
81
373
336
79
80
428
373
80
336
53
171,172
134
88-90
368
77,429
133
173,174
77,91
175
82,83
86
176
85
135
339
84
136
87
430
92,187
80
94
87,93
95
177
93

1984
1984
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1990
1991
1991

Chateau Trotanoy
Petrus
Chateau Batailley
Chateau Calon-Segur
Chateau Carbonnieux
Chateau d’Issan
Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste
Chateau Gruaud Larose
Chateau Haut-Bages Liberal
Chateau Haut-Bailly
Chateau La Lagune
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Le Bon Pasteur
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Malescot St-Exupery
Chateau Mouton Baronne Philippe
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Rouet
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Gloria
Chateau Latour
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Chateau Talbot
Clos du Roy
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Larrivet Haut-Brion
Chateau Latour
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Gressier Grand Poujeaux
Chateau Haut-Bages Liberal
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau La Tour de By
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Pape Clement
Carruades de Lafite
Chateau Angelus
Chateau Batailley
Chateau Belair
Chateau Duluc
Chateau Haut-Bages Averous
Chateau La Lagune
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Chateau Sociando-Mallet
Chateau Troplong Mondot
Chateau Chasse-Spleen
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau d’Armailhac
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Lascombes
Chateau Latour
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Palmer
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Petrus
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Lynch-Bages

81
96
98
178,179
101
340
180,181
137
182
185,186
100
97
177
183,184
81
340
99
65,93
80
102
103
106
102
104
352
594
105
108
92
107
431
138
336
109
93
95
177
182
109
110,111
102
93
81
87,114
119
139
81
116,117
239
118
595
93,113
115
112
120,341
196
143
188,342
240
142
191,596
195
192
81,140
141
193
189,190
105
597
65,194
197-199
144
102



1991
1992
1992
1992
1992
1992
1993
1993
1993
1993
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Branaire-Ducru
Chateau du Domaine de L’Eglise
Chateau Haut-Bages-Averous
Chateau Haut-Bages-Liberal
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau La Lagune
Chateau Latour
Chateau Le Gay
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau d’Angludet
Chateau Grand-Puy Ducasse
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Roylland
Mondot
Carruades de Lafite
Chateau Bel Air
Chateau Cantemerle
Chateau Certan de May
Chateau d’Armailhac
Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion
Chateau Lafite Rothschild
Chateau Lafon-Rochet
Chateau Lascombes
Chateau Leoville Las Cases
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Chateau Pontet-Canet
Lacoste-Borie
Carruades de Lafite
Chateau Cantemerle
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Fonbadet
Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste
Chateau Haut-Bages-Liberal
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Leoville Poyferre
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Pape Clement
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Chateau Pontet-Canet
Chateau Smith Haut-Lafitte
Chateau Sociando-Mallet
Chateau Troplong Mondot
Les Forts de Latour
Pavillon Rouge du Chateau Margaux
Chateau Grand-Puy Ducasse
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Chateau Langoa Barton
Chateau La Dominique
Chateau La Pointe
Chateau Latour
Chateau Margaux
Chateau Mouton Rothschild
Chateau Belair
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau Grand-Puy-Ducasse
Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste
Chateau Haut-Coutelin
Chateau La Fleur-Petrus
Chateau Langoa Barton
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Carruades de Lafite
Chateau Chasse-Spleen
Chateau Dutruch-Grand-Poujeaux
Chateau Gruaud Larose
Chateau Haut-Bages Monpelou
Chateau Haut-Brion

200
145
201
102
102
200
102
187,202
81
200
81
242
241
200
102
81
65
102
139
599
245
65
244
243
145
598
246
200,203,244
247,342
248
243
146,147
345
600,601
149-151,603
102
602
602
206
342
148,239
205
152,153
250
342
81
204
154
249
251
242
241
250
342
352
353
604
605
200
606
607
196
606
239
599
342
606
87
606
609
207-209
239,253
190

2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2002
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009

Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Rauzan-Segla
Connetable de Talbot
Carruades de Lafite
Chateau Branda
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Cambon La Pelouse
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau d’Armailhac
Chateau Haut-Bages Liberal
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Le Dome
Chateau Batailley
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Pichon Lalande
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Reserve de la Comtesse
Chateau Cos d’Estournel
Chateau du Tertre
Chateau Duhart-Milon
Chateau Haut-Brion
Chateau Labadie
Chateau La Mission Haut-Brion
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Pibran
Chateau Pichon Lalande
Margaux
Saint Julien
Chateau Giscours
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Beychevelle
Chateau Clerc Milon
Chateau d’Angludet
Chateau d’Armailhac
Chateau Duhart-Milon
Chateau Grand-Puy Ducasse
Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste
Chateau Haut-Bages Liberal
Chateau Haut-Batailley
Chateau Labadie
Chateau Leoville Poyferre
Chateau Lynch-Bages
Chateau Talbot
Chateau Vieux Clos St Emilion
Pauillac
Chateau Branaire-Ducru
Chateau Haut-Bailly
Chateau Mayne Lalande
Chateau Pichon-Longueville Baron
Chateau Talbot
Clos de l’Oratoire
Medoc
Chateau Capbern Gasqueton
Chateau Giscours
Chateau Cheval Blanc
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Lagrange
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Angelus
Chateau Beauregard
Chateau Belair-Monange
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Dassault
Chateau Durfort-Vivens
Chateau Giscours
Chateau Haut-Marbuzet
Chateau La Fleur
Chateau Larcis Ducasse
Chateau Le Chemin
Chateau Leoville Barton

252
608
264
254
239
340
239
210
255
253
256
211
253
257,258
259
260,354
246
610
609
261
214
239
215
213
262
212
272
263
264
264
354
216
265-267
611
269
606,609
268
217
242
611
253
253
239
612
270
271
609
264
219
220
239
218
219
221
239
239
221
211
222
222
223
211
225
228
225
225
225,226
226
225,228
229
228
225
224,225



2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011

1950
1957
1959
1968
1976
1981
1986
1989
1989
1989
1990
1996
1996
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001

Chateau Les Ormes de Pez
Chateau Moulin du Cadet
Chateau Prieure-Lichine
Chateau Rauzan-Segla
Chateau Talbot
Chateau Troplong Mondot
Le Clarence de Haut-Brion
L’Echo de Lynch-Bages
L’Heritage de Chasse-Spleen
Petrus
Chateau Beauregard
Chateau Branaire-Ducru
Chateau Brane-Cantenac
Chateau Canon La Gaffeliere
Chateau Dassault
Chateau Figeac
Chateau Grand-Puy-Lacoste
Chateau Haut-Marbuzet
Chateau La Dominique
Chateau La Fleur-Petrus
Chateau La Tour Figeac
Chateau Leoville Barton
Chateau Les Ormes de Pez
Chateau Marquis d’Alesme
Chateau Moulin du Cadet
Chateau Prieure-Lichine
Chateau Sociando-Mallet
Chateau Talbot
Chateau Troplong Mondot
Chateau Trotanoy
Petrus
Chateau Belair-Monange
Chateau Branaire-Ducru
Chateau Cantemerle
Chateau Certan
Chateau Chasse-Spleen
Chateau Ducru-Beaucaillou
Chateau Duhart-Milon
Chateau Gazin
Chateau La Fleur-Petrus
Chateau Larcis Ducasse
Chateau l’Evangile
Chateau Magdelaine
Chateau Montrose
Chateau Moulin du Cadet
Chateau Trotanoy
La Chapelle de la Mission Haut-Brion
Le Clarence de Haut-Brion
Petrus

WHITE BORDEAUX

Chateau La Tour Blanche
Chateau d’Yquem
Chateau d’Yquem
Chateau d’Yquem
Chateau Guiraud
Chateau La Tour Blanche
Chateau Climens
Chateau Climens
Chateau d’Yquem
Chateau Guiraud
Chateau Olivier Blanc
Chateau Guiraud
Chateau La Tour Blanche
Chateau Climens
Chateau Doisy-Vedrines
Chateau d’Yquem
Chateau d’Yquem
Chateau Guiraud
Chateau Climens
Pavillon Blanc du Chateau Margaux
Chateau Climens

225
225
227
227
222
229
225
224
359
230
234
233,234
232
232
234
232,234
233
233
232,234
232-234
233,234
233
233
232
234
232
232-234
232,233
232
233,234
231
238
238
235
238
235
238
235
235,238
235,238
235
235
235
238
235
238
238
235
236,237

334
155,156
162
56
347
163,164
613
614
157
615
343
615
165
615
615
352
616
615
615
168
617

2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2004
2004
2005
2008
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011

1866
1962
1995
2005
2006

1957
1961
1961
1969
1969
1970
1971
1974
1976
1976
1978
1979
1982
1982
1983
1983
1985
1986
1988
1989
1990
1990
1990
1991
1992
1993
1993
1994
1996
1996
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005

Chateau Coutet
Chateau Lafaurie-Peyraguey
Chateau Rieussec
Chateau Suduiraut
Domaine de Chevalier Blanc
La Source Blanc
Pavillon Blanc du Chateau Margaux
Aile d’Argent
Chateau Coutet
Chateau La Tour Blanche
Chateau Raymond Lafon
Chateau Rieussec
Chateau Coutet
Chateau Suduiraut
Chateau de Myrat

DESSERT WINES

Tokaji Aszu 6 Puttonyos Borkereskedelmi R.T.
Rivesaltes Vin Doux Naturel Domaine Ste Barbe
Coteaux du Saumur Chateau du Hureau
Vouvray Moelleux Le Mont Domaine Huet
Malaga No. 3 Old Vines Moscatel Jorge Ordonez

RED BURGUNDY

Nuits-St-Georges Les St-Georges
Nuits-St-Georges 1er Cru Leroy
Pommard Leroy
Beaune Patriache
Nuits-St-Georges Bernard Grivelet
Echezeaux DRC
Romanee-St-Vivant 4 Journeaux  Louis Latour
Romanee-Conti DRC
Gevrey-Chambertin Cazetiers Prosper Maufoux
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Rousseau
Corton Domaine du Clos Frantin
Corton Louis Jadot
Echezeaux DRC
Mercurey Andre Delorme
Corton-Bressandes Domaine Tollot-Beaut
Echezeaux DRC
Echezeaux Georges & Henri Jayer
Volnay Champans Marquis d’Angerville
Mercurey la Croix Jacquelet Faiveley
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Fourrier
Gevrey-Chambertin Rousseau
Griotte-Chambertin Fourrier
Volnay Caillerets  Pousse d’Or
Clos-Vougeot Grand Maupertuis A-F Gros
Vosne-Romanee Les Beaux Monts Leroy
Chambolle-Musigny Domaine Bourisset
Chambolle-Musigny Ghislaine Barthod
Clos de Vougeot Domaine Meo-Camuzet
Gevrey-Chambertin VV Denis Bachelet
Mazis-Chambertin Louis Jadot
Bonnes-Mares Joel Hudelot-Baillet
Ruchottes-Chambertin  Rousseau
Chambolle-Musigny Echezeaux Bernard Amiot
Corton Domaine Tollot-Beaut
Pommard Charmots Le Royer-Girardin
“Pommard Les Epenots le Royer-Girardin“
Nuits-St-Georges Boudots Jean Tardy
Clos Vougeot Domaine Jean Grivot
Nuits-St-Georges Vaucrains Chauvenet
Romanee-St-Vivant 4 Journeaux Louis Latour
Volnay Fremiet Domaine Marquis d’Angerville
Grands-Echezeaux DRC
La Tache DRC
Richebourg DRC
Romanee-Conti DRC
Romanee-St-Vivant DRC
Beaune Clos des Mouches Chanson

355
355
355
355
618
170
169
341
166
359
223
170
166
167
167

121-124
357
630
356
719

335
378
378
378
378
656
378
657
344
658
378
336
659,659
347
338
659
660
336
347
661
658
661
662
663
664
344
347
347
345
621
340
622,623
340
624
625
354
625
621
625
665,666
667
668,673
668,670
668,671
668,669
668,672
675



2005
2005
2007
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2012
2012
2012

1983
1990
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1997
1998
2000
2002
2002
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005
2007
2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011

1966
1970
1976
1978
1983
1983
1983
1985
1988
1990
1990
1990

Fleurie Cave de Fleurie
Nuits-Saint-Georges Murgers Sylvain Cathiard
Savigny-Les-Beaune Dominode J-M Pavelot
Gevrey-Chambertin Aurelien Verdet
Beaune Champimonts Chanson
Charmes-Chambertin Chanson
Morey-St-Denis Domaine des Lambrays
Nuits-St-Georges Porrets-St-Georges Chanson
Morey-St-Denis Les Ruchots Pierre Amiot
Pommard Bernard Boisson-Vadot
Auxey-Duresses Pierre Boisson
Nuits-St-Georges Les Boudots Mugneret
Pommard Bernard Boisson-Vadot
Richebourg Domaine A-F Gros
Morey-St-Denis Domaine Drouhin-Laroze
Volnay Vieilles Vignes Joseph Voillot
Vosne-Romanee Aux Maizieres A-F Gros

WHITE BURGUNDY

Meursault Louis Jadot
Montrachet Remoissenet
Corton-Charlemagne Bonneau du Martray
Batard-Montrachet Louis Latour
Chevalier-Montrachet Demoiselles Louis Latour
Corton-Charlemagne Bonneau du Martray
Corton-Charlemagne Domaine Louis Latour
Chassagne-Montrachet Champs-Gains Jouard
Chevalier-Montrachet Demoiselles Louis Latour
Meursault Comtes Lafon
Meursault Le Meix Sous Le Chateau J-P Fichet
Chassagne-Montrachet Charmes Gerard Chavy
Le Montrachet Comtes Lafon
Chevalier-Montrachet Demoiselles Louis Latour
Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche
Chablis Vaillons Jean Moreau & Fils
Chablis Grand Cru Vaudesir Bernard Defaix
Le Montrachet Comtes Lafon
Montrachet DRC
Macon-Verze Domaine Leflaive
Meursault Charmes Comtes Lafon
Meursault Clos de la Barre Comtes Lafon
Meursault Comtes Lafon
Meursault Charmes Comtes Lafon
Meursault Goutte d’Or Comtes Lafon
Meursault Clos de la Barre Comtes Lafon
Corton Vergennes Chanson
Meursault Grands Charrons Boisson-Vadot
Beaune Clos des Mouches Blanc Chanson
Meursault Chevaliers Boisson-Vadot
Meursault Grands Charrons Boisson-Vadot
Meursault Sous la Velle Anne Boisson
Auxey-Duresses Blanc “Pierre Vadot” Boisson
Bourgogne Aligote Anne Boisson
Bourgogne Blanc Pierre Boisson
Meursault Chevaliers Bernard Boisson-Vadot
Meursault Sous la Velle Anne Boisson
Meursault Grands Charrons Boisson-Vadot

RHONE

Chateauneuf-du-Pape Chateau de la Gardine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Chateau de la Gardine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Domaine de Pegau
Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet  
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Vieux Telegraphe
Cote-Rotie Brune et Blonde Guigal
Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet Aine
Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet Aine
Cotes du Rhone Guigal
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Beaucastel
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes
Hermitage Blanc J-L Chave

272
674
354
676
679
678
677
678
680
681
681
683
681
682
685
676
684

344
619
620
687
688
620
686
344
689
158
343
343
690
691
351
692
692
693
668
692
694
694
694
695
695
695
679
681
675
681
681
681
681
681
681
681
681
681

431
431
338
696
340
159
626
697
160
698
635
631

1990
1994
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2007

1994
1995
1995
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1997
1998
2000
2000
2000
2001
2003

Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet Aine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Beaucastel
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes
Hermitage J-L Chave
Hermitage Monier de la Sizeranne Chapoutier
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Barbe Rac Chapoutier
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Bosquet des Papes
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Beaucastel
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Domaine des Senechaux
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Font de Michelle
Cornas Paul Jaboulet Aine
Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet Aine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Barbe Rac Chapoutier
Cornas Paul Jaboulet Aine
Crozes-Hermitage Thalabert Paul Jaboulet Aine
Hermitage La Chapelle
St Joseph Grand Pompee Paul Jaboulet Aine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Roussanne VV Beaucastel
Cornas Paul Jaboulet Aine
Crozes-Hermitage Les Jalets Paul Jaboulet Aine
Hermitage Blanc J-L Chave
Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet Aine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Mont-Redon
Gigondas Domaine du Cayron
Cornas Domaine de Saint-Pierre Paul Jaboulet Aine
Cote-Rotie Tardieu-Laurent
Crozes-Hermitage Maxime Chomel
Hermitage Blanc Chevalier de Sterimberg
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Beaucastel
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Roussanne VV Beaucastel
Cornas Domaine de Saint-Pierre Paul Jaboulet Aine
Hermitage Blanc J-L Chave
Hermitage Blanc Chevalier de Sterimberg
Hermitage J-L Chave
Hermitage La Chapelle Paul Jaboulet Aine
Terre des Papes Andre Roux
Vacqueyras Paul Jaboulet Aine
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Roussanne VV Beaucastel
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Chaupin la Janasse
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Mon Aieul Pierre Usseglio
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Vieux Telegraphe
Hermitage Blanc Le Chevalier de Sterimberg
Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier
Ermitage L’Ermite Blanc Chapoutier
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Font du Loup
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos du Mont Olivet
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Beaucastel
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Chaupin la Janasse
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Vieux Telegraphe
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Domaine Giraud
Chateauneuf-du-Pape Vieux Telegraphe

OTHER FRENCH

Gewurztraminer Eichberg Kuentz-Bas
Mas de Daumas Gassac
Pinot Gris VT Rotenberg Zind-Humbrecht
Pinot Gris Trimbach
Savennieres Coulee de Serrant
Gewurztraminer Hengst Zind-Humbrecht
Gewurztraminer Hommage Jean Hugel
Pinot Gris Hommage Jean Hugel
Riesling Hommage Jean Hugel
Gewurztraminer Hengst Zind-Humbrecht
Gewurztraminer Hengst Zind-Humbrecht
Gewurztraminer Wintzenheim Zind-Humbrecht
Mas de l’Ecriture Coteaux du Languedoc
Clos de la Belle Vin de Pays du Gard
Chateau Montus Cuvee Prestige Madiran

627
160
636
632
347
340
638
337,699
637
638
638
638
628
340
638
345
629
638
639
340
338
631
629
640
340
337
340
340
272
700
641
641
639
700-703
633
630
634
629
272
638
639
357
704
637, 705
630
707
706
272
708
709
709
357
705
708
708

643
642
644
643
645
643
643
643
643
344,644
644
644
711
710-712
713



627
160
636
632
347
340
638
337,699
637
638
638
638
628
340
638
345
629
638
639
340
338
631
629
640
340
337
340
340
272
700
641
641
639
700-703
633
630
634
629
272
638
639
357
704
637, 705
630
707
706
272
708
709
709
357
705
708
708

643
642
644
643
645
643
643
643
643
344,644
644
644
711
710-712
713

2003
2005
2008

1971
1975
1982
1982
1983
1988
1990
1990
1993
1994
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2003
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005
2005
2006
2006
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2010

Cotes du Roussillon No 1 Clot de l’Oum
Mas de Daumas Gassac
Mas de Daumas Gassac

ITALY

Chianti Castello di Brolio
Barolo Fontanafredda
Brunello di Montalcino Villa Banfi
Tignanello Antinori
Sassicaia Bolgheri
Vin Santo Occhio di Pernice Avignonesi
Barbaresco Bricco Asili Ceretto
Sammarco Castello dei Rampolla
Recioto della Valpolicella Mezzanella Masi
Brunello di Montalcino Tenuta Friggiali
Amarone Mazzano Masi
Luce Frescobaldi
Vigna L’Apparita Castello di Ama
Barolo Cannubi Luigi Einaudi
Langhe Sori San Lorenzo Gaja
Nebbiolo d’Alba Claudio Alario
Solengo Tenuta di Argiano
Barolo Bric del Fiasc Paolo Scavino
Fobiano La Carraia
Langhe Costa Russi Gaja
Montevetrano Silvia Imparato
Ornellaia Bolgheri
Recioto Amandorlato Mezzanella Masi
San Leonardo Vallagarina
Solaia Antinori
Solengo Tenuta di Argiano
Barbaresco Gaja
Barolo Le Rocche Del Falletto Giacosa
Fobiano La Carraia
Gattinara San Francesco Antoniolo
Ronco delle Ginestre Forli
Solengo Tenuta di Argiano
Vigna L’Apparita Castello di Ama
Barbaresco Borgese Piero Busso
Langhe Sperss Gaja
Montiano Falesco
Recioto Amandorlato Mezzanella Masi
Sassicaia Bolgheri
Solaia Antinori
Solengo Tenuta di Argiano
Tignanello Antinori
Campoleone Lamborghini
Langhe Costa Russi Gaja
Amarone Mazzano Masi
Oseleta Rosso del Veronese Masi
Solengo Tenuta di Argiano
Vino Nobile Montepulciano Braccesca Antinori
Amarone Campolongo di Torbe Masi
Amarone Romano dal Forno
Barolo Riserva 7 Anni Pianpolvere Soprano
Langhe Sori San Lorenzo Gaja
Monferrato Rosso Montemareto Chiarlo
Sassicaia Bolgheri
Solaia Antinori
Valpolicella Superiore Quintarelli
Ampeleia IGT Elizabetta Foradori
Valpolicella Superiore Quintarelli
Valpolicella Superiore Romano Dal Forno
Solaia Antinori
Vigna d’Alceo Castello dei Rampolla
Montepulciano d’Abruzzo Farnese
Barbaresco Riserva Cru Collection
Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Poggio di Sotto
Il Pollenza Brachetti-Peretti
Terra di Lavoro Galardi
Vigna d’Alceo Castello dei Rampolla
Batar Querciabella

358
712
712

344
432
432
432
161
293
346
294
287
295
288
295
296
275
276
277
297
278
298
279
299
347
287
277, 299
300
301
281
280
298
286
302
302
303
286
282
304
287
305
300
295
306,307
308
283
288
289
309
310
288
290
285
284
310
305
300
304
311
292
291,292
300
312
272
277
315
316-318
319,320
313,314
321

2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011

1953
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2006

1920
1920
1922
1925
1925
1926
1928
1928
1929
1934
1934
1935
1935
1938
1942
1942
1942
1942
1944
1945
1946
1947
1947
1947
1948
1948
1948
1948
1949
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1951
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1953
1954
1954
1954
1954
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955

Cervaro Della Sala Antinori
Solaia Antinori
Testamatta Bibi Graetz
Tignanello Antinori
Galatrona Petrolo
Solaia Antinori

AUSTRIA & GERMANY

Deidesheimer Langenbohl Riesling Avery’s
Forster Ungeheuer Riesling TBA von Buhl
Kinheimer Rosenberg Riesling Kabinett Jakoby-Mathy
Steiner Hund Riesling Spatlese Nikolaihof
Maximin Grunhauser Herrenberg Riesling Kabinett
Maximin Grunhauser Abtsberg Riesling Kabinett
Graacher Himmelreich Riesling Auslese GK JJ Prüm

PORTUGAL & SPAIN

Ollauri Gran Reserva
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Martinez Lacuesta Reserva Especial Rioja
Ollauri Gran Reserva Federico Paternina Rioja
Excelsio Reserva Franco-Espanolas Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Rioja
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Reserva Especial Bodegas Palacios Rioja
Yago Condal Reserva Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Vina Albina Crianza Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Gran Reserva Especial Bodegas Palacios Rioja
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Vina Real Reserva Especial Rioja
Vina Tondonia Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Reserva Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Vina Real Reserva Especial Rioja
Vina Real Reserva Especial Rioja
Excelsio Reserva Franco-Espanolas Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Reserva Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Tete de Cuvee Franco-Espanolas Rioja
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Real Reserva Especial CVNE Rioja
Imperial Gran Reserva Rioja
Lalanne Gran Reserva Rioja
Lalanne Vino de Mesa
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Monte Real Reserva Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Vina Real Reserva Especial CVNE Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Marques de Murrieta Reserva Rioja
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Vina Real Reserva Especial CVNE Rioja
Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Marques de Riscal Crianza
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Reserva 890 Franco-Espanolas Rioja
Vendimia Especial Bodegas Bilbainas Rioja
Vina Monty Bodegas Montecillo Rioja

321
300
308
322,323
311
300,324-326

344
125
344
630
630
356
356

434
433
435,436
437,438
439,440
441
442,443
434
444
445,446
447
448
449
450,451
454
453
452,453
452
455,456
457
458
459-461
462
463
464, 465
466-469
457
462
462
470,471, 474
472
473
474
453,480
444, 475
479
481
480
476
477
454
453,480
478
462,475
482-485
465,486
478
462
487,488
492
489-491
496
493-495
475



1955
1956
1956
1958
1958
1958
1958
1959
1959
1959
1959
1960
1960
1960
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1965
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1967
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1972
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1976
1976
1978

Vina Pomal Reserva Especial Bodegas Bilbainas
Imperial Gran Reserva CVNE Rioja
Vina Zaco Bodegas Bilbainas Rioja
Imperial Crianza CVNE Rioja
Lalanne Crianza Bodegas San Marcos Rioja
Lalanne Vino de Mesa
Marques de Riscal Riserva
Glorioso Reserva Especial Bodegas Palacios Rioja
Marques de Riscal Crianza Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Reserva
Marques de Riscal Reserva
Vina Monty Bodegas Montecillo Rioja
Marques de Riscal Riserva Rioja
Senorio de Sarria Reserva Navarra
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Bosconia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Gran Reserva Federico Paternina Rioja
Gran Zaco Especial Bodegas Bilbainas Rioja
Martinez Lacuesta Reserva Especial Rioja
Tete de Cuvee Franco-Españolas Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Bodegas Carlos Serres Gran Reserva Rioja
Faustino 1 Gran Reserva Rioja
Honorable Gran Reserva Gomez Truzado Rioja
Imperial Crianza CVNE Rioja
Imperial Gran Reserva CVNE Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Monte Real Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Reserva 904 La Rioja Alta Rioja
Senorio de Sarria Reserva Navarra
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Vina Albina Crianza Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Bosconia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Vina Monty Bodegas Montecillo Rioja
Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Vina Tondonia Reserva Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Imperial Crianza CVNE Rioja
Imperial Gran Reserva CVNE Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Etiqueta Blanca Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Vina Zaco Bodegas Bilbainas Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Imperial Crianza CVNE Rioja
Marques de Caceres Reserva Rioja
Marques de Riscal Crianza Rioja
Muga Crianza Bodegas Muga Rioja
Vina Albina Crianza Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Castillo de Calatrava Gran Reserva La Mancha
Gran Reserva Bodegas Ramon Bilbao Rioja
Imperial Gran Reserva CVNE Rioja
Lalanne VDM Bodegas San Marcos Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Etiqueta Blanca Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Reserva Rioja
Marques de Murrietta Etiqueta Blanca Rioja
Marques de Riscal Crianza Rioja
Monte Ducay Gran Reserva San Valero Carinena
Monte Rojo Crianza Ramon Bilbao Rioja
Muga Crianza Bodegas Muga Rioja
Prado Enea Reserva Bodegas Muga Rioja
Vina Albina Crianza Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Real Gran Reserva CVNE Rioja
Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Ribera del Duero
Cartoixa Scala Dei Priorat
Gran Coronas Miguel Torres Penedes
Reserva Seleccionada Bodegas Olarra Rioja
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Real Gran Reserva CVNE Rioja
Gran Coronas Torres Penedes
Prado Enea Reserva Bodegas Muga Rioja
Abadia Cabernet Sauvignon Reserva 

497
479
495
498
481
495
473
497
492
473,500
478,499
472
501
475
501
481
480
502
488
494
504
503
474
505
514
514
506
498
479
501, 510
477
496,507-509
513,514
515
453,480
502
475
502, 511,512
569
498
479
472
516
495
517
498
474
519
504
480
463
481
480
479
495
472
472
444
519
481
444,504
444,504
504
453
475,520
502
517
521
522
474
453
520
523
504
526

1978
1978
1980
1981
1981

1981
1981
1981
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1983
1983
1985
1985
1985
1986
1987
1989
1991
1992
1992

1993
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995

Dao Portugal
Vega-Sicilia Valbuena 5 Ano Ribera del Duero
Vina Magana Reserva Navarra
Abadia Cabernet Sauvignon Raimat Costers del Segre
Abadia Cabernet Sauvignon Reserva 
Raimat Costers del Segre
Imperial Reserva CVNE Rioja
Marques de Caceres Crianza Rioja
Vina Magana Bodegas Magana Navarra
Conde de Valdemar Crianza Bodegas Valdemar Rioja
Contino CVNE Rioja
Gran Coronas Miguel Torres Penedes
Jean Leon Cabernet Sauvignon Penedes
Marques de Caceres Reserva Rioja
Marques de Riscal Crianza Rioja
Mont-Marcal Cabernet Sauvignon Penedes
Pesquera Cosecha Especial Ribera del Duero
Priorato Hermanos Barril
Vega-Sicilia Valbuena 3 Ano Ribera del Duero
Vega-Sicilia Valbuena 5 Ano Ribera del Duero
Marques de Grinon Cabernet/Merlot Crianza
Mont-Marcal Cabernet Sauvignon Penedes
Pesquera Cosecha Especial Ribera del Duero
Pesquera Crianza Ribera del Duero
Vina Valoria Crianza Bodegas Valoria Rioja
Baron de Chirel Reserva Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Rioja Gran Reserva Marques de Arienzo
Dehesa de los Canonigos Ribera del Duero
Baron de Chirel Reserva  Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Rioja Reserva Muga
Vina Sastre Reserva Bodegas Hermanos 
Ribera del Duero
Alion Ribera del Duero
Alion Ribera del Duero
Amadis Rotllan Torra Priorat
Arzuaga Crianza Ribera del Duero
Baron de Chirel Reserva Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Clos de L’Obac Priorat Costers del Siurana
Condado De Haza Ribera del Duero
Dehesa de los Canonigos Crianza Ribera del Duero
Dominio de Conte Bodegas Breton Rioja
Marques de Caceres Gaudium Reserva Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Gran Reserva Rioja
Marques de Murrieta Dalmau Reserva Rioja
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Pesquera Crianza Ribera del Duero
Rioja Marques de Grinon
Roda 1 Reserva Rioja
San Vicente Reserva Familia Eguren Rioja
San Vincente Reserva Familia Eguren Rioja
Torre Muga Bodegas Muga Rioja
ValSotillo Crianza Ismael Arroyo Castilla y Leon
Valtravieso Ribera del Duero
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Vina Pedrosa Perez Pascuas Castilla y Leon
Vina Sastre Crianza Hermanos Ribera del Duero
Vina Sastre Reserva Hermanos Ribera del Duero
Vinas de Gain Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Alenza Ribera del Duero
Alion Ribera del Duero
Alion Reserva Ribera del Duero
Amadis Rotllan Torra Priorat
Arzuaga Crianza Arzuaga Navarro Ribera del Duero
Clos de L’Obac Priorat Costers del Siurana
Clos Martinet Priorat 
Clos Mogador Priorat
Condado De Haza Ribera del Duero
Contino CVNE Rioja
Crianza Cosecha Especial Callejo Ribera del Duero
Dehesa de los Canonigos Crianza Ribera del Duero
Dionus Venta d’Aubert Bajo d’Aragon  
Emilio Moro Crianza Ribera del Duero
Finca Dofi  Priorat
Finca La Planeta Priorat
L’Ermita Velles Vinyes Alvaro Palacios Priorat

525
524
481
527
526

495
495
481
504
494,504
523
525
474
501
531
528
531
524,529,530
524
481
532
533
534
504
535
344
532
535
344
536

537
537,538
545
543
535
546
544
542
474
504
646
548
525
534
344
547
444,504
495
504
532
541
535
543
540
539,540
495
531
549
525
545
542
546
556
550
544
495,504
542
542
541
548
551
552
553



525
524
481
527
526

495
495
481
504
494,504
523
525
474
501
531
528
531
524,529,530
524
481
532
533
534
504
535
344
532
535
344
536

537
537,538
545
543
535
546
544
542
474
504
646
548
525
534
344
547
444,504
495
504
532
541
535
543
540
539,540
495
531
549
525
545
542
546
556
550
544
495,504
542
542
541
548
551
552
553

1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
1999

1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000

Les Terrasses Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Matarromera Ribera del Duero
Miserere Costers del Siurana Priorat
Pesquera Crianza Ribera del Duero
Roda 1 Reserva Rioja
Teofilo Reyes Bodegas Reyes Ribera del Duero
ValSotillo Crianza Ismael Arroyo Castilla y Leon
Valtravieso Ribera del Duero
Vina Albina Reserva Bodegas Riojanas Rioja
Vina Alenza Ribera del Duero
Vina Pedrosa Perez Pascuas Castilla y Leon
Vina Sastre Crianza Hermanos Ribera del Duero
Alion Ribera del Duero
Amadis Rotllan Torra Priorat
Cartoixa Scala Dei Priorat
Cims de Porrera Classic Castillo Perelada Priorat
Clos de L’Obac Priorat Costers del Siurana
Clos Erasmus Daphne Glorian Priorat
Clos Martinet  Priorat
Clos Mogador Rene Barbier Priorat
Coleccion Bodegas Castano Yecla
Condado de Haza Ribera del Duero
Contino Gran Reserva Rioja
El Campanario Abadia Retuerta Sardon de Duero
Finca Dofi Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Finca La Planeta Priorat
Gran Clos JM Fuentes Priorat
Les Terrasses Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Marques de Grinon Syrah Dominio de Valdepusa
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Matarromera Ribera del Duero
Mauro Bodegas Mauro Castilla y Leon
Mauro Vino de Mesa
Negre Scala dei Priorat
Pesquera Ribera del Duero
Pesquera Crianza Ribera del Duero
Pesquera Millenium Reserva Ribera del Duero
Teofilio Reyes Ribera del Duero
Terreus Pago de Cueva Baja Mauro Castilla y Leon
Val Ribeno Bodegas Rodero Ribera del Duero
Valtravieso Ribera del Duero
Vina El Pison Reserva Rioja
Vina Sastre Crianza Hermanos Ribera del Duero
Vina Sastre Pago de Santa Cruz Ribera del Duero
Finca Dofi Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Vina San Roman Bodegas Mauro Toro
Clos Erasmus Daphne Glorian Priorat
Clos Mogador Rene Barbier Priorat
Dehesa La Granga Castilla y Leon
Finca Dofi Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Finca La Planeta Priorat
Gran Buig Mas d’en Gil Priorat
Grandes Anadas Bodegas Artadi Rioja
La Morera de Montsant Pasanau Priorat
Les Terrasses Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Lo Givot Celler del Pont Priorat
Mauro Vino de Mesa
Negre Scala dei Priorat
Numanthia Dominio de Eguren Toro
Terreus Pago de Cueva Baja Mauro Castilla y Léon
Vina San Roman Bodegas Mauro Toro
Alion Ribera del Duero
Alto Matallana Ribera del Duero
Anima Negra Mallorca
Cuesta de Las Liebres Reserva Pago 
de Carraovejas Ribera del Duero
Mauro Vino de Mesa
Negre Scala dei Priorat
Numanthia Dominio de Eguren Toro
Santa Rosa Reserva Enrique Mendoza Alicante
Terreus Pago de Cueva Baja Mauro Castilla y Leon
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Vinas Viejas de la Tierra Leda Castilla y Leon
Cabrida Garnatxa VV Celler Capcanes Montsant

554, 555
519
532, 544
531
534
547
544
532
541
453
570
543
539, 540
562
545
521
561
546
561
556
550
558
544, 548
647
558
551, 559, 560
552
546
555
481
519
544
525
527
521
531
534, 548
579
570
527
541,543
541
557
540, 563
563
560,564
532
561
550
531
560, 564
552
558
569
552,561
555
571
527
521
565
527
532,558
549
646
525
558

527
475, 521
565
525,546
527
572
558
573

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001

2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2002
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005
2005
2006
2007
2007

2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009

Clos Mogador Priorat
Dominio de Atuata Ribera del Duero
Finca Dofi Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Grandes Anadas Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Imperial Gran Reserva Rioja
L’Ermita VV Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Les Terrasses Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Negre Scala Dei Priorat
Numanthia Dominio de Eguren Toro
Termanthia Dominio de Eguren Toro
Valtuille Raul Perez Bierzo
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Aalto Ribera del Duero
Cinco Liberalia Reserva Toro
Cirsion Bodegas Roda Rioja
Clos Erasmus Daphne Glorian Priorat
Clos Martinet Mas Martinet Priorat
Clos Mogador Rene Barbier Priorat
Contino Reserva Rioja
Cuesta de las Leibres Pago de 
Carraovejas Ribera del Duero
Dominio de Atuata Ribera del Duero
Finca El Bosque Familia Eguren Rioja
Gran Elias Mora Vinas dos Victorias Toro
L’Ermita VV Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Les Terrasses Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Malleolus de Valderramiro Emilio Moro Ribera del Duero
Marques de Riscal Reserva Rioja
Mas La Plana Armand Basi Miguel Torres Penedes
Negre Scala dei Priorat
Numanthia Dominio de Eguren Toro
Pago de Carraovejas Crianza Ribera del Duero
Pago de Carraovejas Reserva Ribera del Duero
Pagos de Vina Real CVNE Rioja
Pingus Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero
Pintia Bodegas Vega Sicilia Toro
Terreus Pago de Cueva Baja Mauro Castilla y Leon
Trasnocho Remirez de Ganuza Rioja
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Vina Real Gran Reserva Rioja
La Plazuela Ercavio Castilla La Mancha
Quinta Sardonia Castilla y Leon
Solannes Cims de Porrera Priorat
Terreus Pago de Cueva Baja Mauro Castilla y Leon
Vega-Sicilia Unico Gran Reserva Ribera del Duero
Neo JC Conde Delgado Ribera del Duero
Quinta da Colmaca Douro
Rioja Pagos Viejos Artadi
Vinha Barrosa Vinha Velhas Luis Pato
Arzuaga Reserva Especial Ribera del Duero
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Vina Sastre Pesus Hermanos Ribera del Duero
Cirsion Bodegas Roda Rioja
Valtuille Raul Perez Bierzo
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Cirsion Bodegas Roda Rioja
Malleolus de Sanchonmartin Emilio Moro, 
Ribera del Duero
Malleolus de Valderramiro Emilio Moro Ribera del Duero
Niepoort Batuta Douro
Niepoort Charme Douro
Niepoort Redoma Douro
Quinta do Vale Dona Maria Curriculum Vitae Douro
Terra Remota Camino Emporda
Contador Bodegas Contador Rioja
El Pecado Raul Perez Ribeira Sacra
Pingus Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero
Ultreia Raul Perez Bierzo
Ataulfos Bodegas Jimenez-Landi Mentrida
El Reventon Bodegas Jimenez-Landi Mentrida
La Tentacion Pinot Noir Perez & de Paz Castilla y Leon
L’Ermita VV Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Nit de Nin Familia Nin-Ortez Priorat
Pingus Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero

550
543
560
569
647
566
555
521, 561
565
558
574
557
548
558
576
561
556
550
647
525

543
542
548, 558
566
555
567
519
578
561
565
568
568
569
577
544
575
573
557
646
571,573
544
474
527
579
548
348
358
348
581
572
580,581
576
574
572
572
576
581

581
590
591
592
593
578
569
578
577
574
574
574
574
582
578
583



2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV

1979
1980
1982
2001
2002

1983
1985
1986
1991
1992
2001
2002
2004
2005
2005
2005
2006

1964
1987
2000
2002
2005
2007

1840
1842
1861
1863
1883
1810-1902
NV

1960
1962
1963
1963
1963
1963
1966
1966
1967

Telmo Rodriguez Mountain Blanc Sierras de Malaga
Aalto PS Ribera del Duero
Ataulfos Bodegas Jimenez-Landi Mentrida
El Reventon Bodegas Jimenez-Landi Mentrida
Flor de Pingus Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero
Las Umbrias Comando G Madrid
L’Ermita VV Alvaro Palacios Priorat
Los Aguilares Pinot Noir Cortijo Sierras de Malaga
Nit de Nin Familia Nin-Ortez Priorat
Pingus Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero
PSI Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero
Rumbo Al Norte Comando G Madrid
The End Bodegas Jimenez-Landi Mentrida
Vina El Pison Bodegas Artadi Rioja
Conde de los Andes Gran Reserva Paternina Rioja
Mont-Marcal Tinto Penedes
Ollauri Gran Reserva Paternina Rioja
Pesquera Ribera del Duero
Protos Gran Reserva Ribera del Duero
Reserva 904 La Rioja Alta Rioja
Vega-Sicilia Unico Reserva Especial Ribera del Duero
Vega-Sicilia Valbuena 5 Ano Ribera del Duero

CALIFORNIA RED

Robert Mondavi Cabernet Sauvignon Napa Valley
Lambert Bridge Sonoma
Inglenook Cabernet Sauvignon Napa Valley
Sloan Napa Valley
Sloan Napa Valley

AUSTRALIA

Penfolds Grange South Australia
Penfolds Grange South Australia
Penfolds Grange South Australia
Charles Melton Nine Popes Barossa Valley
E & E Black Pepper Shiraz Barossa Valley
Penfolds Grange South Australia
Henry’s Drive Estate Cabernet Sauvignon Padthaway
Harmans Road Reserve Shiraz Margaret River
Berton Vineyard Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon Coonawarra
Hobbs of Barossa Ranges Grenache Barossa Valley
Hobbs of Barossa Ranges Semillon Barossa Valley
Shirvington Estate Cabernet Sauvignon McLaren Vale

OTHER NEW WORLD

Chateau Musar Bekaa Valley Lebanon
Montes Alpha Valle Central Chile
Le Dix de Los Vascos Colchagua Valley Chile
Poesia Mendoza Argentina
Anwilka Stellenbosch South Africa
Don Cayetono Cabernet Colchagua Valley Chile

Boal Raro Velho de Campanario Madeira
Terrantez Madeira
Santa Ana Pedro Ximenez Hidalgo Jerez
Blandy Boal Velho Madeira
Vinho Velho Avozinha Padre Vale Madeira
Domecq ‘Reservas Aniversario’ Case  Jerez
Reliquia Pedro Ximenez Barbadillo Jerez

Sandeman
Sandeman
Borges
Cockburn
Graham
Martinez
Gould Campbell
Graham
Cockburn

719
584-587
574
574
581
578
588
574
578
577
581
578
574
572
474
527
444
531
548
444
518,579
524

432
432
432
351
351

273,339
273
273
339
339
327
328
274
339
329-331
331
332,333

589
432
274
353
353
274

714
715
719
716
717
349
718,719

720
525
721
720
349
720
721
721
722

1967
1967
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1977
1977
1977
1977
1977
1977
1978
1980
1980
1982
1983
1984
1984
1985
1985
1985
1986
1991
1991
1992
1992
1992
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
2000
2000
2000
2000
2007

Martinez
Taylor Quinta de Vargellas
Butler & Nephew
Fonseca
Morgan
Porto Bandeira
Quinta do Noval
Sandeman
Warre
Taylor
Cockburn
Fonseca
Graham
Taylor
Warre
Croft
Delaforce
Dow
Morgan
Quarles Harris 
Warre
Taylor Quinta de Vargellas
Sandeman
Taylor
Croft
Graham
Fonseca Quinta do Panascal
Taylor Quinta de Vargellas
Dow
Fonseca
Warre
Taylor Quinta de Vargellas
Croft
Warre
Fonseca
Martinez Quinta da Eira Velha
Niepoort
Delaforce
Duff Gordon
Fonseca
Gould Campbell
Quinta do Vesuvio
Smith Woodhouse
Taylor
Warre
Dow
Graham
Niepoort 'Petres'
Quarles Harris
Silval
Smith Woodhouse
Warre
Churchill
Cockburn
Fonseca
Graham
Quinta do Passadouro

722
349
720
720
723
525
648
720
720
349
720
720
723
720
720
723
720
722
723
649
649,722
721,724
723
145,349
145
649
721
723
648,725
723
649
723
726,727
649
342,349,650
348
341
727
723
728
342,723
651
651
652
651
648
653
338
342
729
342
654
342
655
655
655
730-732

PORT

MADEIRA & SHERRY

1868
1875
1875
1878
1893

1897
1904
1906
1938
1955
1983

Augier Freres Grande Champagne Cognac
Augier Freres Brandy
Grande Champagne Cognac
Bisquit Dubouche Grande Fine Champagne Cognac
Heritage des Comtes de Mareuil 
Tres Vieille Champagne Cognac 
Fine de Bourgogne VSOP Vieux d'Age Marquis de Montdider
Berry Bros Grande Champagne Cognac des Heritiers Naturel
Croizet Fine Champagne Cognac
Hine Grande Champagne Cognac 
Chateau de Laubade Armagnac
Hine Grande Champagne Cognac
Green Chartreuse Tarragona
J & F Martell 1952-1977 Silver Jubilee
 Special Reserve Cognac

733
734
735
736
736A

742
737
738
739
348
740
743
741

ARMAGNAC, COGNAC & CHARTREUSE



722
349
720
720
723
525
648
720
720
349
720
720
723
720
720
723
720
722
723
649
649,722
721,724
723
145,349
145
649
721
723
648,725
723
649
723
726,727
649
342,349,650
348
341
727
723
728
342,723
651
651
652
651
648
653
338
342
729
342
654
342
655
655
655
730-732

733
734
735
736
736A

742
737
738
739
348
740
743
741 bonhams.com/wine

FINE & RARE WINES AND WHISKY
International Auction Calendar 2015

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 207 468 5811 
wine@bonhams.com 
wine.us@bonhams.com 
winehk@bonhams.com 
whisky@bonhams.com

Fine and Rare Wines 
	
Friday 20 March 2015 
Thursday 9 April 2015 
Friday 15 May 2015 
Thursday 28 May 2015 
Friday 29 May 2015
Thursday 16 July 2015
Friday 17 July 2015

Whisky 

Wednesday 11 March 2015 
Wednesday 10 June 2015

San Francisco
London
Hong Kong
London
San Francisco
London
San Francisco

Edinburgh
Edinburgh

Tutored Tastings 2015

Tuesday 3 March 2015 at 18.30
New Bond Street, London
Tutored tasting of Château La Conseillante

Thursday 21 May 2015 at 18.30
New Bond Street, London
Tutored tasting of Château Pontet-Canet

To reserve a place for the tastings please contact-
tim.deacon@bonhams.com

Château Pontet-Canet
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This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who may 
be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential Bidders 
(including any eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of reference 
we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”. Our List of 
Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into this Notice to 
Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the Catalogue. 
Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are in 
the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics. 

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale 
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue 
and you should read them as well. Announcements affecting 
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the 
Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to the 
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there 
have been any.

1.  OUR ROLE

In its role as Auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for and 
in the interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the Lot at 
the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder. Bonhams 
does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and does not 
give advice to Buyers or Bidders. When it or its staff make 
statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides a Condition 
Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the Seller of the 
Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves not expert in 
the Lots are strongly advised to seek and obtain independent 
advice on the Lots and their value before bidding for them. 
The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot as its agent 
on its behalf and, save where we expressly make it clear to 
the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the Seller. Any 
statement or representation we make in respect of a Lot is 
made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams sells a Lot 
as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract for Sale is 
between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us. If Bonhams 
sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated in the Catalogue 
or an announcement to that effect will be made by the 
Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an 
insert in the Catalogue. 

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty 
or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, 
collateral, express, implied or otherwise). If you successfully bid 
for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter into an 
agreement with the Buyer. The terms of that contract are set 
out in our Buyer’s Agreement, which you will find at Appendix 
2 at the back of the Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’ 
relationship with the Buyer.

2.  LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters 
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with 
all faults and imperfections. Illustrations and photographs 
contained in the Catalogue (other than photographs forming 
part of the Contractual Description) or elsewhere of any Lots 
are for identification purposes only. They may not reveal the 
true condition of the Lot. A photograph or illustration may not 
reflect an accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot. Lots 
are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for you to 
satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, including 
its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, history, 
background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and estimated selling 
price (including the Hammer Price). It is your responsibility 
to examine any Lot in which you are interested. It should be 
remembered that the actual condition of a Lot may not be as 
good as that indicated by its outward appearance. In particular, 
parts may have been replaced or renewed and Lots may not 
be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside of a Lot may 
not be visible and may not be original or may be damaged, 
as for example where it is covered by upholstery or material. 
Given the age of many Lots they may have been damaged and/
or repaired and you should not assume that a Lot is in good 
condition. Electronic or mechanical parts may not operate 
or may not comply with current statutory requirements. You 
should not assume that electrical items designed to operate 
on mains electricity will be suitable for connection to the 
mains electricity supply and you should obtain a report from 

a qualified electrician on their status before doing so. Such 
items which are unsuitable for connection are sold as items of 
interest for display purposes only. If you yourself do not have 
expertise regarding a Lot, you should consult someone who 
does to advise you. We can assist in arranging facilities for you 
to carry out or have carried out more detailed inspections and 
tests. Please ask our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the 
loss caused.

3.  DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each Lot 
is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot as 
corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is printed 
in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may be 
inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot in 
the Catalogue. The remainder of the Entry, which is not 
printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given 
on behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of 
the Contractual Description in accordance with which the 
Lot is sold by the Seller.

Estimates
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry. Estimates 
are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made on behalf 
of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the Hammer 
Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an Estimate of value. 
It does not take into account any VAT or Buyer’s Premium 
payable. Lots can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and 
above the Estimate. Any Estimate should not be relied on as an 
indication of the actual selling price or value of a Lot. Estimates 
are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition Reports
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report on 
its physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will be 
provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge. 
Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in respect 
of the Condition Report and accordingly does not assume 
responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor does the Seller owe or 
agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or duty in respect 
of this free report about a Lot, which is available for your own 
inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you. 
However, any written Description of the physical condition of 
the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of the 
Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to 
any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you
The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact or contractual promise, Guarantee or warranty and 
undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in 
tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set out above), in 
respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement 
or representation made by him or on his behalf, which is in 
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or 
likely selling price of any Lot. Other than as set out above, 
no statement or representation in any way descriptive of a 
Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale 
between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to 
and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not 
with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless 
Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, 
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or 
at all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of any 
Descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any person 
on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or elsewhere. 

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations 
or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in 
contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness 
of any statement or representation made by Bonhams or on 

Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot 
or as to the anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot. No 
statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any 
way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into 
our Buyer’s Agreement.

Alterations
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ 
discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in  
writing before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST 
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT 
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4.  CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and 
you should take the opportunity to do so. We do reserve the 
right at our sole discretion to refuse admission to our premises 
or to any Sale without stating a reason. We have complete 
discretion as to whether the Sale proceeds, whether any Lot is 
included in the Sale, the manner in which the Sale is conducted 
and we may offer Lots for Sale in any order we choose 
notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the Catalogue. 
You should therefore check the date and starting time of the 
Sale, whether there have been any withdrawals or late entries. 
Remember that withdrawals and late entries may affect the 
time at which a Lot you are interested in is put up for Sale. We 
have complete discretion to refuse any bid, to nominate any 
bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide any Lot, 
to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from a Sale 
and, before the Sale has been closed, to put up any Lot for 
auction again. Auction speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour 
and bidding increments are generally about 10%. However 
these do vary from Sale to Sale and from Auctioneer to 
Auctioneer. Please check with the department organising the 
Sale for advice on this. Where a Reserve has been applied to a 
Lot, the Auctioneer may, in his absolute discretion, place bids 
(up to an amount not equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on 
behalf of the Seller. We are not responsible to you in respect of 
the presence or absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot. If 
there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower 
figure for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the 
currency of the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against 
the currency of the Estimate. The Buyer will be the Bidder who 
makes the highest bid acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot 
(subject to any applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked 
down by the Auctioneer at the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer. 
Any dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by 
the Auctioneer in his absolute discretion. All bids tendered will 
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer. 
An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale. This 
equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent 
amount in certain currencies of a given bid. We do not accept 
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of 
the currency converter. We may use video cameras to record 
the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security 
and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation 
to bids made at the Sale. At some Sales, for example, jewellery 
Sales, we may use screens on which images of the Lots will be 
projected. This service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale. 
The image on the screen should be treated as an indication 
only of the current Lot. It should be noted that all bids 
tendered will relate to the actual Lot number announced by the 
Auctioneer. We do not accept any responsibility for any errors 
which may occur in the use of the screen.

5.  BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not 
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, 
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee Bidding Form 
or Telephone Bidding Form. You will be asked for proof of 
identity, residence and references, which, when asked for, you 
must supply if your bids are to be accepted by us. Please bring 
your passport, driving licence (or similar photographic proof 
of identity) and proof of address. We may request a deposit 
from you before allowing you to bid. We may refuse entry 
to a Sale to any person even if that person has completed a 
Bidding Form.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
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This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who may 
be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential Bidders 
(including any eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of reference 
we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”. Our List of 
Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into this Notice to 
Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the Catalogue. 
Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are in 
the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics. 

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale 
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue 
and you should read them as well. Announcements affecting 
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the 
Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to the 
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there 
have been any.

1.  OUR ROLE

In its role as Auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for and 
in the interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the Lot at 
the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder. Bonhams 
does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and does not 
give advice to Buyers or Bidders. When it or its staff make 
statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides a Condition 
Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the Seller of the 
Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves not expert in 
the Lots are strongly advised to seek and obtain independent 
advice on the Lots and their value before bidding for them. 
The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot as its agent 
on its behalf and, save where we expressly make it clear to 
the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the Seller. Any 
statement or representation we make in respect of a Lot is 
made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams sells a Lot 
as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract for Sale is 
between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us. If Bonhams 
sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated in the Catalogue 
or an announcement to that effect will be made by the 
Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an 
insert in the Catalogue. 

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty 
or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, 
collateral, express, implied or otherwise). If you successfully bid 
for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter into an 
agreement with the Buyer. The terms of that contract are set 
out in our Buyer’s Agreement, which you will find at Appendix 
2 at the back of the Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’ 
relationship with the Buyer.

2.  LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters 
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with 
all faults and imperfections. Illustrations and photographs 
contained in the Catalogue (other than photographs forming 
part of the Contractual Description) or elsewhere of any Lots 
are for identification purposes only. They may not reveal the 
true condition of the Lot. A photograph or illustration may not 
reflect an accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot. Lots 
are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for you to 
satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, including 
its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, history, 
background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and estimated selling 
price (including the Hammer Price). It is your responsibility 
to examine any Lot in which you are interested. It should be 
remembered that the actual condition of a Lot may not be as 
good as that indicated by its outward appearance. In particular, 
parts may have been replaced or renewed and Lots may not 
be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside of a Lot may 
not be visible and may not be original or may be damaged, 
as for example where it is covered by upholstery or material. 
Given the age of many Lots they may have been damaged and/
or repaired and you should not assume that a Lot is in good 
condition. Electronic or mechanical parts may not operate 
or may not comply with current statutory requirements. You 
should not assume that electrical items designed to operate 
on mains electricity will be suitable for connection to the 
mains electricity supply and you should obtain a report from 

a qualified electrician on their status before doing so. Such 
items which are unsuitable for connection are sold as items of 
interest for display purposes only. If you yourself do not have 
expertise regarding a Lot, you should consult someone who 
does to advise you. We can assist in arranging facilities for you 
to carry out or have carried out more detailed inspections and 
tests. Please ask our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the 
loss caused.

3.  DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each Lot 
is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot as 
corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is printed 
in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may be 
inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot in 
the Catalogue. The remainder of the Entry, which is not 
printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given 
on behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of 
the Contractual Description in accordance with which the 
Lot is sold by the Seller.

Estimates
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry. Estimates 
are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made on behalf 
of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the Hammer 
Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an Estimate of value. 
It does not take into account any VAT or Buyer’s Premium 
payable. Lots can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and 
above the Estimate. Any Estimate should not be relied on as an 
indication of the actual selling price or value of a Lot. Estimates 
are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition Reports
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report on 
its physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will be 
provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge. 
Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in respect 
of the Condition Report and accordingly does not assume 
responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor does the Seller owe or 
agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or duty in respect 
of this free report about a Lot, which is available for your own 
inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you. 
However, any written Description of the physical condition of 
the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of the 
Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to 
any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you
The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact or contractual promise, Guarantee or warranty and 
undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in 
tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set out above), in 
respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement 
or representation made by him or on his behalf, which is in 
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or 
likely selling price of any Lot. Other than as set out above, 
no statement or representation in any way descriptive of a 
Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale 
between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to 
and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not 
with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless 
Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, 
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or 
at all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of any 
Descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any person 
on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or elsewhere. 

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations 
or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in 
contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness 
of any statement or representation made by Bonhams or on 

Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot 
or as to the anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot. No 
statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any 
way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into 
our Buyer’s Agreement.

Alterations
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ 
discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in  
writing before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST 
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT 
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4.  CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and 
you should take the opportunity to do so. We do reserve the 
right at our sole discretion to refuse admission to our premises 
or to any Sale without stating a reason. We have complete 
discretion as to whether the Sale proceeds, whether any Lot is 
included in the Sale, the manner in which the Sale is conducted 
and we may offer Lots for Sale in any order we choose 
notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the Catalogue. 
You should therefore check the date and starting time of the 
Sale, whether there have been any withdrawals or late entries. 
Remember that withdrawals and late entries may affect the 
time at which a Lot you are interested in is put up for Sale. We 
have complete discretion to refuse any bid, to nominate any 
bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide any Lot, 
to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from a Sale 
and, before the Sale has been closed, to put up any Lot for 
auction again. Auction speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour 
and bidding increments are generally about 10%. However 
these do vary from Sale to Sale and from Auctioneer to 
Auctioneer. Please check with the department organising the 
Sale for advice on this. Where a Reserve has been applied to a 
Lot, the Auctioneer may, in his absolute discretion, place bids 
(up to an amount not equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on 
behalf of the Seller. We are not responsible to you in respect of 
the presence or absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot. If 
there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower 
figure for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the 
currency of the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against 
the currency of the Estimate. The Buyer will be the Bidder who 
makes the highest bid acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot 
(subject to any applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked 
down by the Auctioneer at the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer. 
Any dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by 
the Auctioneer in his absolute discretion. All bids tendered will 
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer. 
An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale. This 
equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent 
amount in certain currencies of a given bid. We do not accept 
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of 
the currency converter. We may use video cameras to record 
the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security 
and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation 
to bids made at the Sale. At some Sales, for example, jewellery 
Sales, we may use screens on which images of the Lots will be 
projected. This service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale. 
The image on the screen should be treated as an indication 
only of the current Lot. It should be noted that all bids 
tendered will relate to the actual Lot number announced by the 
Auctioneer. We do not accept any responsibility for any errors 
which may occur in the use of the screen.

5.  BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not 
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, 
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee Bidding Form 
or Telephone Bidding Form. You will be asked for proof of 
identity, residence and references, which, when asked for, you 
must supply if your bids are to be accepted by us. Please bring 
your passport, driving licence (or similar photographic proof 
of identity) and proof of address. We may request a deposit 
from you before allowing you to bid. We may refuse entry 
to a Sale to any person even if that person has completed a 
Bidding Form.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
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Bidding in person
You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale 
venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible, 
before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number system is 
sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”. You will be issued 
with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed number on it. 
This will be attributed to you for the purposes of the Sale. 
Should you be a successful Bidder you will need to ensure that 
your number can be clearly seen by the Auctioneer and that it 
is your number which is identified as the Buyer’s. You should 
not let anyone else use your paddle as all Lots will be invoiced 
to the name and address given on your Bidder Registration 
Form. Once an invoice is issued it will not be changed. If there 
is any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether you are the 
successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw this to the 
attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is offered for 
Sale. At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding 
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone
If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete a 
Telephone Bidding Form, which is available from our offices or 
in the Catalogue. Please then return it to the office responsible 
for the Sale at least 24 hours in advance of the Sale. It is your 
responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your bid has 
been received. Telephone calls will be recorded. The telephone 
bidding facility is a discretionary service and may not be 
available in relation to all Lots. We will not be responsible for 
bidding on your behalf if you are unavailable at the time of 
the Sale or if the telephone connection is interrupted during 
bidding. Please contact us for further details.

Bidding by post or fax
Absentee Bidding Forms can be found in the back of this 
Catalogue and should be completed and sent to the office 
responsible for the Sale. It is in your interests to return your 
form as soon as possible, as if two or more Bidders submit 
identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received takes preference. 
In any event, all bids should be received at least 24 hours 
before the start of the Sale. Please check your Absentee 
Bidding Form carefully before returning it to us, fully completed 
and signed by you. It is your responsibility to check with our 
Bids Office that your bid has been received. This additional 
service is complimentary and is confidential. Such bids are 
made at your own risk and we cannot accept liability for our 
failure to receive and/or place any such bids. All bids made 
on your behalf will be made at the lowest level possible 
subject to Reserves and other bids made for the Lot. Where 
appropriate your bids will be rounded down to the nearest 
amount consistent with the Auctioneer’s bidding increments. 
New Bidders must also provide proof of identity and address 
when submitting bids. Failure to do this will result in your bid 
not being placed.

Bidding via the internet
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for details 
of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent
Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named 
as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse 
to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and will 
require written confirmation from the principal confirming 
the agent’s authority to bid. Nevertheless, as the Bidding 
Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent on behalf 
of another (whether or not he has disclosed that fact or the 
identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with 
the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract 
resulting from the acceptance of a bid. Subject to the above, 
please let us know if you are acting on behalf of another 
person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.

Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another 
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be 
carried out by us pursuant to a Telephone or Absentee Bidding 
Form that you have completed. If we do not approve the 
agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are entitled 
to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is bidding on his 
own behalf. Accordingly, the person bidding at the Sale will 
be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium and associated charges. If we approve the 
identity of your client in advance, we will be in a position to 

address the invoice to your principal rather than you. We will 
require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and residence in 
advance of any bids made by the agent on his behalf. Please 
refer to our Conditions of Business and contact our Customer 
Services Department for further details.

6.  CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER 
AND THE BUYER AND BONHAMS

On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for 
Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller and 
the Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out in 
Appendix 1 at the back of the Catalogue. You will be liable to 
pay the Purchase Price, which is the Hammer Price plus any 
applicable VAT. At the same time, a separate contract is also 
entered into between us as Auctioneers and the Buyer. This 
is our Buyer’s Agreement, the terms of which are set out in 
Appendix 2 at the back of the Catalogue. Please read the terms 
of the Contract for Sale and our Buyer’s Agreement contained 
in the Catalogue in case you are the successful Bidder. We 
may change the terms of either or both of these agreements 
in advance of their being entered into, by setting out different 
terms in the Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by 
oral announcements before and during the Sale. You should 
be alert to this possibility of changes and ask if there have 
been any.

7.  BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES 
PAYABLE BY THE BUYER 

Under the Buyer’s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s 
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the 
terms of the Buyer’s Agreement and at rates set out below, 
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable in 
addition to it. Storage charges and Expenses are also payable 
by the Buyer as set out in the Buyer’s Agreement. All the sums 
payable to us by the Buyer are subject to VAT. For this Sale the 
following rates of Buyer’s Premium will be payable by Buyers 
of Lots:

17.5% of the Hammer Price

On certain Lots, which will be marked “AR” in the Catalogue 
and which are sold for a Hammer Price of €1,000 or greater 
(converted into the currency of the Sale using the European 
Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale), 
the Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer to 
cover our expenses relating to the payment of royalties under 
the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. The Additional 
Premium will be a percentage of the amount of the Hammer 
Price calculated in accordance with the table below, and shall 
not exceed €12,500 (converted into the currency of the Sale 
using the European Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on 
the date of the Sale).

Hammer Price  Percentage amount 
From €0 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000  3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000  1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000  0.5%
Exceeding €500,000  0.25%

8.  VAT

The prevailing rate of VAT at the time of going to press is 20%, 
but this is subject to government change and the rate payable 
will be the rate in force on the date of the Sale.

The following symbols are used to denote that VAT is due on 
the Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium:
† VAT at the prevailing rate on Hammer Price and Buyer’s 

Premium
Ω VAT on imported items at the prevailing rate on Hammer 

Price and Buyer’s Premium
* VAT on imported items at a preferential rate of 5% on 

Hammer Price and the prevailing rate on Buyer’s Premium
G Gold bullion exempt from VAT on the Hammer Price 

and subject to VAT at the prevailing rate on the Buyer’s 
Premium

• Zero rated for VAT, no VAT will be added to the Hammer 
Price or the Buyer’s Premium

a Buyers from within the EU: VAT is payable at the 
prevailing rate on just the Buyer’s Premium (NOT the 
Hammer Price). Buyers from outside the EU: VAT is 
payable at the prevailing rate on both Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium. If a Buyer, having registered under 
a non-EU address, decides that the item is not to be 
exported from the EU, then he should advise Bonhams 
immediately.

In all other instances no VAT will be charged on the Hammer 
Price, but VAT at the prevailing rate will be added to Buyer’s 
Premium which will be invoiced on a VAT inclusive basis. 

9.  PAYMENT

It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have readily 
available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the Buyer’s 
Premium (plus VAT and any other charges and Expenses to us) 
in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you are a successful 
Bidder, payment will be due to us by 4.30 pm on the second 
working day after the Sale so that all sums are cleared by 
the eighth working day after the Sale. Unless agreed by us in 
advance payments made by anyone other than the registered 
Buyer will not be accepted. Payment will have to be by one of 
the following methods (all cheques should be made payable to 
Bonhams 1793 Limited). Bonhams reserves the right to vary the 
terms of payment at any time.

Sterling personal cheque drawn on a UK branch of a bank 
or building society: all cheques must be cleared before you 
can collect your purchases;

Bankers draft/building society cheque: if you can provide 
suitable proof of identity and we are satisfied as to the 
genuineness of the draft or cheque, we will allow you to collect 
your purchases immediately;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale with 
notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in which 
the Sale is conducted (but not any other currency) provided 
that the total amount payable by you in respect of all Lots 
purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed £3,000, or the 
equivalent in the currency in which the Sale is conducted, at 
the time when payment is made. If the amount payable by you 
for Lots exceeds that sum, the balance must be paid otherwise 
than in coins, notes or travellers cheques;

Sterling travellers cheques: you may pay for Lots purchased 
by you at this Sale with travellers cheques, provided the total 
amount payable by you in respect of all Lots purchased by you 
at the Sale does not exceed £3,000. We will need to see your 
passport if you wish to pay using travellers cheques;

Bank transfer: you may electronically transfer funds to our 
Trust Account. If you do so, please quote your paddle number 
and invoice number as the reference. Our Trust Account details 
are as follows:

Bank: National Westminster Bank Plc
Address: PO Box 4RY
250 Regent Street
London W1A 4RY
Account Name: Bonhams 1793 Limited Trust Account
Account Number: 25563009
Sort Code: 56-00-27
IBAN Number: GB 33 NWBK 560027 25563009

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the 
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency 
of payment to pounds sterling must not be less than the 
sterling amount payable, as set out on the invoice. 

Debit cards: there is no additional charge for purchases made 
with personal debit cards, issued by a UK bank. Debit cards 
issued by an overseas bank, deferred and company debit cards 
and all credit cards will be subject to a 2% surcharge;

Union Pay cards: these are now accepted at our 
Knightsbridge and New Bond Street offices, when presented 
in person by the card holder. These cards are subject to a 2% 
surcharge.
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Credit cards: Visa and Mastercard only. Please note there is a 
2% surcharge on the total invoice value when payments are 
made using credit cards. It may be advisable to notify your card 
provider of your intended purchase in advance to reduce delays 
caused by us having to seek authority when you come to pay. If 
you have any questions with regard to payment, please contact 
our Customer Services Department.

10.  COLLECTION AND STORAGE

The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until 
payment in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless 
we have made a special arrangement with the Buyer). For 
collection and removal of purchased Lots, please refer to Sale 
Information at the front of the Catalogue. Our offices are 
open 9.00am – 5pm Monday to Friday. Details relating to 
the collection of a Lot, the storage of a Lot and our Storage 
Contractor after the Sale are set out in the Catalogue.

11.  SHIPPING

Please refer all enquiries to our shipping department on:
Tel: +44 (0)20 8963 2850/2852  Fax: +44 (0)20 8963 2805    
Email: shipping@bonhams.com

12.  EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to comply with all export and 
import regulations relating to your purchases and also to obtain 
any relevant export and/or import licence(s). Export licences are 
issued by Arts Council England and application forms can be 
obtained from its Export Licensing Unit. The detailed provisions 
of the export licencing arrangements can be found on the ACE 
website http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/what-we-do/supporting-
museums/cultural-property/export-controls/export-licensing/ 
or by phoning ACE on +44 (0)20 7973 5188. The need for 
import licences varies from country to country and you should 
acquaint yourself with all relevant local requirements and 
provisions. The refusal of any import or export licence(s) or  
any delay in obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the 
rescission of any Sale nor allow any delay in making full 
payment for the Lot. Generally, please contact our shipping 
department before the Sale if you require assistance in 
relation to export regulations. 

13.  CITES REGULATIONS

Please be aware that all Lots marked with the symbol Y are 
subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU. These regulations may be found at  
http://www.defra.gov.uk/ahvla-en/imports-exports/cites/ or may 
be requested from:

Animal Health and Veterinary Laboratories Agency (AHVLA) 
Wildlife Licencing
Floor 1, Zone 17, Temple Quay House
2 The Square, Temple Quay
BRISTOL BS1 6EB
Tel: +44 (0) 117 372 8774

14.  THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY

Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot 
under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are 
liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error or 
misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot or any 
Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the Catalogue 
or otherwise, whether given orally or in writing and whether 
given before or during the Sale. Neither we nor the Seller will 
be liable for any loss of Business, profits, revenue or income, or 
for loss of reputation, or for disruption to Business or wasted 
time on the part of management or staff, or for indirect losses 
or consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in any 
case of the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said 
loss or damage is caused by or claimed in respect of any 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory 
duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise. In any circumstances 
where we and/or the Seller are liable in relation to any Lot or 
any Description or Estimate made of any Lot, or the conduct 
of any Sale in relation to any Lot, whether in damages, for an 
indemnity or contribution, or for a restitutionary remedy or 
otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s liability (combined, if both 

we and the Seller are liable) will be limited to payment of a 
sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the amount 
of the Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of the 
nature, volume or source of any loss or damage alleged to be 
suffered or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from any negligence, other tort, breach 
of  contract (if any) or statutory duty or otherwise. Nothing 
set out above will be construed as excluding or restricting 
(whether directly or indirectly) our liability or excluding or 
restricting any person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, 
or (ii) death or personal injury caused by our negligence (or by 
the negligence of any person under our control or for whom 
we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 1957, or (iv) 
any other liability to the extent the same may not be excluded 
or restricted as a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under 
paragraphs 9 (in relation to specialist Stamp or Book Sales only) 
and 10 of the Buyer’s Agreement. The same applies in respect 
of the Seller, as if references to us in this paragraph were 
substituted with references to the Seller.

15.  BOOKS

As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject 
to  all faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as 
set out below. However, you will be entitled to reject a Book 
in the circumstances set out in paragraph 10 of the Buyers 
Agreement. Please note that Lots comprising printed Books, 
unframed maps and bound manuscripts are not liable to VAT 
on the Buyer’s Premium.

16.  CLOCKS AND WATCHES

All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference 
to the condition of a clock or watch does not imply that 
the Lot is in good condition and without defects, repairs or 
restorations. Most clocks and watches have been repaired in 
the course of their normal lifetime and may now incorporate 
parts not original to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes 
no representation or warranty that any clock or watch is in 
working order. As clocks and watches often contain fine and 
complex mechanisms, Bidders should be aware that a general 
service, change of battery or further repair work, for which the 
Buyer is solely responsible, may be necessary. Bidders should 
be aware that the importation of watches such as Rolex, Frank 
Muller and Corum into the United States is highly restricted. 
These watches may not be shipped to the USA and can only be 
imported personally.

17.  FIREARMS – PROOF, CONDITION AND 
CERTIFICATION

Proof of Firearms
The term “proof exemption” indicates that a firearm has 
been examined at a Proof House, but not proved, as either 
(a) it was deemed of interest and not intended for use, or (b) 
ammunition was not available. In either case, the firearm must 
be regarded as unsafe to fire unless subsequently proved. 
Firearms proved for Black Powder should not be used with 
smokeless ammunition.

The term “Certificate of Unprovability” indicates that a firearm 
has been examined at a Proof House and is deemed both 
unsuitable for proof and use. Reproof is required before any 
such firearm is to be used.

Guns Sold as Parts
Barrels of guns sold as parts will only be made available for 
sleeving and measurements once rendered unserviceable 
according to the Gun Barrel Proof Act of 1968 to 1978 and the 
Rules of Proof.

Condition of Firearms
Comment in this Catalogue is restricted, in general, to 
exceptional condition and to those defects that might affect 
the immediate safety of a firearm in normal use. An intending 
Bidder unable to make technical examinations and assessments 
is recommended to seek advice from a gunmaker or from a 
modern firearms specialist. All prospective Bidders are advised 
to consult the ˚ of bore and wall-thickness measurements 
posted in the saleroom and available from the department. 
Bidders should note that guns are stripped only where there 

is a strong indication of a mechanical malfunction. Stripping 
is not, otherwise, undertaken. Guns intended for use should 
be stripped and cleaned beforehand. Hammer guns should 
have their rebound mechanisms checked before use. The 
safety mechanisms of all guns must be tested before use. All 
measurements are approximate.

Original Gun Specifications Derived from Gunmakers
The Sporting Gun Department endeavours to confirm a gun’s 
original specification and date of manufacture with makers 
who hold their original records. 

Licensing Requirements 
Firearms Act 1968 as amended
Bonhams is constantly reviewing its procedures and would 
remind you that, in the case of firearms or shotguns subject to 
certification, to conform with current legislation, Bonhams is 
required to see, as appropriate, your original registered firearms 
dealer’s certificate / shot gun certificate / firearm certificate / 
museum firearms licence / Section 5 authority or import licence 
(or details of any exemption from which you may benefit, for 
instance Crown servant status) for the firearm(s) you have 
purchased prior to taking full payment of the amount shown 
on your invoice. Should you not already be in possession of 
such an authority or exemption, you are required to initially 
pay a deposit of 95% of the total invoice with the balance of 
5% payable on presentation of your valid certificate or licence 
showing your authority to hold the firearm(s) concerned.

Please be advised that if a successful Bidder is then unable to 
produce the correct paperwork, the Lot(s) will be reoffered by 
Bonhams in the next appropriate Sale, on standard terms for 
Sellers, and you will be responsible for any loss incurred by 
Bonhams on the original Sale to you.

In the case of RFD certificates and Section 5 authorities, we 
wish to keep an up-to-date copy on file. Please supply us with 
a Fax or photocopy. It would be helpful if you could send us an 
updated copy whenever your certificate or authority is renewed 
or changed.

Lots marked ‘S1´ and bearing red labels are Section 1 firearms 
and require a valid British Firearms certificate, RFD Licence or 
import licence.

Lots marked ‘S2’ and bearing blue labels are Section 2 firearms 
and require a valid British Shotgun certificate, RFD licence or 
import licence.

Lots marked ‘S5´ and bearing specially marked red labels are 
Section 5 prohibited firearms and require a valid Section 5 
Authority or import licence.

Lots marked with a ‘S58´ and bearing yellow labels are for 
obsolete calibres and no licence is required unless ammunition 
is held.

Unmarked Lots require no licence.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Modern Sporting Gun 
Department should you have any queries.

Taxidermy and Related Items
As a Seller of these articles, Bonhams undertakes to comply 
fully with Cites and DEFRA regulations. Buyers are advised to 
inform themselves of all such regulations and should expect the 
exportation of items to take some time to arrange. 

18.  FURNITURE

Upholstered Furniture
Whilst we take every care in cataloguing furniture which has 
been upholstered we offer no Guarantee as to the originality 
of the wood covered by fabric or upholstery.
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19.  JEWELLERY

˜ Ruby and Jadeite
Ruby and jadeite gemstones of Burmese (Myanmar) origin 
may not be imported into the US.  Rubies and jadeite of 
non–Burmese origin require certification before import 
into the US and it is the Buyer’s responsibility to obtain all 
relevant and required export/import licences, certificates 
and documentation before shipping. Failure by the Buyer to 
successfully import goods into the US does not constitute 
grounds for non payment or cancellation of Sale. Bonhams 
will not be responsible for any additional costs in this regard 
howsoever incurred.

Gemstones
Historically many gemstones have been subjected to a variety 
of treatments to enhance their appearance.  Sapphires and 
rubies are routinely heat treated to improve their colour and 
clarity, similarly emeralds are frequently treated with oils or 
resin for the same purpose.  Other treatments such as staining, 
irradiation or coating may have been used on other gemstones.  
These treatments may be permanent, whilst others may need 
special care or re-treatment over the years to retain their 
appearance. Bidders should be aware that Estimates assume 
that gemstones may have been subjected to such treatments. 
A number of laboratories issue certificates that give more 
detailed Descriptions of gemstones. However there may not be 
consensus between different laboratories on the degrees, or 
types of treatment for any particular gemstone.  In the event 
that Bonhams has been given or has obtained certificates 
for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be disclosed in 
the Catalogue.  Although, as a matter of policy, Bonhams 
endeavours to provide certificates from recognised laboratories 
for certain gemstones, it is not feasible to obtain certificates 
for each Lot.  In the event that no certificate is published in the 
Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the gemstones may 
have been treated.  Neither Bonhams nor the Seller accepts any 
liability for contradictions or differing certificates obtained by 
Buyers on any Lots subsequent to the Sale.

Estimated Weights
If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the Description 
in capital letters, the stone(s) has been unmounted and 
weighed by Bonhams.  If the weight of the stone(s) is stated 
to be approximate and does not appear in capital letters, the 
stone(s) has been assessed by us within its/their settings, and 
the stated weight is a statement of our opinion only.  This 
information is given as a guide and Bidders should satisfy 
themselves with regard to this information as to its accuracy.

Signatures 
1.  A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky
When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’  
opinion the piece is by that maker.

2.  A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky 
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but 
may contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece may 
have been altered.

3.  A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but 
using stones or designs supplied by the client.

20.  PHOTOGRAPHS

Explanation of Catalogue Terms
• “Bill Brandt”: in our opinion a work by the artist.
• “Attributed to Bill Brandt”: in our opinion probably a work 

by the artist, but less certainty to authorship is expressed 
than in the preceding category.

• “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in 
our opinion the signature and/or title and/or date and/or 
inscription are in the artist’s hand.

• “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed in 
another hand”: in our opinion the signature and/or title 
and/or date and/or inscription have been added by  
another hand.

• The date given is that of the image (negative). Where no 
further date is given, this indicates that the photographic 
print is vintage (the term “vintage” may also be included 
in the Lot Description). A vintage photograph is one which 
was made within approximately 5-10 years of the negative. 
Where a second, later date appears, this refers to the date 
of printing. Where the exact printing date is not known, but 
understood to be later, “printed later” will appear in the Lot 
Description.

• Unless otherwise specified, dimensions given are those of 
the piece of paper on which the image is printed, including 
any margins. Some photographs may appear in the 
Catalogue without margins illustrated.

• All photographs are sold unframed unless stated in the  
Lot Description.

21.  PICTURES

Explanation of Catalogue Terms
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to 
Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:
• “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. 

When the artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of 
asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether 
preceded by an  initial or not, indicates that in our opinion 
the work is by the artist named;

• “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably 
a work by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is 
expressed than in the preceding category;

• “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a 
work by an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which 
may or may not have been executed under the artist’s 
direction;

• “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a hand closely associated with a named artist but not 
necessarily his pupil;

• “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a 
painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly 
contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

• “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the 
style of the artist and of a later date;

• “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a known 
work of the artist;

• “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand 
of the artist;

• “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our 
opinion the signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added by another hand.

22.  PORCELAIN AND GLASS

Damage and Restoration
For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detail, as far as 
practicable, recorded all significant defects, cracks and 
restoration. Such practicable Descriptions of damage cannot 
be definitive, and in providing Condition Reports, we cannot 
Guarantee that there are no other defects present which 
have not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves 
by inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the 
Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of the 
difficulty in determining whether an item of glass has been 
repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to visible 
chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, severe 
or otherwise.

23.  VEHICLES

The Veteran Car Club of Great Britain 
 
Dating Plates and Certificates 
When mention is made of a Veteran Car Club Dating Plate or 
Dating Certificate in this Catalogue, it should be borne in mind 
that the Veteran Car Club of Great Britain using the services of 
Veteran Car Company Ltd, does from time to time, review cars 
already dated and, in some instances, where fresh evidence 
becomes available, the review can result in an alteration of date. 
Whilst the Club and Veteran Car Company Ltd make every 
effort to ensure accuracy, the date shown on the Dating Plate or 
Dating Certificate cannot be guaranteed as correct and intending 
purchasers should make their own enquiries as to the date of 
the car.

24.  WINE

Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may 
not be available for immediate collection.

Examining the wines
It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for 
larger parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to 
more recent and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the 
department for details. 

It is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the case 
of wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually have been 
opened and levels and appearance noted in the Catalogue 
where necessary. You should make proper allowance for 
variations in ullage levels and conditions of corks, capsules 
and labels.

Corks and Ullages
Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork and 
the wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are only 
normally noted when below the neck and for Burgundy, 
Alsace, German and Cognac shaped bottles when greater than 
4 centimetres (cm). Acceptable ullage levels increase with age; 
generally acceptable levels are as follows:

Under 15 years old – into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old – top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old – high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm

It should be noted that ullages may change between 
publication of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may 
fail as a result of transporting the wine. We will only accept 
responsibility for Descriptions of condition at the time of 
publication of the Catalogue and cannot accept responsibility 
for any loss resulting from failure of corks either before or after 
this point.

Options to buy parcels
A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same wine, 
bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these Lots has 
the option to accept some or all of the remaining Lots in the 
parcel at the same price, although such options will be at the 
Auctioneer’s sole discretion. Absentee Bidders are, therefore, 
advised to bid on the first Lot in a parcel.

Wines in Bond
Wines lying in Bond are marked Δ and VAT is payable by the 
purchaser, at the standard rate, on the Hammer Price, unless 
the wines are to remain under Bond. Buyers requiring their 
wine to remain in Bond must notify Bonhams at the time of 
the Sale. The Buyer is then himself responsible for all duty, 
clearance VAT and other charges that may be payable thereon. 
All such Lots must be transferred or collected within two weeks 
of the Sale.

Buyers outside the UK must be aware that any forwarding 
agent appointed to export their purchases must have a 
movement certificate for Lots to be released under Bond.

Bottling Details and Case Terms
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings:
CB – Château bottled 
DB – Domaine bottled
EstB – Estate bottled 
BB – Bordeaux bottled
BE – Belgian bottled
FB – French bottled
GB – German bottled
OB – Oporto bottled
UK – United Kingdom bottled
owc – original wooden case
iwc – individual wooden case
oc – original carton
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SYMBOLS

THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO DENOTE

Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU, see clause 13.

W Objects displayed with a w will be located in the 
Bonhams Warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

≈  Please note that as a result of recent legislation ruby and 
jadeite gem stones of Burmese (Myanmar) origin may 
not be imported into the US. Rubies and jadeite of non-
Burmese origin require certification before import into the 
US.

Δ Wines lying in Bond.
AR  An Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer 

to cover our Expenses relating to payment of royalties 
under the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. See 
clause 7 for details.

○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for the 
Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may take 
the form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who may 
make a financial gain on a successful Sale or a financial 
loss if unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into 

 the USA.

•, †, *, G, Ω, a see clause 8, VAT, for details. 

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we shall 
only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy Policy 
(subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may have 
given at the time your information was disclosed). A copy of 
our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.bonhams.
com or requested by post from Customer Services Department, 
101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR or by email from 
info@bonhams.com

APPENDIX 1

CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the 
Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms in 
the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

Under this contract the Seller’s liability in respect of the quality 
of the Lot, it’s fitness for any purpose and its conformity with 
any Description is limited. You are strongly advised to examine 
the Lot for yourself and/or obtain an independent examination 
of it before you buy it.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the Lot 
by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 3 
in the Catalogue are incorporated into this Contract 
for Sale and a separate copy can also be provided 
by Bonhams on request. Where words and phrases 
are used which are in the List of Definitions, they are 
printed in italics.

1.3  The Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the 
Contract for Sale, such contract being made between 
the Seller and you through Bonhams which acts in 
the sole capacity as the Seller’s agent and not as 
an additional principal. However, if the Catalogue 
states that Bonhams sells the Lot as principal, or such 
a statement is made by an announcement by the 
Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an insert 
in the Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller for the 
purposes of this agreement.

1.4  The contract is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot when it is knocked 
down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS

2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:

2.1.1  the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised 
to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2  save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the 
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title 
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator, with whatever 
right, title or interest he may have in the Lot;

2.1.3  except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator the Seller is both 
legally entitled to sell the Lot, and legally capable 
of conferring on you quiet possession of the Lot 
and that the Sale conforms in every respect with 
the terms implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979, 
Sections 12(1) and 12(2) (see the Definitions and 
Glossary);

2.1.4  the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or 
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot, 
and all duties and taxes in respect of the export or 
import of the Lot have (unless stated to the contrary 
in the Catalogue or announced by the Auctioneer) 
been paid and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third 
parties have complied with such requirements in the 
past;

2.1.5  subject to any alterations expressly identified as such 
made by announcement or notice at the Sale venue 
or by the Notice to Bidders or by an insert in the 
Catalogue, the Lot corresponds with the Contractual 
Description of the Lot, being that part of the Entry 
about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold 
letters and (except for colour) with any photograph 
of the Lot in the Catalogue and the contents of any 
Condition Report which has been provided to the 
Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

3.1  Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual 
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not 
sold as corresponding with that part of the Entry in 
the Catalogue which is not printed in bold letters, 
which merely sets out (on the Seller’s behalf) 
Bonhams’ opinion about the Lot and which is not 
part of the Contractual Description upon which the 
Lot is sold. Any statement or representation other 
than that part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to it 
as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any 
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise, and whether 
by or on behalf of the Seller or Bonhams and 
whether made prior to or during the Sale, is not part 
of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot is 
sold.

3.2  Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller 
does not make or give and does not agree to make 
or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation 
of fact, or undertake any duty of care, in relation to 
any Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation 
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been made 
by or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams. 
No such Description or Estimate is incorporated into 
this Contract for Sale.

4  FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND SATISFACTORY 
QUALITY

4.1  The Seller does not make and does not agree 
to make any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation of 
fact in relation to the satisfactory quality of the Lot or 
its fitness for any purpose.

4.2  The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any 
undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of Goods 
Act 1979 or otherwise, as to the satisfactory quality 
of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5 RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

5.1  Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked 
down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot. The Seller will not 
be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to 
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage 
Contractor, with whom you have separate contract(s) 
as Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller and keep the 
Seller fully indemnified from and against all claims, 
proceedings, costs, expenses and losses arising in 
respect of any injury, loss and damage caused to the 
Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer until 
you obtain full title to it.

5.2  Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the 
Seller until the Purchase Price and all other sums 
payable by you to Bonhams in relation to the Lot 
have been paid in full to, and received in cleared 
funds by, Bonhams.

6  PAYMENT

6.1  Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises when 
the Lot is knocked down to you on the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

6.2  Time will be of the essence in relation to payment 
of the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by 
you to Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you 
by Bonhams on the Seller’s behalf (in which case 
you must comply with the terms of that agreement), 
all such sums must be paid to Bonhams by you in 
the currency in which the Sale was conducted by 
not later than 4.30pm on the second working day 
following the Sale and you must ensure that the 
funds are cleared by the seventh working day after 
the Sale. Payment must be made to Bonhams by one 
of the methods stated in the Notice to Bidders unless 
otherwise agreed with you in writing by Bonhams. If 
you do not pay any sums due in accordance with this 
paragraph, the Seller will have the rights set out in 
paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

7.1  Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by 
Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to your 
order only when Bonhams has received cleared funds 
to the amount of the full Purchase Price and all other 
sums owed by you to the Seller and to Bonhams.

7.2  The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you 
of any other Lot he has sold to you at the same or 
at any other Sale and whether currently in Bonhams’ 
possession or not until payment in full and in cleared 
funds of the Purchase Price and all other sums due to 
the Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

7.3  You will collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/ or control or 
from the Storage Contractor’s custody in accordance 
with Bonhams’ instructions or requirements.

7.4  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

7.5  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage or other charges or Expenses incurred 
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in 
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will  
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 
including any legal costs and fees, Expenses and 
losses suffered by the Seller by reason of your 
failure to remove the Lot including any charges 
due under any Storage Contract. All such sums 
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.
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8  FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT

8.1  If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to Bonhams 
in full in accordance with the Contract for Sale 
the Seller will be entitled, with the prior written 
agreement of Bonhams but without further notice to 
you, to exercise one or more of the following rights 
(whether through Bonhams or otherwise):

8.1.1  to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale of the 
Lot for your breach of contract;

8.1.2  to resell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any 
other means on giving seven days’ written notice to 
you of the intention to resell;

8.1.3  to retain possession of the Lot;

8.1.4  to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

8.1.5  to take legal proceedings against you for any sum 
due under the Contract for Sale and/or damages for 
breach of contract;

8.1.6  to be paid interest on any monies due (after as well 
as before judgement or order) at the annual rate 
of 5% per annum above the base rate of National 
Westminster Bank Plc from time to time to be 
calculated on a daily basis from the date upon which 
such monies become payable until the date of actual 
payment;

8.1.7  to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has 
not become your property, and for this purpose 
(unless the Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from 
the Seller selling in the course of a Business) you 
hereby grant an irrevocable licence to the Seller by 
himself and to his servants or agents to enter upon 
all or any of your premises (with or without vehicles) 
during normal Business hours to take possession of 
the Lot or part thereof;

8.1.8  to retain possession of any other property sold to you 
by the Seller at the Sale or any other auction or by 
private treaty until all sums due under the Contract 
for Sale shall have been paid in full in cleared funds;

8.1.9  to retain possession of, and on three months’ written 
notice to sell, Without Reserve, any of your other 
property in the possession of the Seller and/or of 
Bonhams (as bailee for the Seller) for any purpose 
(including, without limitation, other goods sold to 
you) and to apply any monies due to you as a result 
of such Sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any 
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

8.1.10  so long as such goods remain in the possession of 
the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind the 
contract for the Sale of any other goods sold to 
you by the Seller at the Sale or at any other auction 
or by private treaty and apply any monies received 
from you in respect of such goods in part or full 
satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or to 
Bonhams by you.

8.2  You agree to indemnify the Seller against all legal 
and other costs of enforcement, all losses and other 
Expenses and costs (including any monies payable 
to Bonhams in order to obtain the release of the 
Lot) incurred by the Seller (whether or not court 
proceedings will have been issued) as a result of 
Bonhams taking steps under this paragraph 8 on a 
full indemnity basis together with interest thereon 
(after as well as before judgement or order) at the 
rate specified in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon 
which the Seller becomes liable to pay the same until 
payment by you.

8.3  On any resale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, the 
Seller will account to you in respect of any balance 
remaining from any monies received by him or on 
his behalf in respect of the Lot, after the payment of 

all sums due to the Seller and to Bonhams, within 
28 days of receipt of such monies by him or on his 
behalf.

9  THE SELLER’S LIABILITY

9.1  The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or 
damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

9.2  Subject to paragraph 9.3 below, except for breach 
of the express undertaking provided in paragraph 
2.1.5, the Seller will not be liable for any breach 
of any term that the Lot will correspond with any 
Description applied to it by or on behalf of the Seller, 
whether implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or 
otherwise.

9.3  Unless the Seller sells the Lot in the course of a 
Business and the Buyer buys it as a Consumer,

9.3.1  the Seller will not be liable (whether in negligence, 
other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in 
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967, 
or in any other way) for any lack of conformity with, 
or inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in 
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate 
in relation to the Lot made by or on behalf of 
the Seller (whether made in writing, including in 
the Catalogue, or on the Website, or orally, or by 
conduct or otherwise) and whether made before or 
after this agreement or prior to or during the Sale;

9.3.2  the Seller will not be liable for any loss of Business, 
Business profits or revenue or income or for loss of 
reputation or for disruption to Business or wasted 
time on the part of the Buyer or of the Buyer’s 
management or staff or, for any indirect losses or 
consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in 
any case of the nature, volume or source of the loss 
or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by 
or claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, restitutionary 
claim or otherwise;

9.3.3  in any circumstances where the Seller is liable to you 
in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, statement, 
or representation in respect of it, or this agreement 
or its performance, and whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary 
remedy or in any way whatsoever, the Seller’s liability 
will be limited to payment of a sum which will not 
exceed by way of maximum the amount of the 
Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of 
the nature, volume or source of any loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as due, and 
irrespective of whether the liability arises from any 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract, statutory 
duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise.

9.4  Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.3 above will 
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether 
directly or indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding 
or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal injury 
caused by the Seller’s negligence (or any person 
under the Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is 
legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same 
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law.

10  MISCELLANEOUS

10.1  You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
the Contract for Sale.

10.2  The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or exercising 
any power or right under the Contract for Sale will 
not operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver of 
his rights under it except to the extent of any express 

waiver given to you in writing. Any such waiver will 
not affect the Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce 
any right arising under the Contract for Sale.

10.3  If either party to the Contract for Sale is prevented 
from performing that party’s respective obligations 
under the Contract for Sale by circumstances beyond 
its reasonable control or if performance of its 
obligations would by reason of such circumstances 
give rise to a significantly increased financial 
cost to it, that party will not, for so long as such 
circumstances prevail, be required to perform such 
obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the 
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 6.

10.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing 
and may be delivered by hand or sent by first class 
post or air mail or fax transmission, if to the Seller, 
addressed c/o Bonhams at its address or fax number 
in the Catalogue (marked for the attention of the 
Company Secretary), and if to you to the address or 
fax number of the Buyer given in the Bidding Form 
(unless notice of any change of address is given in 
writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of the 
notice or communication to ensure that it is received 
in a legible form within any applicable time period.

10.5  If any term or any part of any term of the Contract 
for Sale is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such 
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

10.6  References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams will, 
where appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ 
officers, employees and agents.

10.7  The headings used in the Contract for Sale 
are for convenience only and will not affect its 
interpretation.

10.8  In the Contract for Sale “including” means 
“including, without limitation”.

10.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

10.10  Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

10.11  Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or purports 
to confer) on any person who is not a party to the 
Contract for Sale any benefit conferred by, or the 
right to enforce any term of, the Contract for Sale.

10.12  Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams, 
Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries 
of such holding company and the successors and 
assigns of Bonhams and of such companies and of 
any officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and 
such companies, each of whom will be entitled to 
rely on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or 
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts 
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the 
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who 
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.
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11  GOVERNING LAW

 All transactions to which the Contract for Sale applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of that part 
of the United Kingdom where the Sale takes place 
and the Seller and you each submit to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the courts of that part of the United 
Kingdom, save that the Seller may bring proceedings 
against you in any other court of competent 
jurisdiction to the extent permitted by the laws of 
the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a complaints 
procedure in place.

APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT 
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the 
Sale of the Lot  to you, by the setting out of different terms in 
the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the contract between Bonhams 
personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom 
a Lot has been knocked down by the Auctioneer. 

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated 
into this agreement and a separate copy can also 
be provided by us on request. Where words and 
phrases which are defined in the List of Definitions 
are used in this agreement, they are printed in italics. 
Reference is made in this agreement to information 
printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed in the 
Catalogue for the Sale, and where such information 
is referred to it is incorporated into this agreement. 

1.3  Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice to 
Bidders the Contract for Sale of the Lot between you 
and the Seller is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot, when it is knocked 
down to you. At that moment a separate contract is 
also made between you and Bonhams on the terms 
in this Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4  We act as agents for the Seller and are not 
answerable or personally responsible to you for any 
breach of contract or other default by the Seller, 
unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal.

1.5  Our personal obligations to you are governed by this 
agreement and we agree, subject to the terms below, 
to the following obligations: 

1.5.1  we will, until the date and time specified in the 
Notice to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store 
the Lot in accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2  subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to 
release the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you 
in accordance with paragraph 4 once you have paid 
to us, in cleared funds, everything due to us and the 
Seller; 

1.5.3 we will provide guarantees in the terms set out in 
paragraphs 9 and 10.

1.6  We do not make or give and do not agree to make 
or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, Guarantee, warranty, representation of 
fact in relation to any Description of the Lot or any 
Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or 
completeness of any Description or Estimate which 
may have been made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 

Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and whether 
made before or after this agreement or prior to or 
during the Sale.  No such Description or Estimate is 
incorporated into this agreement between you and 
us. Any such Description or Estimate, if made by us 
or on our behalf, was (unless Bonhams itself sells 
the Lot as principal) made as agent on behalf of the 
Seller.

2  PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR SALE

 You undertake to us personally that you will 
observe and comply with all your obligations and 
undertakings to the Seller under the Contract for Sale 
in respect of the Lot. 

3  PAYMENT

3.1  Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as 
otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must 
pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on the second 
working day following the Sale:

3.1.1  the Purchase Price for the Lot; 

3.1.2  a Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates set 
out in the Notice to Bidders, and

3.1.3  if the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium 
which is calculated and payable in accordance with 
the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on that sum 
if applicable so that all sums due to us are cleared 
funds by the seventh working day after the Sale.

3.2  You must also pay us on demand any Expenses 
payable pursuant to this agreement.

3.3  All payments to us must be made in the currency 
in which the Sale was conducted, using, unless 
otherwise agreed by us in writing, one of the 
methods of payment set out in the Notice to 
Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to the 
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an 
agent for a named principal and we have approved 
that arrangement, in which case we will address the 
invoice to the principal.

3.4  Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all 
sums payable to us will be subject to VAT at the 
appropriate rate and VAT will be payable by you on 
all such sums. 

3.5  We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from 
the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s Premium, 
the Commission payable by the Seller in respect 
of the Lot, any Expenses and VAT and any interest 
earned and/or incurred until payment to the Seller.

3.6  Time will be of the essence in relation to any 
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the 
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in 
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have the 
rights set out in paragraph 7 below. 

3.7  Where a number of Lots have been knocked down to 
you, any monies we receive from you will be applied 
firstly pro-rata to pay the Purchase Price of each Lot 
and secondly pro-rata to pay all amounts due to 
Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

4.1  Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse 
to release the Lot to you, once you have paid to us, 
in cleared funds, everything due to the Seller and 
to us, we will release the Lot  to you or as you may 
direct us in writing. The Lot will only be released on 
production of a buyer collection document, obtained 
from our cashier’s office.

4.2  You must collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense by the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders, or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on 
the seventh day after the Sale. 

4.3  For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot 
can be collected from the address referred to in the 
Notice to Bidders for collection on the days and times 
specified in the Notice to Bidders. Thereafter, the 
Lot may be removed elsewhere for storage and you 
must enquire from us as to when and where you can 
collect it, although this information will usually be set 
out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4 If you have not collected the Lot by the date specified 
in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise us, acting 
as your agent and on your behalf, to enter into a 
contract (the “Storage Contract”) with the Storage 
Contractor for the storage of the Lot on the then 
current standard terms and conditions agreed 
between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor 
(copies of which are available on request).  If the Lot 
is stored at our premises storage fees at our current 
daily rates (currently a minimum of £3 plus VAT per 
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of the 
period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  These storage 
fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5  Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any 
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us as 
agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the Storage 
Contractor as agent on behalf of the Seller and 
ourselves on the terms contained in the Storage 
Contract.

4.6  You undertake to comply with the terms of any 
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the charges 
(and all costs of moving the Lot into storage) due 
under any Storage Contract. You acknowledge and 
agree that you will not be able to collect the Lot from 
the Storage Contractor’s premises until you have paid 
the Purchase Price, any Expenses and all charges due 
under the Storage Contract.

4.7  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

4.8  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage, or other charges for any Lot not removed 
in accordance with paragraph 4.2, payable at our 
current rates, and any Expenses we incur (including 
any charges due under the Storage Contract), all of 
which must be paid by you on demand and in any 
event before any collection of the Lot by you or on 
your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT 

 We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your 
removal of the Lot or until the time and date set out 
in the Notice to Bidders, on the Sale Information 
Page or at the back of the catalogue (or if no date 
is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the 
Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to be 
responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the loss 
or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it is 
not your property before payment of the Purchase 
Price).  If you do not collect the Lot before the time 
and date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no 
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day 
after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another 
location, the details of which will usually be set out 
in the relevant section of the Catalogue. If you have 
not paid for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, 
and the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises, 
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly to 
Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien over the 
Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance with 
paragraph 3.
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6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

6.1  Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us 
will title in the Lot pass to you. However under the 
Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot passed to you 
when it was knocked down to you. 

6.2  You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the 
Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.

7  FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT 
AND PART PAYMENTS

7.1  If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full at the 
time they are due and/or the Lot is not removed in 
accordance with this agreement, we will without 
further notice to you be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights (without prejudice to 
any rights we may exercise on behalf of the Seller):

7.1.1  to terminate this agreement immediately for your 
breach of contract;

7.1.2  to retain possession of the Lot;

7.1.3  to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;

7.1.4  to take legal proceedings against you for payment 
of any sums payable to us by you (including the 
Purchase Price) and/or damages for breach of 
contract;

7.1.5  to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the annual 
rate of 5% per annum above the base lending rate 
of National Westminster Bank Plc from time to time 
to be calculated on a daily basis from the date upon 
which such monies become payable until the date of 
actual payment; 

7.1.6  to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has 
not become your property, and for this purpose 
(unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer) you hereby 
grant an irrevocable licence to us, by ourselves, our 
servants or agents, to enter upon all or any of your 
premises (with or without vehicles) during normal 
business hours to take possession of any Lot or part 
thereof;

7.1.7  to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, private 
treaty or any other means on giving you three 
months’ written notice of our intention to do so;

7.1.8  to retain possession of any of your other property in 
our possession for any purpose (including, without 
limitation, other goods sold to you or with us for 
Sale) until all sums due to us have been paid in full;

7.1.9  to apply any monies received from you for any 
purpose whether at the time of your default or at 
any time thereafter in payment or part payment of 
any sums due to us by you under this agreement;

7.1.10  on three months’ written notice to sell, Without 
Reserve, any of your other property in our possession 
or under our control for any purpose (including other 
goods sold to you or with us for Sale) and to apply 
any monies due to you as a result of such Sale in 
payment or part payment of any amounts owed to 
us;

7.1.11 refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale or to 
reject a bid from you at any future Sale or to require 
you to pay a deposit before any bid is accepted by us 
at any future Sale in which case we will be entitled 
to apply such deposit in payment or part payment, as 
the case may be, of the Purchase Price of any Lot of 
which you are the Buyer.

7.2  You agree to indemnify us against all legal and other 
costs, all losses and all other Expenses (whether or 
not court proceedings will have been issued) incurred 
by us as a result of our taking steps under this 
paragraph 7 on a full indemnity basis together with 
interest thereon (after as well as before judgement or 
order) at the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from 
the date upon which we become liable to pay the 
same until payment by you.

7.3  If you pay us only part of the sums due to us such 
payment shall be applied firstly to the Purchase Price 
of the Lot (or where you have purchased more than 
one Lot pro-rata towards the Purchase Price of each 
Lot) and secondly to the Buyer’s Premium  (or where 
you have purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to 
the Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any 
other sums due to us.

7.4  We will account to you in respect of any balance we 
hold remaining from any monies received by us in 
respect of any Sale of the Lot under our rights under 
this paragraph 7 after the payment of all sums due to 
us and/or the Seller within 28 days of receipt by us of 
all such sums paid to us.

8  CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT OF 
THE LOT 

8.1  Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the Lot 
is the subject of a claim by someone other than 
you and other than the Seller (or that such a claim 
can reasonably be expected to be made), we may, 
at our absolute discretion, deal with the Lot in 
any manner which appears to us to recognise the 
legitimate interests of ourselves and the other parties 
involved and lawfully to protect our position and 
our legitimate interests. Without prejudice to the 
generality of the discretion and by way of example, 
we may:

8.1.1  retain the Lot to investigate any question raised or 
reasonably expected by us to be raised in relation to 
the Lot; and/or

8.1.2  deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or

8.1.3  commence interpleader proceedings or seek any 
other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator or 
government body; and/or

8.1.4  require an indemnity and/or security from you in 
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to by 
you.

8.2  The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

8.2.1  may be exercised at any time during which we have 
actual or constructive possession of the Lot, or at 
any time after such possession, where the cessation 
of such possession has occurred by reason of any 
decision, order or ruling of any court, mediator, 
arbitrator or government body; and

8.2.2 will not be exercised unless we believe that there 
exists a serious prospect of a good arguable case in 
favour of the claim.

9  FORGERIES

9.1  We undertake a personal responsibility for any 
Forgery in accordance with the terms of this 
paragraph 9.

9.2  Paragraph 9 applies only if:

9.2.1  your name appears as the named person to whom 
the original invoice was made out by us in respect of 
the Lot and that invoice has been paid; and 

9.2.2  you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that the Lot 
is or may be a Forgery, and in any event within one 
year after the Sale, that the Lot is a Forgery; and

9.2.3  within one month after such notification has been 
given, you return the Lot to us in the same condition 
as it was at the time of the Sale, accompanied by 
written evidence that the Lot is a Forgery and details 
of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to identify the 
Lot.

9.3  Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a Forgery if:

9.3.1  the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the 
Catalogue reflected the then accepted general 
opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated 
that there was a conflict of such opinion or reflected 
the then current opinion of an expert acknowledged 
to be a leading expert in the relevant field; or

9.3.2  it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery only 
by means of a process not generally accepted for 
use until after the date on which the Catalogue was 
published or by means of a process which it was 
unreasonable in all the circumstances for us to have 
employed.

9.4  You authorise us to carry out such processes and 
tests on the Lot as we in our absolute discretion 
consider necessary to satisfy ourselves that the Lot is 
or is not a Forgery.

9.5  If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will (as 
principal) purchase the Lot from you and you will 
transfer the title to the Lot in question to us, with 
full title guarantee, free from any liens, charges, 
encumbrances and adverse claims, in accordance 
with the provisions of Sections 12(1) and 12(2) of 
the Sale of Goods Act 1979 and we will pay to you 
an amount equal to the sum of the Purchase Price, 
Buyer’s Premium, VAT and Expenses paid by you in 
respect of the Lot.

9.6  The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you.

9.7  If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest in the 
Lot, all rights and benefits under this paragraph will 
cease. 

9.8  Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up of or 
including a Chinese painting or Chinese paintings, a 
motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a Stamp or Stamps 
or a Book or Books.

10  OUR LIABILITY

10.1  We will not be liable whether in negligence, other 
tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in 
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967 
or in any other way for lack of conformity with or 
any inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in 
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate 
in respect of it, made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made in writing, 
including in the Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’ 
Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and 
whether made before or after this agreement or prior 
to or during the Sale. 

10.2  Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk and/or 
your property and in our custody and/or control is to 
exercise reasonable care in relation to it, but we will 
not be responsible for damage to the Lot or to other 
persons or things caused by:

10.2.1  handling the Lot if it was affected at the time of Sale 
to you by woodworm and any damage is caused as a 
result of it being affected by woodworm; or

10.2.2  changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be 
liable for:
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10.2.3  damage to tension stringed musical instruments; or

10.2.4 damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture 
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is or 
becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it without 
notice to you in advance in any manner we think fit 
and we will be under no liability to you for doing so.

10.3.1  We will not be liable to you for any loss of Business, 
Business profits, revenue or income or for loss of 
Business reputation or for disruption to Business or 
wasted time on the part of the Buyer’s management 
or staff or, if you are buying the Lot in the course of 
a Business, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case of 
the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether 
the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of 
contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a restitutionary 
claim or otherwise.

10.3.2  Unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer, in any 
circumstances where we are liable to you in 
respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, statement, 
representation in respect of it, or this agreement 
or its performance, and whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary 
remedy or in any way whatsoever, our liability will be 
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed 
by way of maximum the amount of the Purchase 
Price of the Lot plus Buyer’s Premium (less any sum 
you may be entitled to recover from the Seller) 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or 
source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered 
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise. 

 You may wish to protect yourself against loss by 
obtaining insurance.

10.4  Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding 
or restricting (whether directly or indirectly) any 
person’s liability or excluding or restricting any 
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or 
(ii) death or personal injury caused by our negligence 
(or any person under our control or for whom we are 
legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 1957, 
or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same may 
not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law, or 
(v) under our undertaking in paragraph 9 of these 
conditions.

11  MISCELLANEOUS

11.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
this agreement.

11.2  Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any 
power or right under this agreement will not operate 
or be deemed to operate as a waiver of our rights 
under it except to the extent of any express  waiver 
given to you in writing. Any such waiver will not 
affect our ability subsequently to enforce any right 
arising under this agreement.

11.3  If either party to this agreement is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations 
under this agreement by circumstances beyond 
its reasonable control or if performance of its 
obligations would by reason of such circumstances 
give rise to a significantly increased financial 
cost to it, that party will not, for so long as such 
circumstances prevail, be required to perform such 
obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the 
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 3.

11.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under this agreement must be in writing and may 
be delivered by hand or sent by first class post or 
air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams marked 
for the attention of the Company Secretary), to the 
address or fax number of the relevant party given 
in the Contract Form (unless notice of any change 
of address is given in writing). It is the responsibility 
of the sender of the notice or communication to 
ensure that it is received in a legible form within any 
applicable time period.

11.5  If any term or any part of any term of this agreement 
is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such 
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

11.6  References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where 
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers, 
employees and agents.

11.7  The headings used in this agreement are 
for convenience only and will not affect its 
interpretation.

11.8  In this agreement “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

11.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

11.10 Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of this agreement.

11.11 Save as expressly provided in paragraph 11.12 
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to 
confer) on any person who is not a party to this 
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right to 
enforce any term of, this agreement.

11.12  Where this agreement confers an immunity from, 
and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the responsibility 
and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also operate in 
favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’ holding 
company and the subsidiaries of such holding 
company and the successors and assigns of Bonhams 
and of such companies and of any officer, employee 
and agent of Bonhams and such companies, each 
of whom will be entitled to rely on the relevant 
immunity and/or exclusion and/or restriction within 
and for the purposes of Contracts (Rights of Third 
Parties) Act 1999, which enables the benefit of a 
contract to be extended to a person who is not a 
party to the contract, and generally at law.

12  GOVERNING LAW 

All transactions to which this agreement applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of that part 
of the United Kingdom where the Sale takes (or 
is to take) place and we and you each submit to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part 
of the United Kingdom, save that we may bring 
proceedings against you in any other court of 
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by 
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a 
complaints procedure in place.

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION 

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we shall 
only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy Policy 
(subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may have 
given at the time your information was disclosed). A copy of 
our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.bonhams.
com or requested by post from Customer Services Department, 
101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR, United Kingdom or 
by email from info@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS AND GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the 
following words and phrases used have (unless the context 
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below. The 
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases 
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not 
be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ Expenses 
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to 
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer 
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding 
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into 
the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank 
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting the 
Sale.
“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form. 
“Bidding Form” our Bidding Registration Form, our Absentee 
Bidding Form or our Telephone Bidding Form. 
“Bonhams” Bonhams 1793 Limited or its successors or 
assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s Agreement, 
the Conditions of Business and the Notice to Bidders by the 
words “we”, “us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed Book offered for Sale at a specialist Book 
Sale.
“Business” includes any trade, Business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer. The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract for 
Sale and the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and 
“your”.
“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams 
with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue). 
“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price 
at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders. 
“Catalogue” the Catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, 
including any representation of the Catalogue published on 
our Website.
“Commission” the Commission payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a Lot 
provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on behalf 
of the Seller.
“Conditions of Sale” the Notice to Bidders, Contract for Sale, 
Buyer’s Agreement and Definitions and Glossary. 
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller 
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
“Consumer” a natural person who is acting for the relevant 
purpose outside his trade, Business or profession. 
“Contract Form” the Contract Form, or vehicle Entry form, as 
applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots 
to be offered for Sale by Bonhams. 
“Contract for Sale” the Sale contract entered into by the 
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue). 
“Contractual Description” the only Description of the Lot 
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue 
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour) 
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller 
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any 
way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or 
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition, 
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer 
Price).
“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the 
Lot and its Lot number which may contain a Description and 
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.
“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within 
which the hammer is likely to fall.
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“Expenses” charges and Expenses paid or payable by 
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal Expenses, 
banking charges and Expenses incurred as a result of an 
electronic transfer of money, charges and Expenses for loss and 
damage cover, insurance, Catalogue and other reproductions 
and illustrations, any customs duties, advertising, packing or 
shipping costs, reproductions rights’ fees, taxes, levies, costs of 
testing, searches or enquiries, preparation of the Lot for Sale, 
storage charges, removal charges, removal charges or costs 
of collection from the Seller as the Seller’s agents or from a 
defaulting Buyer, plus VAT if applicable.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other 
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, 
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture, 
source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if the Lot had not 
been such an imitation, and which is not stated to be such 
an imitation in any description of the Lot. A Lot will not be a 
Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/ 
or modification work (including repainting or over painting) 
having been carried out on the Lot, where that damage,
restoration or modification work (as the case may be) does not 
substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one conforming to 
the Description of the Lot.
“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by 
Bonhams to the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the 
case of specialist Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, a Lot 
made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books as set out 
in the Buyer’s Agreement.
“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is 
conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.
“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described 
in paragraph 8.2 of the Conditions of Business. 
“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described 
in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.
“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its Sale 
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will 
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to 
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items 
offered for Sale as one Lot).
“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken 
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles 
and in respect of the promotion of Sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New 
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.
“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and VAT 
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the 
Notional Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee 
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is 
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions 
of Business.
“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the 
high and low Estimates given by us to you or stated in the 
Catalogue or, if no such Estimates have been given or stated, 
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the back or front of 
our Catalogues.
“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and VAT 
on the Hammer Price (where applicable), the Buyer’s Premium 
and VAT on the Buyer’s Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold 
(whether at auction or by private treaty).
“Sale” the auction Sale at which a Lot is to be offered for Sale 
by Bonhams.
“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the 
Sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, any 
VAT chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount due 
to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for Sale named on 
the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on 
the form another person as acting as his agent, or where the 
person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a 
principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or not), 
“Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who shall be 
jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also referred to 
in the Conditions of Business by the words “you” and “your”.
“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
specialist on the Lot.
“Stamp” means a postage Stamp offered for Sale at a 
Specialist Stamp Sale.

“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
non-specialist member of Bonhams’ staff. 
“Storage Contract” means the contract described in 
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph 
4.4 of the Buyer’s Agreement (as appropriate). 
“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such 
in the Catalogue.
“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, 
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in 
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s), 
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar 
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to 
influence any government and/or put the public or any section 
of the public into fear.
“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all 
sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any
Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate 
account to Bonhams’ normal business bank account. 
“VAT” value added tax at the prevailing rate at the date of the 
Sale in the United Kingdom.
“Website” Bonhams Website at www.bonhams.com 
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams 
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot. 
“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at 
which a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private 
treaty).

GLOSSARY

The following expressions have specific legal meanings with 
which you may not be familiar. The following glossary is 
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions 
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art 
to receive a payment on Sales of that work subsequent to the 
original Sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in the 
Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. 
“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted. 
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has 
the benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which 
he would have been, had the circumstances giving rise to 
the indemnity not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is 
construed accordingly.
“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to 
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.
“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by 
the fall of the hammer at the Sale.
“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to 
retain possession of it.
“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, 
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value. 
“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong 
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ACT 1979

The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Act 1979:

“Section 12 Implied terms about title, etc

(1) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection 
(3) below applies, there is an implied term on the part of 
the seller that in the case of a sale he has a right to sell 
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to sell he 
will have such a right at the time when the property is to 
pass.

(2) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection 
(3) below applies, there is also an implied term that-

(a) the goods are free, and will remain free until 
the time when the property is to pass, from any 
charge or encumbrance not disclosed or known 
to the buyer before the contract is made, and

(b) the buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the goods 
except in so far as it may be disturbed by the 
owner or other person entitled to the benefit 
of any charge or encumbrance so disclosed or 
known.

(3) This subsection applies to a contract of sale in the case 
of which there appears from the contract or is to be 
inferred from its circumstances an intention that the 
seller should transfer only such title as he or a third 
person may have.

(4) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies there 
is an implied term that all charges or encumbrances 
known to the seller and not known to the buyer have 
been disclosed to the buyer before the contract is made.

(5) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies 
there is also an implied term that none of the following 
will disturb the buyer’s quiet possession of the goods, 
namely:

(a) the seller;

(b) in a case where the parties to the contract intend 
that the seller should transfer only such title as a 
third person may have, that person;

(c) anyone claiming through or under the seller or 
that third person otherwise than under a charge 
or encumbrance disclosed or known to the buyer 
before the contract is made.

(5A) As regards England and Wales and Northern Ireland, the 
term implied by subsection (1) above is a condition and 
the terms implied by subsections (2), (4) and (5) above 
are warranties.”
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East Anglia

Bury St. Edmunds
21 Churchgate Street
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP33 1RG
+44 1284 716 190
+44 1284 755 844 fax

Norfolk
The Market Place
Reepham
Norfolk NR10 4JJ
+44 1603 871 443
+44 1603 872 973 fax

Midlands

Knowle 
The Old House
Station Road
Knowle, Solihull
West Midlands
B93 0HT
+44 1564 776 151
+44 1564 778 069 fax

Oxford •
Banbury Road
Shipton on Cherwell
Kidlington OX5 1JH
+44 1865 853 640
+44 1865 372 722 fax

Yorkshire & North East 
England

Leeds 
30 Park Square West 
Leeds LS1 2PF
+44 113 234 5755
+44 113 244 3910 fax

North West England

Chester 
New House
150 Christleton Road
Chester, Cheshire
CH3 5TD
+44 1244 313 936
+44 1244 340 028 fax

Carlisle
48 Cecil Street
Carlisle, Cumbria
CA1 1NT
+44 1228 542 422
+44 1228 590 106 fax

Manchester
The Stables
213 Ashley Road
Hale WA15 9TB
+44 161 927 3822
+44 161 927 3824 fax

Channel Islands

Jersey
39 Don Street
St.Helier
JE2 4TR
+44 1534 722 441
+44 1534 759 354 fax

Representative:
Guernsey
+44 1481 722 448

Scotland

Edinburgh •
22 Queen Street
Edinburgh
EH2 1JX
+44 131 225 2266
+44 131 220 2547 fax

Glasgow
176 St. Vincent Street,
Glasgow
G2 5SG
+44 141 223 8866
+44 141 223 8868 fax

Representatives:
Wine & Spirits
Tom Gilbey
+44 1382 330 256

Wales 

Cardiff
7-8 Park Place,
Cardiff CF10 3DP
+44 2920 727 980
+44 2920 727 989 fax

EuropE

Austria - Vienna
Tuchlauben 8
1010 Vienna
Austria
+43 (0)1 403 00 01
vienna@bonhams.com

Belgium - Brussels
Boulevard 
Saint-Michel 101
1040 Brussels
+32 (0)2 736 5076
+32 (0)2 732 5501 fax
belgium@bonhams.com

France - Paris
4 rue de la Paix 
75002 Paris  
+33 (0)1 42 61 1010 
+33 (0)1 42 61 1015 fax
paris@bonhams.com

Germany - Cologne
Albertusstrasse 26
50667 Cologne
+49 (0)221 2779 9650
+49 (0)221 2779 9652 fax
cologne@bonhams.com

Germany - Munich
Maximilianstrasse 52
80538 Munich
+49 (0) 89 2420 5812
+49 (0) 89 2420 7523 fax
munich@bonhams.com

Greece - Athens
7 Neofytou Vamva Street
10674 Athens
+30 (0) 210 3636 404
athens@bonhams.com

Ireland - Dublin
31 Molesworth Street
Dublin 2
+353 (0)1 602 0990
+353 (0)1 4004 140 fax
ireland@bonhams.com

Italy - Milan
Via Boccaccio 22
20123 Milano
+39 02 4953 9020
+39 02 4953 9021 fax
milan@bonhams.com

Italy - Rome
Via Sicilia 50
00187 Roma
+39 06 485 900
+39 06 482 0479 fax
rome@bonhams.com

Netherlands - Amsterdam
De Lairessestraat 154
1075 HL Amsterdam
+31 20 67 09 701
+31 20 67 09 702 fax
amsterdam@bonhams.com

Spain - Madrid
Nuñez de Balboa no.4 - 1A
Madrid
28001
+34 91 578 17 27
madrid@bonhams.com

Spain – Bilbao
Colón de Larreátegui  
17-1º Izda
48009 Bilbao
Vizcaya
+34 94 407 62 26
bilbao@bonhams.com

Switzerland - Geneva
Rue Etienne-Dumont 10
1204 Geneva
Switzerland 
+41 76 379 9230
geneva@bonhams.com

Representatives: 
Denmark
Henning Thomsen
+45 4178 4799
denmark@bonhams.com

Spain - Marbella
James Roberts
+34 952 90 62 50
marbella@bonhams.com

Portugal
Filipa Rebelo de Andrade
+351 91 921 4778
portugal@bonhams.com

Russia - Moscow 
Anastasia Vinokurova
+7 964 562 3845
russia@bonhams.com

Russia - St Petersburg
Marina Jacobson
+7 921 555 2302
russia@bonhams.com

MIDDLE EAST

Dubai
Deborah Najar
+971 (0)56 113 4146
deborah.najar@bonhams.com

Israel
Joslynne Halibard
+972 (0)54 553 5337
joslynne.halibard@
bonhams.com

NorTh AMErIcA

USA

San Francisco •
220 San Bruno Avenue
San Francisco
CA 94103
+1 (415) 861 7500
+1 (415) 861 8951 fax

Los Angeles •
7601 W. Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles
CA 90046
+1 (323) 850 7500
+1 (323) 850 6090 fax

New York •
580 Madison Avenue
New York, NY
10022
+1 (212) 644 9001
+1 (212) 644 9007 fax

Representatives: 
Arizona 
Terri Adrian-Hardy
+1 (480) 994 5362

California
Central Valley
David Daniel
+1 (916) 364 1645

Southern California
Christine Eisenberg
+1 (949) 646 6560

Colorado
Julie Segraves
+1 (720) 355 3737

Florida
Palm Beach 
+1 (561) 651 7876
Miami 
+1 (305) 228 6600
Ft. Lauderdale 
+1 (954) 566 1630

Georgia
Mary Moore Bethea
+1 (404) 842 1500

Illinois
Ricki Blumberg Harris
+1 (312) 475 3922
+1 (773) 267 3300

Massachusetts
Boston/New England
Amy Corcoran
+1 (617) 742 0909

Nevada
David Daniel
+1 (775) 831 0330

New Mexico
Leslie Trilling
+1 (505) 820 0701

Oregon
Sheryl Acheson
+1(503) 312 6023

Pennsylvania
Margaret Tierney
+1 (610) 644 1199

Texas
Amy Lawch
+1 (713) 621 5988

Washington 
Heather O’Mahony
+1 (206) 218 5011

Washington DC
Mid-Atlantic Region
Martin Gammon
+1 (202) 333 1696

CANADA

Toronto, Ontario • 
Jack Kerr-Wilson
20 Hazelton Avenue
Toronto, ONT
M5R 2E2
+1 (416) 462 9004
info.ca@bonhams.com

Montreal, Quebec
David Kelsey
+1 (514) 341 9238
info.ca@bonhams.com

SouTh AMErIcA

Argentina
Daniel Claramunt
+54 11 479 37600

Brazil
Thomaz Oscar Saavedra
+55 11 3031 4444
+55 11 3031 4444 fax

ASIA

Hong Kong • 
Suite 2001
One Pacific Place
88 Queensway
Admiralty
Hong Kong
+852 2918 4321
+852 2918 4320 fax
hongkong@bonhams.com

Beijing
Hongyu Yu
Suite 511
Chang An Club
10 East Chang An Avenue
Beijing 100006
+86(0) 10 6528 0922
+86(0) 10 6528 0933 fax
beijing@bonhams.com

Japan
Akiko Tsuchida
Level 14 Hibiya Central 
Building
1-2-9 Nishi-Shimbashi
Minato-ku
Tokyo 105-0003
+81 (0) 3 5532 8636
+81 (0) 3 5532 8637 fax
akiko@bonhams.com

Singapore
Bernadette Rankine
11th Floor, Wisma Atria
435 Orchard Road
Singapore 238877
+65 (0) 6701 8038
+65 (0) 6701 8001 fax
bernadette.rankine@
bonhams.com

Taiwan
Summer Fang
37th Floor, Taipei 101 Tower
Nor 7 Xinyi Road, Section 5
Taipei, 100
+886 2 8758 2898
+886 2 8757 2897 fax
summer.fang@
bonhams.com

AuSTrALIA

Sydney
76 Paddington Street
Paddington  NSW  2021
Australia
+61 (0) 2 8412 2222
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax
info.aus@bonhams.com

Melbourne
Como House
Como Avenue
South Yarra 
Melbourne VIC 3141
+61 (0) 3 8640 4088
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax

AfrIcA

Nigeria
Neil Coventry
+234 (0)7065 888 666
neil.coventry@bonhams.com 

South Africa - 
Johannesburg
Penny Culverwell
+27 (0)71 342 2670
penny.culverwell@bonhams.com

International Salerooms, Offices and Associated Companies  (• Indicates Saleroom)
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Sale title: Sale date:  

Sale no. Sale venue: 

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address 

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

E-mail (in capitals)

                                                                                       

I am registering to bid as a private buyer  I am registering to bid as a trade buyer

If registered for VAT in the EU please enter your registration here: 

          /                -                    -

This sale will be conducted in accordance with 
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying 
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions. 
You should read the Conditions in conjunction with 
the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets 
out the charges payable by you on the purchases 
you make and other terms relating to bidding and 
buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you 
have about the Conditions before signing this form. 
These Conditions also contain certain undertakings 
by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams’ liability to 
bidders and buyers. 

Data protection – use of your information
Where we obtain any personal information about you, 
we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our 
Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) 
you may have given at the time your information was 
disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on 
our website (www.bonhams.com) or requested by post 
from Customer Services Department, 101 New Bond 
Street, London W1S 1SR United Kingdom or by e-mail 
from info@bonhams.com.

Credit and Debit Card Payments 
There is no surcharge for payments made by debit cards 
issued by a UK bank. All other debit cards and all credit cards 
are subject to a 2% surcharge on the total invoice price.

Notice to Bidders.
Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of 
ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof 
of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement 
etc. Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their 
articles of association / company registration documents, 
together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on 
the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in 
your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you 
may also be asked to provide a bank reference.

If successful

I will collect the purchases myself

Please contact me with a shipping quote 
(if applicable)

Registration and Bidding Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

Paddle number (for office use only)

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SEEN THE CATALOGUE AND HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND 
BY THEM, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, VAT AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

Please indicate Telephone or Absentee (T 
/ A)

NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.
Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:  
Bonhams, Customer Services, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7447 7447 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7447 7401, bids@bonhams.com
Bonhams 1793 Limited. Montpelier Street, London SW7 1HH.  Incorporated in England. Company Number 4326560.

If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours 
prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue 
for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone, online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will 
endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.

General Bid Increments:
£10 - 200 .....................by 10s
£200 - 500 ...................by 20 / 50 / 80s
£500 - 1,000 ................by 50s
£1,000 - 2,000 .............by 100s
£2,000 - 5,000 .............by 200 / 500 / 800s
£5,000 - 10,000 ...........by 500s

£10,000 - 20,000 .........by 1,000s
£20,000 - 50,000 .........by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s
£50,000 - 100,000 .......by 5,000s
£100,000 - 200,000 .....by 10,000s
above £200,000 ...........at the auctioneer’s discretion

Telephone or 
Absentee (T / A) Lot no. Brief description

MAX bid in GBP  
(excluding premium 
& VAT)

Covering bid*

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

FOR WINE SALES ONLY

Please leave lots “available under bond” in bond I will collect from Park Royal or bonded warehouse Please include delivery charges (minimum charge of £20 + VAT)

* Covering Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyers Premium and VAT) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone, or should the connection be lost during bidding.

UK/06/14 

Please tick if you have registered with us before

By providing your email address above, you authorise Bonhams to send to this address information relating to Sales, marketing material and news 
concerning Bonhams. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.

FINE AND RARE WINES THURSDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2015

22425 New Bond Street



International Auctioneers and Valuers – bonhams.com

Bonhams
101 New Bond Street 
London 
W1S 1SR
 
+44 (0) 20 7447 7447 
+44 (0) 20 7447 7400 fax


